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JUDGE ALBERT TATE, JR.
September 23, 1920 - March 27, 1986

More About MANUEL-LAPERRIERE

Research by Albert Tate, Jr.
Prepared for publication by Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine

Previous issues of La Voix have featured articles on the MANUEL family of

lefforts on behalf of Manuel researchers. Too late to be included in the January
iissue, too important to postpone, the information is presented here.

Baptismal certificates pertinent to MANUEL research were prepared for Judge

'New Orleans:2

1. Rafael de Dios Felix MANUEL born 10 April 1800 baptized by Antonio de
Sedella, 17 March 1801, son of Pedro MANUEL and Genoveba ALBERT, both
natives of and residents of this city; Godparents: Adelaida MANUEL,
sister of the baptized, and Dr. Rafael RAMOS DE VILCHES, honorary
Commissioner of War and Comptroller of the Royal Hospital of New
Orleans. The infant's grandparents were named: Paternal, Juan
MANUEL and Juana de LA PERIERE; Maternal, Antonio ALBERT and
Genoveba LAFLEUR,

2. Three children of Pierre SAVANT and Marie Frangoise MANUEL:
Maria Francisca SAVANT born 22 February (1775 presumed) baptized by
Luis de Quintilla 17 April 1775. Godparents: Pedro Matheo SAVANT
| and Magdalena MANUEL; signatures: Magdelain MANUELL; Pierre
il MANUELL temoin.
‘ Maria "SABAN" born 17 August 1782 baptized by Antonio de Sedella the
same day. Godparents: Francisco SANCHEZ and Maria Francisca '"'SABAN."
Juan Pedro SAVANT born 26 November 1784 baptized by Louis Guigues
3 December 1784. Godparents: Conratt SELOF, German, and Carlota
TOXLER, German,

Nothing was found in Metz about Jean MANUEL or about Jeanne LAPERRIERE,3
and the discovery of a LA PAIRIERE-MUNIER marriage in an obscure French village
was pure chance. For MANUEL genealogists it appears to be a stroke of good
fortune. Judge Tate's generous correspondent, Mademoiselle Deshayes,4 calls it,
in her bilingual letter, both a "coup de chance," a "fluke." Visiting the cradle
of her own ancestors at Beux (a small community southeast of Metz), she happened
to be looking through its church records., There she found a 1707 marriage that
‘is probably — almost certainly — that of Jeanne LAPERRIERE's parents. Only

ithe priest signed.

Village de Beux (Moselle en LORRAINE - FRANCE)

Le 8 mars 1707 les 3 bans et le quart d'abondant proclames entre: Laurent

d'Anne_Magdeleine PESCHEUR, demeurante a Epinal, ses pére et mére d'une

part, et Claudine MUNIER, fllle de Phylippe | MUSNIER manoeuvre, demeurant

Prétre et Curé de Buchy leur avoir donné 1a benedlctlon nuptiale en
1'absence de Mr Estlenne HENRY Pretre et Curé de Beux dans la chapelle
d'Aube le 8éme du méme mois, en présence

de Charles RICHARD Joncle de 1' époux,

de Jean VINCENT, regent d'école, son bon amy,

23

ouisiana and Illinois.! Judge Albert Tate, Jr. gave me the results of his further

1Tate by Associate Archivist Charles Nolan from the records of St. Louis Cathedral,
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MANUEL-LAPERRIERE

de Phylippe GOUGET, et

de Domlnlque GRANDJEAN, beau- frere al’ epouse,
qui ont 51gne et marqué avec moy sou551gne le présent acte, les bans
proclames sans aucune opposition, 1 'extrait baptistaire de l'epouse
dument controllé a Remllly le 4 mars 1707, et le'extrait baptlstalre
de 1'époux 1égalise par Monseigneur 1’ Evesque de Toul le 5éme mars 1707.

Although she did not find the baptism of Jeanne ''La Pairiere," these
LA PATIRIERE-MUNIER children were recorded at Beux:

"Naissances des enfants, a Beux:
Le 16 december 1707, Catherine est née;
Le 15 février 1714, Marguerite Julienne est née;
Le 26 juillet 1716, Frangoise est née;
Le 20 janvier 1720, Agnés est née;
Le 07 Fevrier 1722, Claude est né,
Pas de naissance entre 1707 et 1714 (ou ailleurs)."

At the time of the Tate-Deshayes letters, it was not known that Jeanne may
have been born as late as 1730. We have written to Mlle Deshayes concerning that
possibility. '

NOTES

1. Albert Tate, Jr., '"The Early Manuel Family of the Spanish Opelousas
Post Area" La Voix, (April 1985), 23-26; Jacqueline OQOlivier Vidrine, '"The Manuel
Family of Louisiana Prov1nce," La Voix, (January 1986), 10-17. See also La Voix,
(July 1985), 56, 58,

2. Information prepared from photocopies of certificates of records in
Baptism Books Vol, 3 p. 148; Vol. VII, p. 48; Vol. ONE pp. 254, 348.

3. Archives Municipales de Metz, France, to Albert Tate, Jr., New Orleans,
15 April 1985. The staff, consulting the tables 1566-1760, did not find any
La Perriere, Perriere, or Manuel names.

4, Marie-Pierre Deshayes, Metz, to Albert Tate, Jr., New Orleans,
October 1985; Albert Tate, Jr. to Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine, Ville Platte,
November 1985. All of the French records presented in this article are from
typescripts included in her letter.

EDITOR'S NOTE: Jean MANUEL and Jeanne IA PAIRTERE'S New Orleans-born son,
Pierre MANUEL married Genevieve AIBERT. A study chart prepared by Jacqueline
Olivier Vidrine, of the Canadian ALBERT family will appear in a future issues

of la Voix des Prairies.



La Voix des Prairies No. 25 ) 25

JUDGE TATE ENDOWMENT FUND

The Evangeline Genealogical and Historical Society in association

with the Evangeline Parish Library is honored to announce the

Fstablishment of an endowment in memory of Judge Albert L. Tate, Jr.

Interest earned upon contributions to the endowment will be used to
acquire genealogical and related materials to be housed in the
'Evangeline Parish Library and made available via inter-library loan

ithroughout the country.

+Judge Tate was one of our founding members who, for decades, pursued
‘not only his own research, but underwrote extensive genealogical

research in France as it related to Louisiana families. No benefi-
icence in his name would mean more to Judge Tate and his family than

this endowment.

IContributions of any size will be accepted and an acknowledgement

will be forwarded to the family.

i JUDGE ALBERT TATE, JR. GENEALOGICAL ENDOWMENT FUND
; c/o Evangeline Parish Library

P. O. Box 40
Ville Platte, Louisiana 70586
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Name of Compiler_wma._ﬂema,n.d____ Person No. 1 on this chart is the same

person as No,

Address P.0. Box 743
City, State_E£ton, La. 70532

Date

4-Aleendon Manaél

La Voix des Prairies

8 Tonome Manuef

(Father of No. 2)

b.19 July 1884

p.b.
b. Dateof Blsth Laww_da! e,la.

p.b, Place of Birth
m. Date of Marriage
d, Date of Death
p-d. Place of Death

p.d Southeast of Elton, lLa.
2 Don Louis Manuel

(Father of No. 1)
b.19 Dec. 1905
p.b. Fusilier Cove, ELlon,Lla.

m. 2 Feb.

5 it " !
] (Mother of No. 2)
b. 2 July 1885

d. 21 Manch 1936

1 Velma Lee Manuel Bertnand
b, 27 Oct. 1929

d.20 June, 1957,in Auto accident
p.d Kinden, La. "Kindex Hospital™

p.b. ELton, La. Fusilien Cove
1

P4 Home, Bur. @ Libenty Cem.

©

No. 25

%xmm Chart

on chart No.

Chart No.

16 Raphael Godefroi Manuel

{Father of No, 8,

%1 Au g.,1829
m. 22 Julby,18

(Father of No, 4)

dagten 1910, Bun. @ Liberty
em

b, 23 Nov.1856 1

-3

Josephine Grangen

p.b.Calasieu Parnish,La.

m.23 Nov. -1881

d. 5 0ct.1934,bur. @ Liberty
p.d Cem. 18

E!_odi,e Bumand

(Mother of No. 8,
]830 Cont. on chart No. .. —...)

bea.

Soloman Beatnand
2 Oct.1835 (Father of No. 9,

Cont. on chart No. ... ...

-

d22 Juty 1962, Fusilien Cove .

. pd | ibenty Cem.

{Mother of No. 4)

19

%&4%.;,1}04 bur. @ Libenxy

b, 6" Apnil, 1865
p.b.Calasieu Paxn.,la.

d. 1 June 1952,@ home bur.@
20

1929, Jeffenson Daviq,Par. pionne Sonnier

(Mother of No. 9,
b. 24 Dec. 1838 Cont. onchart Now—oee =)
d.both.ane bun, @ Liberty Cem
Joseph Sonnien

(Father of No. 10,

D25 June 1818 Faherolleloe .
m.26 June 1837,0pel Ch. V. 2

{Father of No, 5) d. ? p.120
b. 21 Dec.1859 a L e
PD.Grande coteau,la. b, 3 Dec. 1818 ComtomchaniBo—on)
m, d. 9
d. , i, .
;Lfggg:b937e§.homg 96 gorez Finman Fusilier de lLa Claine
¢ - 13 June,1876 Cont, on chart Now._..... )
’-‘ f:fglg.e fmu,um m.§ Feb, 1838
{Mother of No. 5) d. 2
b.9 Jan. 1855 23|Pauline Piernie Manuel .
p.h. b, e e N . )
d. 10 Nov. 1936,@ home Bun. = 2° June 1817

p.d. in Liberty Cem.

p.b. Fusilien Cove,Southeast of ELion,La.

m.20 Dec.1952

v &
a

+ (Father of No. 3).

b, 11 Oct., 1872

[PP- ChunchPoint,La. -

m, -

“|9- 27 Jan.,1947 @ home in
p.d- Fu«su;«.en Cove, Euon, La.

waglla.Many Arthmise Sonnien
(Mother of No, 1)
b. 13 Nov.1905 Fusilier Cove
p.b. ELton; La.
d.

p.d.

Form A2, Copyright 1963 by The Everton i’uhl!shcrs, Inc., P,O, Bax 506, Logan,
Utsh, publishers of THE GENEALOGICAL HELPER, Se for s {ree cetalogue

with Uats and full descriptions of many gencalogical aids.

{Mother of No. 3)

b. 16 Dec.1874

p.b.Youngsville,la.
d.15 Feb.1934 @ Home in
p.d.Fusiliern Cove, Elion,la.
8t2 in _Beatnand Cem.,Hataway,Ld.
Son— ARttt and——

b. 25 Nov.1929
pP.b.Gu eydan, La.

d.
p.d.

12

Eghmand Sonn_x.en Sn .

.14

JMaaie Anthmise Lopez

15

Placide Sonniexn

24d Sesbribh! bebothedne P4 4

(Father of No. 12,-—'
Cont. on chart No. .. .. .

D25 June, 1818

13b

{Father of No. 6)

b. 10 Manch,1845,bt. in 25

m, 18 Feb. 1868

4 was hilled while niding ,e

Pd ponseback and was strnuck
Lighting.Bun. in Bertrand

p.b.ChuchPoint as weu as manue

m.26 June 1837
d, o
Celesti

(Mother of No. 12, -
Cont, on chart No. ... .. ..}

Dec. 1818

d.?

Firman Fusili (o lg CPad
b. 73 June 1816 (Fatherof No.13, R

1838

AdClee FUuBBaRiol No. 6
b.3 Dec.1818, Opel Ch. V.2,27

Bun. in Bertrand Cem. in- t{q/th—p bpg. 159

d.Suppose to be burried in

p.d. Chnet&en Cem, but can
-grave

!té'

Cont. on chart No.
m.4 Feb.
d

. ? .
Pauline Pierre Manuel

(Mother of No. 13,
b 25 June ’8,6 Cont, on chart No.

0ct.1917
nancois lopez
p. 25 July 1810

(Father of No. 14,
Conts on chart No, . ..

D_gnmongoug LQQQZ
(Father of Ne. 7)
b, ca 1802 29

1871,

o u’? A ETH
deuN ' RO8%4%rand cem.
Marie Zeophile Hulin

30

m. 6 July, 1829
d. 2 .
Julie Garnyo of S. M.

(Mother of No. 14,
Cont. on chart No. . ...)

b.

podngﬁ%éULzza'd

VaZALn Hulin
(Father of No, 1§,
Cont. on chart Na.

m. 10 Apnil 1871 .

{Mother of No. 7)

b. 8 Apnil 1854(S.M.,La.Pan3l
p.b. S.M.Ch. V.9,#38

d.30 Jan.1910, Bun. in Beatnragd
Cem.Southeast of Elton,la.

p.d.

d. ]2 Ma% 1868 @ age 46
Manie Anthmise H

(Mother of No. S,

b.7 Ap'u,ﬁ, 7871 Cont. on chart Neo .
1 July 1884(7)

e he

-}

Cont. & thart Now e ) ™°

m

»
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Chart No.

Name of Cé)giipiler Person No. 1 on this chart is the same .
P.0. Box 743 person as No. on chart No. 16 Jean Bapiiste Manuel
Address .U. 00 b. ca. 1733 (Father of No. 8,
ELton, La. 70532 : Cont. an o o3
3 . .
City, State 8_Pienre Manuel ™
Date TFather of No. ) d.New Orleans, la.
2 b, 25 June, 1752 17| Jeanne laPexxr) 2T —
p.bNew Onleans, La. b. 1732 e o Ehars Mo )
2

b, Date of Birth |
pob. Place of Birth ||,
m. Date of Marrisge
d. Dete of Death |
pd. Place of Death .

2 R¢
bﬂ
p.l
m
dl

4 Godefroi Raphael Manuel.

| |b. 8 Feb., 1786
|p.b. Chataigner, St. Landny P

|31 Aug. 1829
b, Chataignen, St. Landny Pax.

§i

5 |_Mani

(Father of No. 2)

Bid Manuel Cem.

m. 25 Nov.1778, Edgand,La.
d.0ct. 1805 Chatignen,la.

d. New Onleans
18 Anto.lne Albert

Genevudeve Afbent

m.19 Apn. 1825, Opel Ch.V.1g
d. ) 36
Calasieu Par. on Bayo

p.d gengw

p‘

{Father of No, 1)

22 July 1848,0pel. Ch.

aftern 1910

Libernty Cementeny Southwest
o ELton, La.

10

(Mother of No, 2)

(Mother of No. 4)

19

{Father of No. 9,
Cont, on chart Nov .o}

1739, Canada

m.

d- Genevieve LeRoux

b.ca. 1762

{Mother of No. 9,
onchartNo. o _ )

pb. St. Chanfes, Pan. SuccH44hpuly 1776, S‘t'(é"ﬁhu;e_é Pax
d. Chataigniex, La. - d. '
p.d ' 20 Pienn
: 4 May, 1734  Eabecohel.
Tean Raptiste Eeﬁagufn m.g July 1755
{Facher of No. 3) d. Sonel, Canada
b.29 June 1758 21 _
(Mother of No. 10,
p-b. Sonel Canada b, 1736 Cont. on chart No. )

m30 July 1787, Kaskaskia,18Ld.2 Jan. 1773, Sonel,Canada

d,

| bvt. 24 July 1796, Opel Ch, 22 Chart Lenv
p.b. St. Landny Parish p.d b. Corcs oo ehari Mot )
| 11| Mardie Louwise De!l.ils m.2 June 1760,Kashashi, T2&.
i p.d. 2i R (Mo(her.'e(No.S) d.
Calasieu Pau/éézﬂgzngayou b. 6 Feb.bt.12 Apnil 1770 33| Marie Efizabeth Lelonde
Ph. Kaskhaskia, 124 b Conte o Thacs No- . __)
1 Jenome Manuel d. d‘
\ . d '
24 Noy.1856,Ville Platite,V.6,p.404 P&  omn i
p.b. bz‘. 22 Jan. 1858, v.pP. Ch.. (’. 1, P. 101 2 b??%?zcggﬁq%clherde 12,
m. 23 Nov, 1881 12 . . Cont. on chart Now ———3
" | C Jean Baptiste Grdnaen m.23 Jan. 1741, Grand Pre. Ca
g§ d.5 0cxt.1934-75 yns. old (Father of No, 6) d .
'3 pd. Bur. @ Libenty Cem. b, 25 - Euphnosine Gautnot
§§ : a p.b. Canada on Manyland {Mother of No. 12
bt y an onl, on Chart O:—-—_
i 8 Cynien Grangen — . m. 10 Jan. 1779 b ca, 1724 Cwmnie——
O:§ (Father of No. 3) d d.
;-3;.‘ b.31 Jan., 1792 , . ‘58 . .
f5: p.b. Cote Glee(Breaux Bridge) [ ’ S.Lcla“'”m1me—cm“‘u—‘_74z Fuverdie s
E:-g 1 la. (Mother of No. 6) . ’ P rome +
§3% p.d St. Landny Panish b. ca.1760 © 27|_Manquenite Sonien .
HEH i pb. St. Mantinville, La. boeq. 1745 Come o e e )
g5r  3tosephine Granges d. 27 Nov. 1800 Dl
g ] other of No. 1) . s . .
§:§ b.‘ca 1831 p.d. S, Martinville, La. 0§ . ' .
SEE bb Avoyelles Panish . 1750 Quebec @uher Vo T
£e3 d.| aften 1874/beforne 1880 14 Daniel Gaspard 11 M.1770-1773 St. Charles Pax.
-3 ‘ : (Father of No. 7)
83 p.d. Calasieu Par. Bun. @ d.
EEE ! Libenty Cem. bea.1774 29| 4
fds pb. St, Charles Pax. © 0.29 June.l1775 Couon charther o )
L 1| Sadatis LA m. CLvil, 1796, 22 hug.1796 . Natthtedlhds, 12
b. ca. 1805 "9 d. Morganza, La. . 30 Adqustin:Juneau
E.b, Auoydﬂeé Pa’LLéh p.d . b.s NOU. 1757 g::::_he:ne:h:‘::lsa:._.__)
'd 15| _Auqusline Juneau - . m. § Oct. 1776, Point Coupee
) ) | p.d. - (Mother of No. 7} - d. Pax,
. b. ca 1780 31| _Marquendite Duplflechin
L a other of Nov
—ELodle Bertrand p.bbZ. 5 Aug. 1781,@ 10 Monthéy, pg 1an. 1741 Someon éham e —.

b.§ Apndl 1865

p.b. Cala

d. 1 June, 1952

sieu Pan, p.d.Bun. @ Liberty

dAvoyelles, Parish,la.
p.d.

d.
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PIERRE COURVILLE of Illinois
By Callie P. Avera

For many years Pierre COURVILLE and Marie WEST have been an unsolved mystery
to area researchers. After several years of frustration, I asked a dear friend
Jacky Vidrine for help.l She guided me to fruitful sources, and to Mr. Anton J.
Pregaldin.2

The marriage record of Pierre COURVILLE and Maria WEST, 8 November 1802,
Opelousas, is our wost important genealogical record in Louisiana. The marriage
certificate shows he is a young unmarried man of Illinois, son of Alexis COURVILLE
and Isabelle FERRETTE. The bride Maria WEST, native of the parish, is daughter
of Roger WEST and Maria OLIVIER. Witnesses were Antoine LA CASE, Frederic MILLER,
Francois FRUGE, and Arroute DAMAIND(?).3

Pierre COURVILLE's father is given, on all Opelousas documents seen as
Alexis COURVILLE; the mother's name given is Isabelle FERRETITE on the mazriage
record, and Babe LOCAT one baptiswal record and Babe LOCATIE on another. When
I presented this confusing information to Mr. Pregaldin he responded promptly:
"The discrepancies in the name of Pierre COURVILLE's mother are bemeficial. Her
correct name was Elizabeth Louise (RENAUD dit) LOCAT....one of the diminutives
for Elizabeth in French is Babette, and because of this one encounters "Barbe".."D
And of course Isabelle is Spanish for Elizabeth. Mr. Pregaldin also adds, 'the
FERRETTE is not correct, but it just reflects the fact that Elizabeth's step-
father was Marc FERRETTI, from Modena, Italy."6

Elizabeth Louise LOCAT was born 24 August 1745, baptized the following day
at Michilimackinac. She is listed as daughter of Pierre LOCAT, voyageur and
Josette CHEVALIER, residents of the post; the godmother is Manon ALAVOINE, wife
- of Sieur CHEVALIER, voyageur. The godmother's signature reads: MANON LAVOINE

CHEVALIER. When Elizabeth LOCAT married 24 November 1760 (Alexis) "COURVILLE"

at Cahokia, Illinois, her parents were named as Pierre RENAUD dit LOCAT and
"Marie Joseph CHEVALIER. One record describes Marie Joseph CHEVALIER as a

native of Michilimackinac. Although the RENAUD dit LOCAT-CHEVALIER marriage
listing is incomplete in the Mackinac Registers, it is certainly theirs. It
reads: 21 July 1739 - pierre Locat and Marie ......(torn).7 There is only one
CHEVALIER family at Mackinac8 during that era; they had a daughter, Marie Joseph,
born just 22 years before the birth of the first known child of the LOCAT-
CHEVALIER couple. Therefore, it can be assumed that Marie Joseph (CHEVALIER)
LOCAT was the daughter of Jean Baptiste CHEVALIER and Francoise ALAVOINE.?

Marie Joseph CHEVALIER of Michilimackinac married second at Cahokia 6 April 1760,

Marc FERRETTI.1O

The marriage register of Cahokia for that parish is lost, but some of the
marriages can be found in Tanguay, including the 1760 marriage of Elizabeth
LOCAT and Alexis COURVILLE. Unfortunately, Tanguay does not give the first
name of COURVILLE nor identify his parents.11 The search for COURVILLE included
Cahokia and all of Illinois and Canada. Tanguay shows a family called LEFEBVRE
dit COURRIER or COURVILLE of which some members lived at Cahokia., No Alexis
(LEFEBVRE dit) COURVILLE of the right age could be found in Tanguay. However,
it seems more probable that the Alexis BILLY, baptized 2 September 1731 could
be the Alexis COURVILLE who married Elizabeth LOCAT at Cahokia. If so, he
would be the son of Jean BILLY and Marguerite VIEN, the family who adopted the
sobriquet COURVILLE in 1747.12
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PIERRE COURVILLE of Illinois
| In Volume IX of the Illinois Historical Collections, ''Cahokia Records,
lﬁ78-l790," a Pierre COURVILLE is listed in the August 1787 census of males at
Cahokia. It is footnoted that he was born about 1762 with no indication as to
haw this is known.l3 A Pedro COURVILLE appears as godparent on a baptism in
Louisiana, 7 August 1796,14 apparently the first time the name surfaces in the
Opelousas area.

As I share this exciting find with the readers of La Voix, I want to again
thank Mr. A, J. Pregaldin for the essential data he sent and Jacky Vidrine for
polntlng me in the right direction and assisting in bringing this article to its
present form. Any suggestions or comments on the antecedents of Pierre COURVILLE
and of Marie WEST will be welcomed.

NOTES

} 1. Jacqueline QOlivier Vidrine of Ville Platte, La., to whom I owe many
thanks for this study and for her guidance in other projects.
2. Mr, A. J. Pregaldin of Clayton, Missouri, author of '""The Vincennes
Oath...." published in K. W. Seineke's The George Rogers Clark Adventure in the
1111n01s New Orleans: Polyanthos, n.d.

| 3. As transcribed by Ms. Goldie Young, St. Landry Church, Vol. 1-A, p. 111,
Opelousas, La. The mother of Marie WEST remains a puzzle and any suggestions are
invited. Her name may be OLIVIER, FISHER, FRIGER, FRUGE, LEJEUNE, or even MAURICE
dlt OLIVIER.

4, Baptisms of Pauline COURVILLE, 14 July 1829 (Vol. 3, p. 73, No. 91) and
erza COURVILLE, 8 Jan. 1832 (Vol. 3, p. 194, No. 1); as copied by Ms. Goldie
Young, St. Landry Church, Opelousas, La.

S. Anton J. Pregaldin to Callie Pitre Avera, 18 August 1985. Hereinafter
cited as AJP to CPA. Mr. Pregaldin notes: "There is of course such a name as
"Barbe" (Barbara), in French, It is also used occasionally in instances where
the woman's name is "Elizabeth.'' However, "Babe" is the name used in transcribed
d cuments in Note 4 above.

‘ 6. AJP to CPA,

} 7. 1Ibid. Parish Register of Michilimackinac, Wisconsin Historical Collections,
Vol. VIII, p. 470; Vol. XIX, p. 15. Hereinafter cited as WHC, Also, Cyprien

Tanguay, Dictionnaire genealogique des familles canadiennes dupuis la fondation de

1@ colonie jusqu'a nos jours, VI (Montreal, 1871-1890), p. 544. Hereinafter cited

as Tanguay, Dictionnaire.

8. WHC, XVIII, p. 136, 137. The CHEVALIERs were a prominent Mackinac
family. Jean Baptiste CHEVALIER was born at Montreal in 1677 and there married
(1709) Marie Francoise (Manon) ALAVOINE. Jean Baptiste was an early voyageur and

rader in the Mackinac country, where he brought his family about 1719. He died
qhortly before 1752; his wife died in 1756. Their numerous children intermarried

Jith the other well-known families of the upper posts.
9. AJP to CPA. Tanguay, Dictionnaire, III, p. 56; WHC, XVIII, pp. 136, 137,

70-472, 478, 479; XIX, pp. 2, 3, 15. Marie Joseph CHEVALIER was probably their
?ast child born in Montreal, while the remainder of this couple's children were
baptized at Mackinac.

10. AJP to CPA. Tanguay, Dictionnaire, VI, p. 544; groom's name is Marc FUSH.
11. Mr. Pregaldin's letter confirms the prenom Alexis as Elizabeth's husband.
| 12. Tanguay, Dictionnaire, I, p. 52; II, p. 280-281. Also, Institut Genea-
loglque Drouin, Dictionnaire National Des Canadiens Francais (1608- -1760) (Montreal,
Canada) I, p. 113; III, p. 1403-1404.

i 13. AJP to CPA.

‘ 14. Gladys De Villier, The Opelousas Post; A Compendium of Church Records
Relating to the First Families of Southwest Louisiana, 1776-1806 (Cottonport:
Polyanthos, 1972) p. 63. Baptism of Joseph FRUGERE, natural son of Josef Frugere
and Maria Gregen (Friger ?). There is no indication he was a friend or relative
of the couple.
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Children of Pierre COURVILLE and Marie WEST (-

Eugenie, baptized 21 July 1805, age 6 months;
married 23 July 1844, Joseph ISTRE.

Alexis, baptized 10 December 1807, age 7 weeks;
married (1) 28 August 1827, Pauline JANY;
married (2) 18 December 1835, Eugenie FIGURANT;
died 5 March 1855, age 49.

Adele (Adeline), baptized 25 March 1810, age 4 months;
married (1) 9 November Jean Baptiste FRUGE;
married (2) 10 October 1835 Michel CARRIERE.

Marcelite, baptized 3 September 1812, age 11 months;
married 6 May 1829, Joseph ISTRE, fils.

Marie Louise, born 15 February 1813;
married 5 April 1836, Virgil FRUGE.

Pierre, born 16 January 1815;
married (1) 4 May 1835, Clemence FRUGE;
married (2) 27 December 1860, Adelaide LEBERT.

Hilarie, born 20 February 1817;
married 18 April 1843, Apoline DIAVILLE. 752

Michel, born 3 May 1819;
married 4 February 1840, Frances MILLER;

- Succession, 3 November 1866.

Antoine, born 29 July 1821.

David, born 24 April 1823;
married 31 March 1847, Caroline BERGEREAU,

Jean Baptiste, born 30 June 1825;
married 6 July 1850, Louise TELLER.

Sosthene, born 30 May 1827;

married (1) 11 July 1848, Clementine MELANCON;
married (2) 8 August 1860, Virginie PATIN.
Pauline, born 20 June 1829.

Mirza, born 25 November 1831;
married 24 January 1854, Hildevert DUPLECHAIN.

Compiled from:

Rev. Donald J. Hebert, Southwest Louisiana Records, f’ﬂ
Volumes 1 - 6.
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f Compiler_Callie P. Avera _

Address 1706 Cherokee Ave. ]
City, State_Abbeville, LA 70510

Name o

Date December, 1985
4 Pierré Andre Renaud dit Locat
{Father of No. 2)
b, ca. 1645
| p.b.
oot |m. ca, 1670
% Date of Marriage 25 Jan. 1713

" Date of Degin ~ |de -
p.d Grondines

No. 25

ﬂmm Chiant

Information on this

R. P. Archange Godb
Au XVII®, Dictionna

31

chart compiled from:

out, O.F.M., Nos Ancetres
ire Genealogique et Bio-

Bibliographique Des

Familles Canadiennes, 5

vols., and Cyprien Tanguay, Dictionnaire

genealogique des fa

milles canadiennes depuis

la fondation de la

colonie jusqu'a nos jours,

7 vols, Montreal,

1871-1890.

2 Pierre Renaud dit Locat
’ b, 20 Dec. 169§ %"
20
| p.D. b. (Father of No.
i m. 21 Jl.'l.ly 1739 10 m. Cont, en chan
a. (Fatber ol No, 5) d.
P b, : 21
e p.b. ' b ‘CN;:M o ?h?::
1| | Francoise Desportes .
‘ Mother of Now ) m. d.
b. ca. 164l d. 22
' St. Etienne d'Ars, Ile- d P
1 Pb.3e Re, diocese Lakochelle|’ b. (ather of Ne.
J d. 13 April 1736 1 m.
! p.d. Grondines (Mother of No, 5) d.
b- 23
‘ p.h. {Mother o No
2 b, Cont. on hsrt
1_Elizabeth Louise Locat d. .
o 24 Aug. 1745 p.d. e '
p.b. | Michilimackimac 24 Jean Chevalier
m. | 24 Nov, 1760@Cahokia, Ill. . maitre- [b- (Eather of Ro.
d 12__Joseph Chevalier,menuisier jm.
" {Father of No, 6) 4 )
ca, .
p.d- b. 1644 25/ Anne Madeleine L'heureaux
| p.b. b, Of St. Jacques de Dieppe,

8 _Jean Baptiste Chevalier

Futher ot Noo
| bpt. 6 Aug. 1677 ?
' p.h. Montreal
m.
! d,
p.d

before 1752_

3| _Marie-Joseph Chevalier

Mty o No, 1)
b. 26 May 1718
p.b.
d.

.d.
Pm(2) 7 April 1760 Cahokia

:

rc Ferretti
7/ Francoise Alavoine

8 April 1709 @ M.ontrea]l3

m. 7 Oct. 1670 @ Montreal
d.

p.d 26

_ Francoise Marthe Barton

Normandie

.

Jacques_Barton
b, (Father of No,
Cont, on chart

m.

(Mother of No. )

d,
Renee Pitre (Pestre)

b, Ca. 1653 -
p.b.

4. 13 Aug. 1699

p.d.

of St, Michel, eveche
de Poitiers

b. ca. 1690-1883° "™
p.b. France

d. 20 March 1756

p.d. Montreal

Alexis Courville
{Spouse of No, 1)

d,

p.b. p.d.

15

28
. g’mhvt o't:o.
sout. an chai
14 __Charles Alavoine,marchand jm.
(Father of No. 7)
b. 29
p-b. b, e
m, 1 1 d.
d. May 1749 .
30
p.d Montreal 5 f“m"“£“
lont. on chart
Marie-Therese Machard m.,
1664(Mo¢hcrm No, 7) ta
ca.
b. 31
P, b RS
4. 10 Oct. 1728 d'

;d.Montreal
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MICHILIMACKINAC

(MACKINAC)
“Historically idered th Michilimackinac appliesnot
onlylothe Strait, but to the rt*pitmon tither sideof the Struit
and to Mackinac Island,

Michilimackinac was the earliest form used by the French (1760). It was shortened, the
French spelling it as Mackinac, the English as Mackinaw. Although both spellings survive there
is a single pronounciation, better represented.by the English spelling.

The handful of inhabitants of old Mackinac were dependent on the fur trade and on the
military post which dominated the strait between Lakes Huron and Michigan., Mackinac was the
commerclal entrepot for the shores and remote areas of the vast region known as the "upper
country." Fur traders, voyageurs, trappers and Indians gathered here each summer to buy and
sell pelts, and to secure goods and necessities for forest life and traffic. It was the social
center of the upper Great Lakes which included the small Wisconsin settlements of Green Bay,
Chequamegon, Prairie du Chien—commercial and official "dependencies" of Mackinac.

There was a church at Mackinac and, during the French regime (1670-1760), a resident
missionary priest. Under British rule (1761-1796) ecclesiastical ministrations were less
regular.3 Mackinac register, "Register of Baptisms and Marriages of the Mission of St. Ignace
De Michilimackinac,” (original preserved in the parish church of Ste. Anne at Mackinac) consists
of one large volume, which records ceremonies from 1741-1821, with marriages entered at one end
and those of baptisms at the other. It followed an older one, now lost, At some time, a list
of marriages from 1725-1741 was copied from the older one into the existing register. Parts of
the first few pages of list of marriages are torn, but only part of the entries are obliterated,
Also listed in this extant register are baptisms from 1695-1741, giving merely date and name.
The transcriber freely added remarks of his own, indicating status of the person at the time of
copying.4 Some entries show how French traders scatterxed along the shores of the lakes and
rivers of the upper country returned to Mackinac in the summer to traffic for their skins and
brought their families with them for marriage, baptisms, etc.5

In the last five years (1755-1760) of French Administration, the upper country suffered
from neglect. Reports after 1754 indicate lack of interest concerning the fate of the nearly
deserted district. At the outbreak of the Seven Years War higher officers were withdrawn and
the posts left to the care of subordinates of small repute., This helped determine the pre-
vailing sovereignty of upper Wisconsin. In 1760, the old French post of Mackinac was evacuated
by the conquered French even before the arrival of the British troops. English occupation at

Fort Mackinac began in 1761.6 Sekdede Ak kA kA
NOTES

1., George R, Stewart, American Place-Names; A Concise and Selective Dictionary for the
Continental United States of America (New York: Oxford University Press, 1970) p. 270.

2. Reuben Gold Thwaites, LL.D., ed., Collections of the State Historical Society of
‘Wisconsin, XIX, p. xi.

3. 1Ibid.

4, 1Ibid,, VIII, p. 469; XIX, p. 1.

5. 1bid,, XIX, p. 14

6. Ibid., VIII, p. xi, xii, xiii, xiv, xv, xvi,

* and map below: James Truslow Adams and R, V. Coleman, eds., Atlas of American History (New
York: Charles Scribner's Sons) n.d., No. 30 and No, 77.
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Name of Dorothy Matte Bergeron
Address. 130 Everette DI‘. :
aw,m;eﬂouma. La. 70364 8

- La

Compller

4 Simon Matte
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Harvey Matte

No. 25

33

leSimon Matte
b. 1828

(Father of No, 8,
Cont, on chart Noe )

(Father of No, 4)

b. 1-Nov.-1851
pb.C.P.ch. V.1 P.6

I |b. 14-Sept.-1895*"?
Y DsltolBlﬂh‘ pb,C.P. ch. V. P, b7
:?.g:::::‘n?’?‘ m, 20-Dec.-1888 C. PnCh-
¢ Date of Deatty — 16-0ct.-1941

pd. Plsce of Death
I

g Church Point
ponstant Matte

b 1u-Febo 189%[!5:;‘0’!40 n
p p.Church Point, La.
‘ 25 May-1915

27 Dec.-1958
Tlchard La.

Louisa Richard

10

d. ??
p.d . .

Meranthe Lebleu

m. 16-Augo"’1873 C P Ch.

mo
; Doucet
1.,Madeleine Josephine
(Mother of No. 8,
b’ ? Cont, on chart Noe )
a. 7

lGOnezime Lebleu
L=June-1025 (Fether of No 9,

m, 26~ Oct.-1atfr“°“"’“‘”“——’

(Mother of No, 4)

d'Zelﬁgé e Berwick

pb, G+C.ch. V.1'P. 267-B §2-0ct.-1817 gl

d. ??

p.d

Lastie Richard

d,

20 Leander Richard

. Nne=10<& {Funer o No, 10,
m9-Jan . -18’49 Conts on chart No.

2y

{Father of Nos 5)
bll- Sept.-1852

Mother of No, 2)

p, 6-Aug.-1872
C P.ch. ll’ P. l“""’

d. 21-Sept.-19h9
p.d.Church Point

11

4. ?
p.d

Josephine Le jeune

m, 29"Augo-1871 C Pu ch. d26"Jan."1879 CoP

d, 77
Marie Leonide Bergeron
p8-Sept-182% T Al
.ch,

21

)

22 Joseph Le jeune Jr.
[b.25=-Dec,. -1 l';!:cro:hﬂo 11,
m9 May 1839 onte on chart No, )

, Elzia Matte

b. 28-Jan.-1926
p.b.Church Point.

m. 10-Dec.-1944

d. 1:

T
|
|
i

e

+May-1965 12

,1chard La.

8 Louis Edgar Fux

12-Dec.-185§°"‘"°‘"“”

C P.ch. 1 P.7
d. ??
p.d.

3

Louis Eugene Fux

1.15-Sept. -1864
Felonise Hall

p fother of No, 11
7-Aug.- ont. on chart No,

;3-June—1863 C.P.ch.

24 Jean Louis' Fux
b.? ? Father of No. 12,

m31~Jan.-1826" ="t —

23
)

pb-July-1828" o0
p.b. Opel. ch.
m. 2"""Aug ] —1850

é Sept ._18510’“!:“01}«.3) N
bc P.ch. V.4 P,403

14—0ct -1874 "
d

p.d Church Point

Lucille Fux
{Mather of No. 1)
b25-July -1890
p.b.Church Point
d. 8-Dec.-1970

14

| p.a.Richard, La.

7| Marie €oralie Daigle

d. 1863
p.d

Mathilda Sittig-

v.3 p.s5%

d.Estate Dated 1833
David
b_lS-June-lBO fother of No. 12,

onl. on chart No,
dSucc. 1838
26 Domlnique Sittig

{Father of No, 13,

m, A Nov , -1 88 o churt e

)

b, 5-Mar.-1830
p.b. Opel. ch. V. 3 P.
d. 77
pd. 7?7

Zephias Daigle

122»"-
© b,

4. 1-Mar.-1873 age 73
Hermance Chachere

'? ') {Mother of No. 13,
Conte on chart Now e )

d. 6- July -1892
28 Jos. Etienne Daigle
-13-00T . ~T80F T
mp-April-182

(Father of Now 7)
b. 3-Aug.-1834
p.b,

Mother of No, 3)

®1-Mar.-185%
p.b.C.P-Cho V‘l Pl 35
d,

p.d. 16

Church Point

Aline Matte

(Spouse ot No. 1)

m.9-June-1856 G.C.ch.
d-d?-Apri.1-1923
p.

Julie Guidry

d. Succ. 1844
| Lise Dupre
1804

d,

ggs, Rosemond Guidry
-8-0 0t—1806 (Father of No, 15,

Cont. on chart Now )

29

(Mother of No. 14,

Cont, on chart No. )

30

(Mo(her of No. 7)
b. 15-Dec.-1830
oS M.ch. V.8 # 29
a. 13-Feb.1910

p.d.

?3-N0v.-1825

) ﬁgnriette Potier
tother of No. 13,

\ao-oct o -1807&“« oa chart No,
d.14-Feb.1868

i

)
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THE MATTE FAMILY ™
BY
DOROTHY MATTE BERGERON

The first Matte we know of is Charles Matte of St-Cyr, Diocese
of Rouen, France. Charles Matte married Barbe Horace in 1635. The
only known child of Charles and Barbe is Nicolas. Nicolas Matte was
born in 1637 most probably France and died 20-July-1704 at Pointe-
aux-Trembles of Quebec, Canada. Nicolas married at Quebec on 12-
October-1671 to Madeleine Aubray born 1650, daughter of Antoine &
Marie Aubry of St.-Vivien Diocese of Rouen, France. Madeleine died
the 7 of May 1734 Canada. The known children of Nicolas Matte and
Madeleine Aubry are as followed:

(1) Jeanne ----~-~ bn. 20-Dec.-1679 Quebec, Canada‘’, died 29-Jan.-
1703 at St. Antoine Tilly Canada, m. 3-Nov.-1695
Jacque Bourgoin s/o Pierre & Catherine Basset

(2) Nicolag ----- bn. 22-Sept.-1682 Quebec, Canada, died 22-March
1760, m. 20-April-1705 Pointe-aux-Trembles, Quebec
Marie Angelique Cocquin d/o Pierre Cocquin

(3) Leonard -=--- bn. 28-Nov.-1672 Quebec,
Posterrity unknown

(4) Marie Francoise -bn. 29-Jan.-1675 Quebec , m. 14-Feb.-1695

Pointe-aux-Tremble Quebec Francois Laroche s/o -~
Innocent Laroche & Marie Harbour
(5) Laurent ----- bn. 29-June-1677 Quebec, died 19-Feb.-1712 Cape

Sante Canada, m. 12-aug-1702 Pointe-aux-Tremble
Canada Francoise Sylvestre d/o NicolasSylvestre
and Barbe Nepveu

(6) Marie Madeleine-bn. 11-Feb.-1685, died 29-Aug.-1724 Canada
m. 13-Aug.-1703 Noel Pelletier s/o Pierre &
Francoise Richard

(7) Marie Ann ---bn. 18-Mar.-1687, m. 1st Romain Dubuc and 2nd.
on27-Feb.-1713 Pointe-aux~-Tremble Canada to a
Etienne Magnan s/o Etienne & Elizabeth Migneron

(8) Madeleine ---bn. 3-Nov.-1688 Died 10-Nov.-1688

##% (9) Alexis -=-~- bn.14-Feb.-1692 Quebec, Canada-- died ?

m. 17-Feb.-1721 Cap-Sante, Quebec Canada Marie
Francoise Carpentier d/o Jean Baptiste & Marie
Francoise Gentil

(10) Marie Louise-bn. 21-July-1694 Quebec-- died 24-Feb.-1734
St.-Frs.~-Du-Lac Canada,m. about 1714 to Jean
Francois Coutancineau s/o Michel & Ursule
Elisabeth Pinel
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THE CHILDREN OF
ALEXIS MATTE & MARIE FRANCOISE CARPENTIER

1) Alexis ----- bn. 26-Sept.-1721 Quebec--m. 23-Aug.-1745 Cape Sante
Canada to Marie Jugnac d/o Pierre & Brigette Petit

2) Jean Baptiste-bn. 1725-- Died 3-April-1731

3) Francoise---bn. 4-Mar.-1726 Quebec,-- m. 3-Oct.-1746 Jean Bte.
Page s/o Martin & Francoise Gaudin .

4) Jean Baptiste-bn. 1-Mar.-1728 Quebec,-- m. @ 1752 Canada Marie

Josephe Richard d/o Nicolas & Marie Josephe Jugnac

5) Marie Josephe -bn. 19-Dec.-1729 Quebec,- m. 30-July-1753 Etienne
Chaille s/o Claude & Marie Madeleine Briere

6) Marie Madeleine- bn. 7-Mar.-1732 Canada, m. 7-Feb.-1752 Cape

| _Sante, Canada Joseph Marie Marcot s/o Jean Francois
& Genevieve Morisset

7) Marie Angelique- bn. 28-Mar-1734 Quebec ,- m. 12-Jan.-1751 at

quebec to Guillaume Ferland s/o Francois & Anne Paulet

8) Therese ----bn. 25-Feb.-1736 Pte.-aux-Tremble Canada,- m. @ 1765

| Joseph Lefebvre

9) Jean Bte.---bn. 13-Sept.-1737 Posterrity unknown

10)Marie Angelique-bn. 29-June-1739 Posterrity Unknown

11)Scholastique -bn. 1-Aug.-1741 Posterrity unknown

12)Marie Charlotte-bn. 17-Mar.-1743,- m. 1-Feb.-1768 Ecureuils, in
Canada to Jean Baptiste Richard s/o Pierre & ?

13)Marie Elisabeth-bn. 29-Dec.-1744 Canada, died 10-Nov.-1745

333t
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THE CHILDREN OF
JEAN BAPTISTE MATTE & MARIE JOSEPHE RICHARD

(1) Marie Josephe - bn. 7-Dec.-1752 Cape Sante, Canada
' Posterrity unknown
(2) Rosalie -—===w--- bn. 25-Feb.-1754
| Posterrity unknown
(3) Jean Francois --bn. 6-April-1758 Deschambault, Canada
| Posterrity unknown
4) Marie Joseph ---bn. 1-Jan.-1762 aux Ecureuils
wan | ) 3 Posterrity unknown8 6
5 oseph =-=-c-—=-- bn. ? yMm., 28-June-1796 Opelousas ch. V.1
P.66, Ester Bellard d/o Antoine Bellard & Marie
i Trahan
NOTE Joseph Mattebirth has not benn determined
i or his ‘death record found. He may be one of the
three above
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-

The first Matte to appear in Louisiana was Joseph Matte who
Married Ester Belard or Bellard on 28-June-1796 At the Opelousas
church. Joseph and Ester reared their children in the Opelousas
area. The known children of Joseph & Ester are as followed.

(1) Joseph Marc --bn. 15-June-1797 Opel. ch. V.#1 P. 193
~ m. 26-April-1836 Opel. ch. V.#2 P. 92

Josephine Lejeune d/o Joseph & Carmelite Bourassas

(2) Jean Pierre --bn. 13-Aug.-1798 S.M.ch. V.#5 # 90

- m. before 1822 Marie Janis

(3) Onesime ------ bn. 11-Dec.-1799 Opel. ch. V.# 1 P, 232
Mo 12"May-1819 Ope].. Cho V.# 1 Po 3 1
Caroline Chiasson d/o Charles & Magdeleine
Bourassas

(4) Louig Joseph -bn. 1801, bt. 21-Aug.-1803 age 18 mts. Oﬁel ch. V.1
P. 313 lﬁ. 18-NOV.-1823 Opelo Cho V.l Po 17
Unibonne Janis d/o Hubert & Victorie Phillip
Langlois

###% (5) Simon -------- bn. 1805, bt. 26-Aug.-1806 age 14 yrs. Opel. ch.

m. 24-April-1821 Opel ch. V.1 P.372 Celeste
Chiasson d/o Charles & Magdeleine Bourassas

(6) Celeste -=-=-- bt.26-Aug.-1806 age 9 mts.,--m. 26-June-1821 Opel.
ch. V.1 P,.377 Michel Leger s/o Louis & Anne Doucet
Celeste Succ. at the Opel. ct. hse. # 2740
Filed 18-Sept.-1865 -

(7) Sidalise ----- bn. 13“D60o-1807 Opel. ch. V.1 P. L"66
d. 26-June-1809 Opel. ch, V.1 P. 102
(8) Arsene ~------ bn. 1809, bt. 9-Sept.-1811 Opel ch. V.1 P. 539

m. 5-May-1831 Michel Araby of Lafourche s/o
Joseph & Henriette Olivier,~- Arsene Succ. filed
29-May-1868 Opel. ct. hse. # 3140

(9) Mart --==----- bt. 9-Sept.-1811 Opel ch. V.1 P. 539 age 6 mts.
Posterrity unknown
(10)Melanie ------ bn. 5“’0Ct0‘1812 Opel. ch. Ve 2 P, 35

m. 19“Au 0-1828 0pel. Chc V. 1 Po 522 ArChille
Doucet s/o Anselme & Angelle Lejeune.-Melanie Succ.
filed 15-Aug.-1888 Crowley ct. hse. #56

(11)Marie Azelie--bn. 16-Jan.-1816 Opel ch. V. 2 P. 87
m. 8-Sept.-1834 Opel ch. V.2 P. 52 Placide
Leger s/o Michel & Marguerite Louise Boutin
Marie Azelie Succ. filed 2-Sept.-1870 Opel. ct.
Hse. # 3406

(12)Jean Baptiste-bn. 13-Nov.-1817 Opel ch. V. 2 P, 138
M. 8-Sept.—1835 Opel. ch. V. 2 P. 78 Marie
Zelima Leger d/o Louis & Anne Doucet
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THE CHILDREN OF
SIMON MATTE & CELESTE CHIASSON

(1) Celestine ~- bn. 16-July-1823 Opel ch. V.2 P.305
m. 23-Feb.-1837 Opel. ct. hse. Lic. # 16, Jean
Gerard Janis s/o Hubert Janis & Marie Victorine
Langlois

(2) Celestin --- bn. 30-Mar,.,-1825 Opel. ch., V.2 P. 323 .
m. 4-May-1847 G.C., ch. V.1 P, 170 Josephine
Bellard d/o Pierre & Denize Bourassas

*Q% (3) Simon ------ bt. 26-Dec.,-1828 Lafayette che V.3 P.79 age 10
; mts.,- m. ? No marriage record found
it Magdeleine Josephine Doucet d/o ?

| (4) Magdeleine --bn. 10-April-1831 Opel. ch. V. 3~ P, 169
m. 8-Sept.-1849 Opel. ct. hse. Mar. # 688 Leon
Lebleu s/o Jean Baptiste & Marguerite Le jeune

(5) Ozema ---—-=u bn. 1-Feb.-1835 Opel. ch. V.3 P. 309
Posterrity unknown

(6) Marie Irma --bn. 18~July-1837 Opel Ch. V. 4 P, 52
died 3-April-1894 Iota, Louisiana
m. 3-May-1858 Church Point ch. V.1 P. 13 Martin
Doucet s/o Joseph & Marie Carmelite Richard

NOTE_--Celeste Chiasson died 5-July-1840,-- Simon Matte married
Helen Reed 13-Feb.-1844 at the G.C. ch, V.1 P. 372
Helen d/o Henry Reed ,

| The Following are children of Simon Matte & Helen Reed

| (1) Antoime ~---- bn. 1-Dec,-1842 G.C.ch. V.1 P. 216
‘ m. 8-Aug.-1865 Opel Ct. hse. Mar. # 2632 Marie
‘ Josephe Istre d/o Joseph & Josephine Guidry
(2) Josegh ------ bno 25"Dec.""18”’u GoCo Cho V.l Po 228." Died 27-Dec.
3 1884 Church Pointe,- m. %-June-1868 C.P. ch, V.1
P.51 Marie Menda Rivier d/o Francois & Spise
Mathilde Crognier
(3)Francois Azolin-bn. 24-May-1848 G.C.ch. V.1 P. 328
m. 24-Nov.-1868 Onezilia Lebleu d/o Onezime &
1 Zelphine Berwick
| (4) Etienne ~—--- bt. 3-July-1850 G.C.ch. V.1 P. 328
' . Posterrity unknown
| (5) Marie Melanie-bn. 18-Feb.~1852 Church Point ch. V.1 P. 6
| m. 9-Sept.-1868 Opel. ct. hse. Mar. # 5008
Blaize Lejeune

il

| (6) Pierre —-—--- bn. 14-0ct.-1858 G.c. ch. V.2 P. 177
Posterrity Unknown
.%(7) Salina —~--~=- bn. 12-Dec.-1855 Church Point ch. V. 1 P. 28

Posterrity Unknown
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THE CHILDREN OF
SIMON MATTE & MAGDELEINE JOSEPHINE DOUCET

Zephyrin --- bn. 3-Dec.-1845 G.C.ch. V.1 P. 240
m. 6-June-1881 Opel. ct. hse. Mar. #11862
Matie Doucel

Marie Julie--bn. 4-Dec.-1847 G.C.ch. V.1 P. 270
Posterrity unknown

Celeste “““““ bn. 5"‘Feb0"’1850 GoCoCho Vol Po 329
Posterrity unknown

Gervaig ----- bn. 1-Nov.-1851 Church Point ch. V. 1 P. 6

(Harvey) m. 16-Aug.-1873 Church Point ch. V.4 P. 25
Meranthe Lebleu d/o Onesime & Zelphine Berwick

Jean -------- bt.23-0ct.-1854 Opel. ch. V.1 P. 6 under the

name of Jean Simon Doucet,--m. 25-Jan.-1876 Church
Point ch. V.4 P. 40 Myrza Leger d/o Hilaire &
Caroline Lejeune

Toussaint--"-bno 1“NOV-"1856 G‘c Co Cho V.2 Po 166
Posterrity unknown

Onesime ----- bn. 4-0ct.-1858 Church Point ch. V.1 P. 44
Posterrity unknown
Emile -=-==—- bn. 3-Dec.-1860 Church Point ch. V. 1 P. 53

: Posterrity unknown
Marie Josephine -bn. 11-Feb.-1853 Church Point ch. V. 1 P. 9

THE ONLY KNOWN CHILD OF
HARVEY MATTE & MERANTHE LEBLEU

Simon ------- bn. 14-Sept.-1872 Church Point ch. V.4 P. 47
died 16-0ct.-1941, bur. Church Point cem.
m. 11"DeCo"1888 ChurCh POint Cho V.Ll' Po 1’""3
Louisa Richard d/o Lastie & Josephine Lejeune
Louisa died 21-Sept.-1949 & buried with Simon.
There was a notation on her buriel record which
stated that she was a Saint.

THE CHILDREN OF
SIMON MATTE & LOUISA RICHARD

Etienne ----- bn. 20-Sept.-1889 Church Point ch. V.4 P. 250
m. 7-Dec.-1908 Church Point, Zoa Thibodeaux d/o
Etienne & Eugenie Richard

Natalie------ bn. 1-Mar.-1892 Church Point ch V.5 P.19
died 1-Nov.-1906 Church Point

Laurent ----- bn. 22-Jan.-1894 Church Point ch. V.5 P. 52
died Young

Constance----bn. 14-Feb.-1896 Church Point ch. V.5 P. 87
died 27-Dec.1958 buried St. Edward cem. Richard,La.
m. 25-May-1915 Lucille Fux d/o Louis Edgar & Marie
Coralie Daigle

(5)Merante ------ bn.20-Dec.-1897 Church Point ch., V. 5 P. 123

m. 4-Oct.-1921 Pierre Fruge s/o Martin & Aglaide
Le jeune

™
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(6) Orance------ bn. 22-Jan.-1900 Church Point, died 13-July-1977
m. 25-Jan.-1919 Marie Bellard d/o Lucien & Emma
Leger

(7) Aline ------bn. 10-Aug-1913 Church Point,- died 11-Aug.-1981

buried St. Paul cem. Eunice, La.--m. 8-Nov.-192}4
Noah Lejeune s/o Ernest & Emma Dies

(8) Dora-------- bn. @ 1909,--died 24-June-1970 Lacassine, La.
m. 30-June-1925 Joseph Thibodeaux s/o Arthur &
Odilia Lejeune

(9) Eva_-==-==== bn. 2 1913 Still Living around Mansura, La.
m. 18-Sept.-1934 Opelousas, La.Justice of the
Peace Norbert Courville s/o Ozeme & Madie Miller

(10) Joseph----- Birth unknown Never Married
died 14-Feb.-1966 Church Point

(11) Tillie ----Birth unknown Died Young

(12} Jean -----Birth Unknown Died Young

THE CHILDREN OF
CONSTANT MATTE & LUCILLE FUX

(1) Elvena ----- bn. 29-Mar.-1916 Church Point,- died 23-Dec.-1978
‘ buried St. Edward cem. Richard, La.,-- m. 29-Nov.
1930 Ernest Lejeune s/o Ernest & Emma Dies
(2) Austin ----- bn. 2-Dec.-1917,-- died 21-Mar.-1983, Buried Mt.
Calvary cem. Eunice, La.,-- m. 14-Sept.-1935
Lelian Richard d/o Anglas & Lucille Doucet .

(3) Annebelle --bn. ? m. 1st. Lester Cormier s/o Martin
& Ermia Matte m. 2nd. 20-June-1981 Thomas Picard
(4) Louis ------ bn. 27-Sept.-1922,-- m. 23-Nov.-1941 Yevone Miller

d/o Meyus & Eda Hebert

*##(5) Eliza ------ bn. 28-Jan.-1926,-- died 1-May-1965, buried St.

Edward cem. Richard, La.--m. Aline Matte d/o Willi:
& Orelia Thibodeaux

(6) Adeline ----bn. 25-July-1927,-- m. 2-Dec.-1945 Richard, La.
Eddie Babineaux s/o Marshal & Elozia Lejeune
(7) Wilma ------ bn. 18-Nov.-1931,-- m. 7-Nov.-1948 Richard, la.

Iceal Lejeune s/o Ogel & Helena Lejeune

THE CHILDREN OF
ELIZA MATTE & ALINE MATTE

#2#% (1) Dorothy-- --bn. 1-Sept.-1945 Church Point, La.,--m. 11-July-

1964 St. Edward ch, Richard, La. Jess Bergeron,Jr
s/o Jess Sr. & Verna Comeaux of Opelousas
Jess & Dorothy make their home in Houma, La.
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(2) Clifford James-bn. 28-April-1948 Church Point,---m. 13-Aug.-1967
Lawtell, La. Mary Castille d/o John & Alzima
Bourque

(3) Lonnie Wayne---bn. 3-Sept.-1951 Lafayette, La.,--m. 10-Jan.-
1970 Lawtell, La. Florence Castille d/o John &
Alzima Bourque

(4) Carolyn Marie--bn. 13-Oct.-1952,--m. 22-Sept.-1973 Eunice, La.

Mitchel Dewey Mire s/o Mitchel Dewey & Ivy Mae

Comeaux

(5) Michael Dale --bn. 18-June-1956 Lafayette, La.,--m. 8-Mar.-1974
Shelia Richard d/o Lucien & Jo Ann Richard
Divorced at present

(6) Sandra Ann __---bn. 16-0ct.-1960 Lafayette,--m. 5-Jan.-1979
Philip Launey Duplechain s/o Ronald & Nettie
Fontenot

(7) Gary Lee —-==== bn. 2-Aug.-1962 Lafayette,--m. 17-Nov.-1984
Church Point, Laura Matte d/o Eddie Jr. & Cynthia
Daigle

(8) Glynn Kirt ----bn. 7-Nov.-1964 Lafayette,--m. 16-Feb.-1985 St.

Edward ch. Richard La. Angelique Venable d/o
Emar & Lynn Horaist

NOTE If anyone can add any dates of births, deaths, marriages
and place of burials Please write to me at this address
Dorothy Matte Bergeron, 130 Everette Dr. Houma, La 70364
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THE ORTEGA FAMILY: THREE GENERATIONS IN LOUISIANA*
By Winston De Ville, Fellow, American Society of Genealogists

We‘ iknow little of Joachin de Ortega y Prieto’s early life in Spain and his early
career in Louisiana. But we do know considerably of his ancestry. For his pre-American

genealogy, the reader is refered to an article on the subject, "Joachin de Ortegay Pri~-

ega 's date of arrival in the New World still alludes this researcher. Based on no-
thing more than intuition, this writer believes that he arrived in Lovisiana at about the
time Bemardo de Galvez did, or ca. 1776. Had he seen service in Mexico prior to ar-
riving in Louisiana? Some evidence pomis that way. By the spring of 1779, not yet
twentyfour years old, he was active in Spanish affairs in Texas. In May of thot year,
Athanaze de Mézuéres wrote to Govemor Galvez: © "Your servants stopped here a few days,
and takmg advantage of the retum of some Spaniards to the Trinity (River in Texas), went
there with p|enty of powder. The person named Joachim Ortega suffered a severe accident
dunngj this j joumey, having been bumed with powder which left him, | am told, in a piti=-
able condition.’

In" splte of the accident and apparently not hors de combat, three months later Orte-
gaw ,cgam mentioned in an official communication. Jean Louns Ce&ar Borme to Galvez,
August 30, 1779, from Natchitoches: 3 | received on the 25th, by M(onsieur) Rose, who
left O elousas the 22nd of the same month, the dispatches which you sent to M(onsieur) De
~Mé'z1é es, Don Antonio Gil y Barbo, Juaquin Hortega, and Francisco Garcia, who has
your I tter, having just arrived at the moment and being obliged to depart tomorrow for the
town. 'I have re=sealed the packet which | am sending to Juaquin Hortega, and which |
send, the same as the former ones, to Capue, by a messanger named Lancs Bayonne as far
as Na?ogdoches, with instructions to have given to M. De Méziéres the packet which con-

¢ assume that Ortega advanced in his military career. By 1782, in any event, he was

 stationed ot Spanish Pensacola as comisione of the artillery there.4 Ortega certainly was

advan’ ing socially. Also in 1782, he married info one of Louisiana's oldest and most prom=-

‘ 'amlhes His bride was Marie Josepha Damesainte de Soto y Juchereau de St.. Denys,
er of Don Manuel Antonio de Soto y Bermudez and Marie des Neiges Juchereau de
. nys y Sanchez-Navarro. They were apparently married.in Opelousas, and the date

was 'Ii | Januuly 1782. In spite-of long and diligent searches, no ecclesiostical record of
this marriage has been found. Their marriage contract, however, states plainly that they
promléed to be married later that day, the day of their marriage contract.” We must content
ourselves that they did marry, for there is every reason so fo believe,

. Don Joachin, his wife, ason, and a Negress slave (Margarita), were in Pensacola aof -
least bn ,.mhl the spring of 1784, when the-household appeared on that year's census.& We know
that one other son was born in Florida, or perhaps the first three children, all sons, os we

shall observe presently.

e purpose of this study - begun os an exercise = was to iry to determine the parentage
of the elusive Jean Pierre Marie Ortega who united in civil marriage with Marie Azelia
Billedudeau in 1844 ot Opelousas.” Marie Azelia's father (Michel Billeaudeau 8) is known,
but n?t the groom's. ' They have many descendants in Lovisiana. Alas, this writer has failed
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utterly in his purpose, for Jean Pierre's parents are still unknown. We are at a loss even to
speculate.

We wish to stress in the strongest terms that this article is merely a compasite, hopefully
logically arranged, based (except as noted otherwise) on the published volumes by the Rev.
Donald J. Hébert and one important succession record referenced below. Volumes | through
Xl of the Hébert volumes (Southwest Louisiana Records, an invaluable source) were consulted,
and the cut-off date ( 1874 ) was arbitrary. We eschew citing specific volumes and pages,
for the dates will guide the reader to the various volumes and entries. We are mindful of dis=
crepancies - and are unable to offer explanations for them. Names have necessarily been
standardized = they are spelled one way in one record, another way in another. In some
entries (those, for example, with both birth / baptism dates and marriage dates given) we
have often had to use what we hope is good judgement in assigning the marriage date ‘and
spouse to the apparent child-subject. With this practice, however, the writer haos tried to
be cautious and he has been conservative. There are so many Maries, Josephs, Marie Josephs,
Joseph Maries, et gl_ I We did not attempt to record all spouses in the third generation, as the
object was only fo fry to clarify the names of the Ortega grandchildren in a general way.
Also, if both baptism and birth dates were available, here we have used only the birth dates,
unless otherwise noted.

First Generation

Joachin de Ortega, bom 2 August 1755, at Tordesillas, near Valladolid, Spain, was the
son of Santiago de Ortega y Molinero and Francisca Prieto y del Rio.? He died probably just
prior to 29 June 1826, in St. Landry Parish, Lovisiana. It is likely that his place of death
was either Bayou Chicot or Pine Prairie, both places which are closely associated with the Or=
tega and de Soto families historically.10 His only known wife and the mother of the children
shown below was Marie Josefa Damesainte de Soto y Juchereau de St. Denys. According fo
her funeral record ot Opelousas, she was fifty years old when she died in 1814. However,
she is, with practically no doubt whatsoever, the child bom to Don Emmanue! de Soto y Ber-
mudez and Marie des Neiges de St. Denys, who was baptized early in 1760 at Natchitoches. 11
Thus, she was actually a few months older than fifty-four ot her death. The Ortega - de Soto
couple drew their marriage contract at Opelousas on 14 January 1782, os referenced above.

Second and Third Generations (The second generation appears in large type, while the third
generation is indented.)

JEAN FRANCOIS ORTEGA dit FIFl was born in Pensacola either in late 1782 or early 1783,
as he was one and one-half years old in late June, 1784.12 On 4 February 1806, at Opel=-

» ousas, he married Eugenie Fontenot; doughter of Joseph Fontenot and Magadeleine Hayter;
she died in her twenty~fifth year, 17 June 1815. Children: '

Jean Bapfiste, born 14 May 1807.

Joachim (bom ca. January 1809), baptized 11 June 1809, seven months.

Marie Joseph (born ca. March 1810), baptized 28 April 1811, thirteen months.

Josephe Marie, bom 4 December 1810.

Emelie, born 16 September 1811.

Damascena, bom 10 June 1813, married when nineteen years old, 27 April 1833, to
Antoine Soileau.

Josephine, married when nineteen years old, 3 June 1828, to Antoine Vidrine. Although
her approximate date of birth is revealed here, we hesitate to assign her a slot above. She
is probably not another child, but one of the Marie Josephs/Josephe Maries shown here. And
the reconcilliation of the birth dates of these two is beyond this writer's ken in making such
a choice.
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Jean I’!rmcois Ortega dit Fifi married, secondly, Marie Jose Lucia Fontenof, widow of

Godefroy Soileau, on 31 January 1826; there was apparently no issue from this union.

JOSEPH GREGOIRE ORTEGA dit PEPE was born in Pensacola, but is not on the 1784
census| of that place. 24 October 1828 is the date of his succession. In fact, however,
we know that he was deceased prior to 29 June 1826, for his widow signed his father's
succesion papers in favor of their children. On 30 January 1810, he married Emelie Hen-
ry Fonfenof, daughter of Henry Fontenot and Marie Louise Doucet. Their children:
rguerite, born 10 June 1813, married 27 October 1829 to Elie Ardoin.

Marie Louise, born 25 October 1816, married 12 December 1837 to Joseph Courville.

J ‘acm, born 6 November 1818.

Joseph Unable to distinguish his birth / baptism date, thus his birth is probably not
in order here. On 4 May 1830, he married Helen Meusnier. Thus, considering his prob=
able Le when married and Marguerite's birth three years after the parents married, as
well s the penodlcnfy of the following births, he may have been the first-born.

§ ORTEGA. H|s order of birth would appear urbnfrary, but in papers included in his
fal'he' 's succession and written in his father's hand, he is thus listed among the heirs, all
ch (of those whose birth dates are known) are in chronological order =~ that was
‘Don Joachin's way. His first marriage was on 25 May 1813 fo Felonise Sallier,
daug lIe—_f Charles Sallier and Angelique Fontenot. From this marriage issued:
Marle Deneiges, bom 27 June 1815, died 27 November 1872.
Felonise, born 5 April 1818, married 26 February 1840 to Hypolite Guillory.
Villeneuve, bom 28 August 1824, married 24 May 1853 to Lelitia Pitre.
A&::le Denise, born 7 October 1828 married 9 July 1861 to Zenon Larose Fontenot.
Joseph, bom 28 December 1834.
On 24 January 1837, Denis Ortega took as his second wife Antoinette Guillary, daughter of
Elie Gwllory and Frangoise Hébert, of which, the following children:
Elise, born 16 May 1842.
Louis, born 15 March 1845.
uhanose, born 16 June 1846.

ﬁzrguem'e, born 3 July 1849.

elita, born 11 February 1852.
lisia, who married 2 December 1874 to Ozeme Ardoin, we believe to be the same -
as An ehl'a, just above. (The name probably evolved from Carmelito=Amelita=Ame!itic=Mel ma-.)

ANIGET ORTEGA was the first child definitely known to be born in Louisiana. His birth
date was 16 April 1788. When the British attacked Louisiana during the War of 1812, his
father payed $80.00 "for his replacement in the militia at the Invasion of New Orleans, "
according to a notation by Joachin Ortega in hls succession file. Yet his older brother,
Joseph Gregoire dit Pepe/, served in that battle. 13 His first marriage wos to Ophelia Fon=
tenot, daughter of Charles Fontenot and Perinne Vidrine, on 9 January 1812, Their
ch||dl‘en were:
deline, bom 13 October 1815, married 18 October 1832 to Jean Baptiste Auguste
Guillory
omlhlle, born 6 May 1818.
Murle, born 8 March 1822,
We did not readily find a funeral record for Ophelia Fontenot, but she was probably dead
prior to Anicet's second marriage on 19 March 1828, to Ozite "Landrenon” (should be
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Landerneau), daughter of Joseph Landemeau and Hé!éne Juneau. lssue from this second
marriage:

A child, un-named, died 20 June 1831, seven months old.

Osite (father's name is shown as "Antoine” Ortega, but is probably Anicet), bom
14 November 1834, married 14 January 1852 to Zenon Onezime Fontenot.

Marie Louise, born 10 April 1837, died 4 September 1838, two years old.

Onille, born 27 May 1839.

~ MARIE JOSEPHE MATHILDE (and often with a fourth name added:) MARTHE ORTEGA wes
the only daughter of the Ortega - de Soto marricge. She was born in Opelousas on 10
March 1790 and died prior to 6 September 1866, when her succession was filed. Her mar-
riage to Philipe Joseph La Rose Fontenot (son of Joseph Fontenot and Magdaleine Rayter)
occured 21 November 1803. They had many FONTENOT children:
Marie Josephine, born 26 September , married 15 October 1821 to Zenon Vidrine.
Philipe, born 24 February 1806, married 27 November 1827 to Marie Rosalie Guillory.
Eloise, born 26 June 1808, married 28 July 1824 to Antoine Vidrine.

Denis, baptized 21 October 1810, married 26 August 1830 to Victoire Irene Vidrine.
Marie Louise, born 25 September 1811, married 23 October 1827 to Pierre Guillory.
Joseph, born 25 April 1813. ‘

Divine, born 13 October 1816, married 2 December 1834 to Louis Guillory.
Manuel, born 29 October 1818.

Adelaide, bomn 15 February 1823.

Hypolite, born 7 January 1826.

Jean Baptiste, born 13 December 1828.

Celeste, born 18 February 1831.

Philippe, bom 4 April 1835.

JOSEPH JOACHIN MARCELIN ORTEGA dit COSSE was born 2 June 1792 at Opelousas.
On 14 August 1817, he married Louise Lejeune of Prairie Fakétaique. Her parents were
Joseph Lejeune (of Acadia) and Marguerite Hay (of Mobile). Of this marricge:

Celise (father's name is given os "Lansi” Ortega in the published record), born
28 November 1818.

Sylvanie, bom 29 August 1820, married when seventeen years old to Jean Baptiste
Broussard, twenty-one years old, on 21 August 1838.

Joseph, born 25 March 1822.

Treville, bom 20 May 1824.

Adolphe (father's name not given), bom 10 March 1826.

Eloise, bom 14 October- 1828.

Melanie, born 23 December 1832.

Celanie, bom 23 February 1835.

JOSEPH MARIE ORTEGA was bom 26 June 1794 at Opelousas. One Joseph Ortega (son
of Ortega - de Soto ) died on 28 November 1797. Because all other children of the-

Ortega - de Soto marriage are accounted for, we are led to conclude that this baptism and this
funeral record relate to the same person, he having died when nearly three and one-half year==,

of age. As we shall see below, the next child born was given this name, a not-uncommon

practice. We note, however, that the next child was given this name while the putative subject

still lived = but that practice is also all too common in early Louisiana French or Spanish
families.
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JOSEPH MARIE (often MARIE JOSEPH) ORTEGA was born at Opelousas on 26 June 1796. 4
His only known marriage was to Marie Josephe Pierre Guillory on 21 February 1814. The bride
was the daughter of Pierre Guillory (native of Mobile) and Marie Josephe Fontenot. She was
probably the Marie Josephe bom to this couple who was baptized 26 May 1799. Children:
Joseph Ursin (also Dorsino, Domsineau; his descendants recogmze the French version,
eph Dorsin), bom 15 February 1815, married when he was eighteen years old to Celise
Jtuolly Heloise) Landerneau, twenty-frwo years old, of Avoyelles Parish. Their ecclesias-
hcal marriage in which their ages are given is dated 21 May 1833. On 4 May 1833, they
had been married in a civil ceremony . Then, seven years later, 24 February 1840, they
filed still another civil marriage record. (Nos. 29 and 13, respectively, Ofﬁce of the Clerk
of Couri', St. Lcndry Parish, OpJo.:sos, Lounsmna)
A child, un-named, died 7 November 1816, six days old.
! Jean Baptiste, born 1'October 1818, married 15 May 1838 to Helene Guillory. -
Marie, bomn 15 February 1823, mamed at age "fourteen or seventeen, " (apparently
the former, os it jibes with her year of birth) oa 30 November 1837 to Victorin Deshotel
seventeen years old.
| Marie Josephe, born 21 August 1827.
Juha, died 22 September 1829, two years old (thus born in 1827, buf see Marie Josephe's
date of birth just above, yet twinning is not indicated.)
! Elie, born 11 August 1829
Emelienne, born 11 August 1833, married 13 June 1853 to Achllle Bllleuudeuu.
i ' Zoe, born 11 September 1835. ‘
" Aristide, born 27 November 1838
| Domitille (no baptismal record found, thus order of birth is arbmary here), momed
22‘Januory 1850 to Olin Guillory.

it
JC:;SEPH MANUEL ORTEGA, born 30 January 1799, at Opelousas, was the last known
child of Joachin de Ortega and Marie Damesainte de Soto. On 8 January 1821, he married
. Marie Denise Vidrine, doughter of Pierre Baptiste Vidrine and Marie Josephe Brignac. Their
¢ children follow:
" Marie, born 22 Januury 1822,
- Joseph, bom 3.February 1828.
- Marie Denise, born 26 August.1830, married 6 April 1869 to Alexandre Lazaro.
Augustin Emile, bom 28 August 1837.
Marie Cleopha, bom 8 May 1842.
| Clotilde (no baptismal record found, thus order of birth is arbitrary here), married
July 1871 to Samuel Derozier. v
-

' We hote that three Orfega sons bore dit names: Fifi, Pép.. , and Coss¢’ . Some present-
dgy descendants of the Ortega family, of one or more generations older than the wruter, read~
ily recall the Pépe’branch, and insist that they are of "the Pepd Ortegos, " when, in fact,
th 4 do not descend from Joseph Gregoire dit Pépe’. We believe that, as the ge-nerahons
progressed and relationships became more diffused, other branches assumed the P ep° appel -
jon, perhaps because they had a closer relcf;onshlp to that family. The writer's maternal
grandmother, Onezia Landemeau (whose mother, Elodie, was a daughter of the Joseph Dor-
sin Ortega-Heloise Landerneau union above = not a dit branch) recalled that some of

"
—
e g*

N
'Y S

. the family were called "the Fifi Ortegos.” The dit Cosse name, however, has never been

e-xlcounfered in any of the writer's interviews.

|

!
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Notes

*  The name, we hardly need to odd, was originally Ortega. It was so spelled, one -~

way or another phonetically - at least some of the time - as late in the 19th century as
the time of the progenitor's succession (1826). We use the original spelling here, ex-

- cept when refering to more recent times, when the evolved name, Ortego, is used. Al-
so, all unidentified places of birth, marrioge, or death are the Opelousas areq, unless
otherwise stated, but, of course, not necessarily the present-day site of that town. It
is likely that the last several second-generation Ortega children were bom in the Bay~-
ou Chicot area where the family eettled.

1  Winston De Ville, La Voix des Prairies, Vol. lll, no. 10, pp. 43-48.

2  Papeles Procedentes de Cuba, General Archives of the Indies, Seville, legajo 192,
no. 157, as published in Herbert Eugene Bolton, Athanaze de Mézi€re and the Texas -
Louisiana Frontier, 1768 = 1780 (2 vols., Cleveland, 1913=14) Vol. I, p. 247.

3 Ibid., no. 162; Bolton, p. 266. Borme was a long=time resident of Natchitoches.
Attached to the military, he was captain of the militia and early in his career had served

as commandant of that post. He died there in 1787. Elizabeth Shown Mills, Natchitoches,
1729-1803 (New Orleans, 1977) p. 162, no. 1380, and numerous references to the sub=
ject as revealed in the index.

4  Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine and Winston De Ville, Marriage Contracts of the Opel -
Post: 1766 - 1803 (N .P., 1960 ) p. 10. This "marriage coniract™ is ocfually @ Tecognizance.

™

5 lbid.; See also footnofe 11 below.

6 William S. Coker and G . Douglas Inglis, The Spanish Censuses of Pensacola, 1784 -
1820 (Pensacola, 1980) p. 43.

7  Marriage record no. 111, Office of the Clerk of Court, St. Landry Parish Courthouse,
Opelousas, Louisiana, os published in Hebert, S.W. La. Records, Vol. IV, p. 41.

8  For the Billeaudeau family, see the writer's article, La Voix, Vo!. IV, no. 15, pp.
63-66. :

9 De Ville, "Joachin de Ortega y Prieto, " p. 44.

10 Succession of Deceased Joachin Ortegat, drawn and approved by the heirs on 29 June
1826, Office of the Clerk of Court, St. Landry Parish Courthouse, Opelousas, Louisiana.
Because it is a major piece of evidence in the Ortega genealogy, this document we use a

a primary source for this article, os it names all the progenitor’s heirs. Unfortunately, the

usual inventory of movable and other property is not extant. All genealogical details in

the succession are reflected below. Additional data in this succession are interesting and

we outline them here: (a) Two feuilles volantes are found in this document, one being a

small sheet of paper bearing only some unexplained and brief mathematical figuring and a phrase
which the writer recognizes clearly as having been written by the hand of the decedent,
"Dijvision of property in my community with my wife." This was probably the wrapper for (b) a
the self-bound little booklet in the succession papers containing Ortega's “Exhortation” to

his son Fifi. (The translation was published in Louisiana History, Vol. il no. 2, pp. 145~

45, (c) A single sheet is an itemized bill detailing the debts owed by the decedent to "Lou-
ailliet aine’ and Renaud.” All items are for the year 1825: one 'bohuts' ( either a round=-

top desk, a traveling box, or a military kit=box), one spasl of cotton, one flask of rhubarbe
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(a purgative), four bottles of ' wine & 5" ' (which we cannot explain, unless it refers to
“fifths” of wine), one chamber pot (on July 21), one bar of soap, one bottle of olive oil,
two bottles of Malaga wine, one bottle of vinegar, and on 4 November, another chamber
pot. The total bill amounted to $8.43 3/4. (d) In the main piece of the succession record,
the usual list of debtors is given. In addition to the heirs, oaly two aames appear: Jacques
Dupré‘f (owed $990.00) and Zenon Vidrine ($57.50). Debts (other than to the heirs) owved
by thy  estate are in favor of Andre Petrowhich, the priest, Garrigues and Debaillon, Mar=
cellin Garrand, Loudillier and Renaud(as outlined above), Dr. Robert D, Windes, and "the
de So|‘o de St. Denis heirs, " aunts and uncles of the children. On the (e) document jac-
ket we find noted: "Registered, folio 113, 114 & 115, Register of Notarial Acts for all the
portion of St. Landry Parish situated west of Bayou Grand Louis. Opslousas 30 June 1826.
(Sign ;d) J.M. De Baillon." "West of Bayou Grand Louis" is essentially Evangeline Parish.

‘ ‘
11 | Mills, Natchitoches , p. 51, no. 406, and numerous entries in the Mills volume re-
!cfinq to her parents. Her funerd! is recorded 1 Dctober 1814, as published in the Hebeart
volumes.

12 Coker and Inglis, Spanish Censuses of Pensacola, p. 43. See dlso the writer's re-
morkgire!aﬁng to Joachin Ortega's methodical arrangement of his children's names in his
succession recod.

13 | Marion J.B. Pierson, Louisiana Soldiers in the War of 1812 (Baton Rouge, 1963) p. 99.

14 Gladys De Villier, The Opslousas Post (Cottonport, La., 1972) p. 113.

| o

|
* x  x  k  kx K Kk  *

| LOUISTANA AND MISSISSIPPI LANDS:
A Guide to Spanish Land Grants at The University of Michigan
! by Winston De Ville, F.A.S.G.

* * * * * * * % * * * *

Documents relating to land ownership in the Lower South before 1803 have never
beeq investigated to the fullest extent. One reason is that those documents, being
" of no practical value to the federal and state governments after titles were con-
firﬁed by the United States, were never centralized. They are now found in various
depgsitories in the United States, England, France and Spain.

| This guide addresses 150 land documents in the William L. Clements Library at
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor. Fortunately for researchers.in the South, a
microfilm copy of these papers is now available at the Historic Mew Orleans Collec-
tion in New Orleans; this publication is based on that microfiim record. It leads
theresearcher to the names of property owners, the location of the land, and a
year - date for reference. The records are approximately evenly divided between
Loujsiana and Mississippi, and all relate to land titles acquired or confirmed during
the |Spanish period, although some refer to land grants made much earlier. Some 300
proIerty owners are named.

I In Louisiana, land holdings are described at Ascension, Attakapas, Baton Rouge,
Chapitoulas, Concordia, the Felicianas, Galveztown, Opelousas, Pointe Coupee, Rapides,
St.\Bernard, St. Charles and Valenzuela. In Mississippi, the center of Tand holdings
is Natchez, although some are distant from that place by a number of miles. The
family names included reflect not only the early French and Spanish inkabitants of
the!areas named; but a very large number of 18th century Anglo-Americans.

Wrappers, 16 pages, indexed. $3.50 per copy, including postage. Published by the
Evangeline Genealogical & Historical Society, P. 0. Box 664, Ville Platte, LA 70586
Make checks payable to and order from the Society.
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MANUEL FAMILY

Pierre MANUEL, sometimes identified as native of Europe and native of France,
was actually born in Louisiana of European parents, on 25 June 1752, He was
baptized in New Orleans on 30 July 1752 as Pierre Joseph, son of Jean MANUEL,
resident; and Jeanne LAPARIERE (sic.). His Godparents were Pierre BREMONTIER,
a sérgeant, and Marie-Marguerite JosepH. 1 ‘

ylerre s parents apparently left for the Illinois Country less than four years
aft“r his birth. In the Kaskaskia Archives Jean MANUEL's name appears several
times, the first when he witnessed a document on 30 March 1756, It is probable
tha; he left New Orleans in 1755, with the usual autumn convoy to the Illinois.
Yet) he may have been en route even before his son's baptism in July, perhaps in
the|group led by Sr. Pierre-René HARPAIN de la GAUTRAIS in May 1752, or one of
those that followed, send;ng workmen for the fort planned for Kaskaskia but built

at k e Village of Chartres.

=‘ list of Kaskaskia documents mentioning Jean MANUEL3 is on file at the

Ran olph County Courthouse, by date and number, (Example: (17)56.11l(month).9(day)
.1l(number). The asterisk mzrks those originals seen at Chester, or on microfilm

at Urbana, by this writer.)

56. 3. 305 56.11. 9 1%; 58.3.30.2%; 59.4.26.2%; 59.8.26.1%; 60.1.13, 16 60.1.24.1
(original not found)’ ; 60.5.8.1 (IHS list: buys house and land); 60.11.20.1;
61.3.28.1; 61.5.30.1%; 61.6.27.1; 62.3.26.1%; 62.5.1.1; 62.7.27.1; 63.1.11.1*;
65|l 10.1%

I

jrhe following summary of pertinent court records makes possible a bare outline
of his life there:

i1756 March 30 - A witness was Jean MANUEL.

1756 April - MANUEL was granted a half-arpent square plot of land (at Prairie

'{ du Rocher). (Document, not listed nor found, mentioned in exchange dated

I 1759 August 26.)

!1756 November 9 - Sale of house and lot at Nouvelle Chartres by Thomas-Aléxandre

LAVIGNE dit St. Germain, master shoemaker, and his wife Marie Josephe

GUERODG (QUEBEDO) to Joseph PANISSE dit LaGiroflee, master mason. Jean

| MANUEL mentioned. (The wife's father, Joseph QUEBEDO dit l'Espagnol, is

i} ancestor of the Louisiana QUEBEDEAU family.)

1758 March 30 - (mentioned as March 13th «(?) in exchange 26 August’ '1759.)

1 Jean MANUEL, a mason of Kaskaskia, bought land from Jean-Baptiste BARBEAU

‘ le jeune.

11759 April 2€ - Jean MANUEL, master mason of Fort de Chartres, bought land near

i Prairie du Rocher from Jacques GOSSIAUX. The sale was passed at Kaskaskia,

1759 August 26 - Jean-Baptiste BARBEAU, master joiner of Kaskaskia, and Jean

! MANUEL, master mason of Prairie du Rocher, exchanged houses and land so

8 that BARBEAU wound up in Prairie du Rocher and MANUEL back in Kaskaskia.

‘ BARBEAU was exchanging land he had acquired from Jean-Baptiste RICHARD,

1760 January 11 - Jean MANUEL of Kaskaskia requested a grant of land at

! Kaskaskia, Granted. (See note 6.)

1760 January 24 - At an auction in Kaskaskia MANUEL bought several pieces of

furniture. (Original not found by JOV, nor by Brown and Dear. See

translation in their book, The Village of Chartres, 688-692.)

1761 May 30 - Jacques DEGAGNE sold to Jean MANUEL, master mason of Kaskaskia,
land on the other side of the Kaskaskia River, four arpents front and

‘ six arpents deep, from the river to the bluffs. MANUEL paid in full

: 300 livres in royal treasury notes.

1762 March 26 - Jean MANUEL, master mason of Kaskaskia paid 725 livres for a

house on a lot three arpents front on ''the other side" of the Kaskaskia

River 'mear the village'. The land's depth, six arpents, extended from

the river to the bluffs, :
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MANUEL FAMILY

1763 January 11 - Jean MANUEL of Kaskaskia petitions for two arpents adjoining
his small plantation on the other side of the Petit Riviére des Kaskaskias.

_ It was granted at New Chartres 7 April 1763,
1765 January 10 - Letter from MANUEL at New Orleans to Pierre LANGLOIS of
" Kaskaskia, making LANGLOIS a gift of the habitation MANUEL had left in
Kaskaskia, In translation it reads:

Sir and Friend
Having decided to stay in New Orleans and since, as you know, I left a

habitation (usually house and farmland), I can give it to no one better than

you, in recognition of your long-standing friendship. By this present (letter)
it is conveyed to you as a clear and complete deed by me and my wife, and with

this you have only to go to the court. (?) the procuration (Power of
Attorney) that I had made to Mr. LACHANSE.

But to avoid expenses my present (letter) will be sufficient to give you

all needed surety for this subject if the papers are attached to it. My wife

and family assure you and yours of their regard, as I do, who is Sir and
friend your very humble and affectionate servant,

MANUEL signed the letter, probably his usual "jean manuel", but the actual
form of his signature was not transcribed when the original was studied.

The letter is followed by a notation that it was registered in folio One on

page 190 by Clerk Pierre LANGLOIS on 1 July 1783 and then by the transfer of the

property by LANGLOIS to John EDGAR, for 300 livres in merchandise, on 8 January
1785.

The MANUELS left Illinois at the end of the Seven Years' War, when the English

acquired the land east of the Mississippi (except for the "Isle" of New Orleans)

Jean MANUEL and his family probably departed for New Orleans on 15 June 1764, in

N

the convoy of soldiers and settlers led by the Illinois commandant, Pierre-Joseph

DE NEYON DE VILLIERS. DE NEYON had turned command over to Louis ST. ANGE DE
BELLERIVE9 leaving forty men under him to await the arrival of the English
military.

" With the parents were their son, Pierre, almost twelve, and their daughter
Frangoise, who was about six years old.10

?Eher daughter, Madeleine,ll was probably part of the group, with her hus-
band,~“ Conrad SEELOFF dit Caulet, a_baker-employee of the French king who had
been stationed at Fort de Chartres.

That convoy from Illinoisl® arrived at New Orleans on July first or second.
The "Journal of Dabbadie" reported it under the heading of 2 July 1764.15 An
indication that it was July first was found on an obscure document in the Paris

Archives which shows that one of the enseignes with DE NEYON was to be pensioned

beginning July first since he had continued to serve in that posxtxon (Enseigne
en pied d'infanterie at the Illinois) until. that date. ! !

Jean MANUEL wrote to his_friend in Illinois, on 10 January 1765, that they
would stay in New Orleans;17 no indication has been found of their residence
elsewhere, ‘

It is distressing that neither Jean MANUEL nor his wife Jeanne have been
definitely identified on any of the several published censuses of Louisiana.
Jean was, perhaps, over age for the militia, but they should have been. on one
of the other lists made after Spain assumed control of Louisiana. One MANUELLE
age 50 and wife age 36 (with one arpent of land (cultivated ?) were listed at
St. Charles (C6te des Allemands) on a census dated 4 April 1766,18 but they are
listed without children. It is possible, in spite of the wife's age as given,
that this 1766 couple was Jean MANUEL dit Lafleur and his wife Catherme19
"PITRIMIECHE" who married in 1741 and were still childless in July 1746.

ﬁ
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MANUEL FAMILY

|
Apparently she was the Catherine SCHMITT, widow of Emanuel LAFLEUR, in St.
Charles Parish 26 November 1768, when she renounced her rights to his succession.
However, the widow LAFLEUR is also listed; it is Eassible that the MANUEL -
LAPERRIERE minors were with their married sister. I1f so, and if that was Jean

MANUEL with Jeanne LAPERRIERE, the approximate years of their birth would be

Jill St. Peter's Street, Pierre MANUEL's address in 1770 when he was almost
fiteen years old, serving in the New Orleans Militia but still without a trade.
f[bro her-in-law, Conrad ''Colet" was also listed that year on Orleans Street as

Ly 2
a dgrer.e<

j,he time of Jean MANUEL's death is not known. On 14 January 1774, his widow
Jeafine LAPERRIERE dictated her last will and testament.22 Undoubtedly the
greatest source of information about her, it is still in relatively good condi-

txé‘. Unfortunately, some names are difficult to read. As written, in Spanish,

pro ably with Estevan de QUINONES as its scribe, she is a native of " _esse en
Lor%n n 23 kingdom of France, and daughter of '"Lorenzo Laperrier" and of deceased
[ ina _ _ unier. Below is illustrateqd that part of the testament that

—— - — -—
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|
idé?tifies Jeanne LAPERRIERE, Notice line 3, word 7: if it is Messe (for Metz),
her mother's name, word 5 on line 5, must be here spe&led MUNIER, and her given
name seems to be written Glodina, that is, Claudlne.

jAfter a profession of faith and invocation, she stated that she had been

ried, by (presumably Roman Catholic) church rites, for more than twenty-seven
Mrs to Juan MANUEL, deceased,25 and that the living children of that union are
Ma dalena, married to "Coratur (or Coraten ?) Colet"; Pierre, age twenty-two

ye‘rs and unmarried; and Francisca MANUEL, married to Pedro SAVANT, 26

'Next is the mention of 130 pesos owed her daughter Magdalena for food and
me 1c1ne during the nine months of her illness, to be paid by the estate.

,Jeanne named Pedro DU TERTRE as her testamentary executor, and appoints as
heirs her three children to share in her estate, which consists of her dwelling
on|St. Peter's Street2/ and its small household.

Witnesses present were Guillermo DUBUISSON, 28 1orenzo CHOURIAC, and Estevan
DE‘QUIVONES Jeanne LAPERRIERE did not sign because she could not write. At her
request one—of the witnesses, Lorenzo CHOURIAC, signed the will with the notary,
Andres Almonester y ROXAS,
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MANUEL FAMILY ~

Her only son, Pierre MANUEL, was twenty-five years old30 when he married Marie-
Geneviéve ALBERT of St. Jean-Baptiste des Allemands. She was the daughter of
Antoine ALBERT, a blacksmith who had been born in Canada in 1738 or 1739. Antoine
ALBERT and his wife were living on the German Coast, on the right bank of the
Mississippi, in 1770.3

His wife (Marie-Geneviéve's mother) was Genevieve LEROUX, daughter of Antoine
LEROUX and Marle-Anne (TRAYER ?, DREGER ?, TREIR ?, PRET ?, DRET ?, TOURIAUX 7,
TOUNIER 2).32 Genevidve LEROUX died in childbirth on 17 June 1776,33 more than
two years before her daughter's wmarriage to MANUEL. Antoine ALBERT remained a
widower until 7 May 1780, when he wed Marie-Thérése MASON (or MAXENE ?) widow
of Frangois CARE,34

Apparently Pierre MANUEL took his bride to New Orleams soon after the wedding:
their first child, Marie-Adelaide, was baptized there in 1780, on April 29,33
They soon moved to the Opelousas Post where Pierre's name appears in civil
records from July 1782 to July 1787. Eight MANUEL-ALBERT children are found in
the church records there.

The funeral record of Pierre MANUEL has not been found;37 it can be deduced
that he died between 1796 and 1806.- His son Edouard was born 2 Dec. 1796, and
another son, Raphael was probably born late in 1797 or in 1798.

Pierre's widow, Genevidve ALBERT, married in July 1806 at Opelousas, Joseph
GUILLORY. 39 GUILLORY, born about 1753-54, a native of '"the river Alibamons"
(above Mobile), was identified as a son of Joseph GUILLORY and Marie-Anne
LA CASE.40

There are no known children of the GUILLORY- ~BERT union. When Geneviéve 41 ™
ALBERT was again widowed, by Joseph's death in March, 1813 ("at age 60 years"),

she was stepmother of nine GUILLORY children:42 Augustin, born and baptized

1782; Joseph, born 1783; Marie-Loulette, born 1785, baptized 1786; Valery, born

1787, married 1811 his stepsister Genevidve MANUEL; Godfroi (Sifroy), born 1791,
baptized 1792; Brigette, born 1794; Elise (Lise), baptized 1796, a minor in 1815;
Alexandre, born 1798; and Josephine, baptized 1800,

All of the above were named as helrs of Joseph GUILLORY by his earlier marriage
to Claire FONTENOT (dit Bellevue) on a document dated 25 June 1815,%4

At the time of Genevi2ve ALBERI s marriage to Joseph GUILLORY, she had seven
unmarried MANUEL children ranging in age from 22 years to a boy (Rapha€l) who
was about eight years old. Antoine, the son born in 1782, baptiied in 1783,
died in September 1806, 45 The oldest MANUEL child, Marie-Adelaide, had married
7 June 1800 (in New Orleans) Nicolas TONNELIER4® or FOMELIA.. Adelaide,who had
been baptized on 29 April 1780, 47 died 12 September 1809 at age 30 years. Herv
husband, Nicolas "Fomelia" lived until 16 June 1826,48

The record of Geneviéve ALBERT's death has not been found. Her succession
record in Opelousas is dated August 1827, 49 By then, all of her children had
married.’0 At least two adult MANUEL sons predeceased their mother: Jean-
Baptlste (born 1784, married 1806), whose St. Landry Parish Probate is dated
1820, 51 and Pierre (born 1792, married 1818 Marie-Joseph BERTRAND (dit Beaulieu)
who died in 1800,°2

There are a great many MANUEL descendants: in the current Ville Platte area

telephone directory, twenty-one inches of MANUEL entries!
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MANUEL FAMILY ABBREVIATIONS
bb ; baptismal book

mb marriage book

fb | funeral book

|
Alvord & Carter, The Critical Period: Clarence Walworth Alvord and Clarence Edwin Carter
(eds.), The Critical Period, 1763-1765. (Collections of the Illinois State
Historical Library, Vol. X), Springfield, 1915,
AN Col, Paris, Archives Nationales, Colonies,

B;lklng, Kaskaskia:; Natalia Maree Belting, Kaskaskia Under the French Regime. (Illinois
J{ Studies in the Social Sciences, Vol, XXIX, No, 3), Urbana: University of Illinois
|

HE Press, 1948,
BRDA & BRDA: Baton Rouge Diocesan Archives. Both.the originals and 4 volumes of published

'F abstracts were searched,
Brown and Dean, The Village of Chartres: Margaret Kimball Brown and Lawrie Cena Dean, The
" Village of Charires in Colonial Illinois 1720=1765. New Orleans: Polyanthos,
1977.
Co#rad St. Charles: Glenn R, Conrad, St. Charles: Abstracts of the Civil Records of St.

g? Charles Parish 1770-1803, Lafayette, University of Southwestern Louisiana (Center for
Louisiana Studies), 1974.
Conrad, St. Jean-Baptiste: Glenn R, Conrad, St. Jean-Baptiste des Allemands: Abstracts of
the Civil Records of St, John the Baptist Parish 1753-1803, Lafayecte, University of
Southwestern Louisiana, 1972,
Genesis: New Orleans Genesis., New Orleans, La,: The Genealogical Research Society of New
Orleans.
Gianelloni, Calendar, St. Charles: Elizabeth Becker Gianelloni, Calendar of Colonial
Documents Vol, IIX, St. Charles Parish, Part One: The d'Arensbourg Records, 1734-1769.
Baton Rouge: Louisiana State Archives and Records, (1965 7).
Gidnelloni, Love, Honor, Betrayal: Elizabeth Becker Gianelloni, Love, Honor, and Betrayal;
1! Notarial Acts of Estevan de Quifiones, Books 1 and 2, Louisiana Ancestry Series
Il (Quithones Acts 1778-1786). Baton Rouge: Louisiana Ancestry Series, 1964, 1966.
Hebert, SWLR: Father Donald Hebert, Southwest Louisiana Records, (32 volumes, 1974 to 1983),
! especially Volumes I and II,
HMLO: Huntington Memorial Library, (San Marino, California), Loudoun Collection: Vaudreuil

\ Papers. Some photocopies were used; most information is from published sources:

! Alvord & Carter, The Critical Years ; Pease and Jenison, Illinois On the Eve of the

, Seven Years' War; Bill Barron, The Vaudreuil Papers.
IHS: Illinois Historical Survey, University of Illinois, Urbana.
JOV: Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine
Kas: Kaskaskia Archives, Originals at Randolph County Courthouse, Chester, Illinois.

‘ Microfilm and cardfile there and at IHS were also used,
LGHS Register: The Louisiana Genealogical Register. Baton Rouge, La.: Louisiana Genealogi-
\ cal and Historical Society.
La|Voix: La Voix des Prairies, Evangeline Genealogical & Historical Society, Ville Platte, La,
LHML: Louisiana Historical Museum Library, New Orleans, Formerly on St. Ann's Street near
the Cathedral, it is now in the 0ld Mint Building.
LSAR: Louisiana State Archives and Records, Baton Rouge, La.
Mdduell, Marriage Contracts, Wills: Charles R. Maduell, Jr., Marriage Contracts, Wills and
‘ Testaments of the Spanish Colonial Period in New Orleans, 1770-1804. New Orleans:
by the author, 1969,
Notarial Archives: Notarial Archives, Civil Courts Building, New Orleans, La.
Opl': St. Landry Church Records, Opelousas, lLa,
OplLCH : St. Landry Parish Courthouse, Opelousas, La.
R&bxchaux, La. Census: Albert Robichaux, Louisiana Census and Militia Lists, Vol. I, 1770-
1789, New Orleans } Polyanthos, 1977.
St|. Charles: St. Charles Borromeo Church Records, Destrehan, La.
sd! JB: sc. Jean-Baptiste Church Records, Edgard, La.
S
s

LNO St. Louis Cathedral Archives, New Orleans, La., now housed at the Ursuline Convent,
jcier and Seineke, "Frangois Saucier ...": Walter J. Saucier and Kathrine Wagner Seineke,
! "“Frangois Saucier, Engineer of Fort de Chartres, Illinois," in Frenchmen and French
i Ways in the Mississippi Valley, J. F. McDermott, ed,, University of Illinois Press,
1969.
Ta[guay DGFC: L'Abbé Cyprien Tanguay, Dictionnaire Généalogique des Familles Canadiennes
d

depuis la Foundation de la Colonie jusqu'd Nos Jours. 7 volumes, Montreal, 1871-1890.
“Early Manuels": Albert Tate, Jr., "The Early Manuel Family of the ‘Spanish Opelousas
Post Area'", La Voix, VI, 25-26.
“"Manuel Notes': Albert Tate, Jr., "Manuel Notes", La Voix, VI, 56,58.
rine Love's Legacy: Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine, Love's Legacy: The Mobile Marriages
Recorded in French, Transcribed, with Annotated Abstracts in English, 1724-1786.
Lafayette: Univetsity of Southwestern Louisiana, Center for Louisiana Studies, 1985.
Vidrine, Vidrine-V&drines: Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine, Vidrine-Védrines Vol. I 1600-1750:
! Qur Védrines in France. Lafayette: Acadiana Press, 1981.
Villiers du Terrage, The Last Years: Marc de Villiers du Terrage, The Last Years of French
Louisiana, Hosea Philips, tramslator. Lafayette: Center for Louisiana Studies, 1982.

. wou s
Voorhies, Some Late: Jacqueline K. Voorhies, Some Late Eighteenth-Cemtury Louisianians:

} Census_Records of the Colony, 1758-1796. Lafayette: University of Southwestern
; Louisiana, 1973,

Wallace, History: Joseph Wallace, The History of Illinois and Louisiana, Cincinnati, 1893.
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Bourgeois, Cabanocey: Lillian C. Bourgeois, Cabanocey - The History, Customs and Folklore of
St. James Parish. New Orleans: Pelican Publishing Cowpany, 1957.
Forsyth, Louisiana Marriages: Alice Daly Forsyth, Louisiana Marriages, Vol. I, A Collection of
Marriage Records from the St. Louis Cathedral in New Orleans During the Spanish Regime
and the Early American Period 1784-1806, New Orleans: Polyanthos, 1977.
. NOTES

1, St.LNO, bb 1I, 260, Abstract sent by Alice D, Forsyth to JOV, December 1976;
original later examined personally., Bremontier signed.

2. HMLO, 360, 363, 365, 380; AN Col. 13 A 38;17; See Saucier and Seineke, "Fransois
Saucier",

3. His signature was written clearly: jean manuel,

4, Kas, and IHS.

5. This one, not on the Kas. list, was sent by Natalia Marie Belting from IHS file to JUV,

6. One abstract sent to JOV by Belting from the INS file was dated 1l January 1760:
Request of Jean Manuel of Kaskaskia for a grant of land at Kaskaskia. Granted. However, there
might be a simple typing error: Jam, 13, 1760 or Jan. 11, 1763, way have been meant.

7. Brown and Dean, The Village of Chartres, 668-692,

8. DNotes in parentheses added. My translation differs only slightly from that published
in Alvord and Carter, The Critical Period, 398-399 (preceded by its transcription). Kathrine
W. Seineke called my attention to this source.

9. Alvord & Carter, The Critical Period, 189, 271; Belting, Kaskaskia, 8; Wallace,
History, 360, 363; Villiers du Terrage, The Last Years, 218, 219, 227.

10. Bourgeois, Cabanocey, 192.

11, She was born 11 April 1749 at Gonges, France, died 4 May 1820 at New Orleans, LHML:
card file, St. Louis Cemetary No, 1 (research by JOV in 1962).

12. They had married at Kaskaskia 3 May 1763. The mother's name is transcribed as Jeanne
LA PARRIER. Belting, Kaskaskia, 63, 85.

13. Native of "Dietz in diocese of Mayence', Belting, Kaskaskia, 85. His signatures at
Mobile in 1786 (August and September) appear to be Conrad Selhoff dit Cottels or Collet,
(Vidrine, Love's Legacy, 393, 395)

14, Possibly the Manuels left on an earlier convoy, Documents printed in Alvord and
Carter, The Critical Years, 164-165, refer to plans in August 1763 to send back to New Orleans
100 men of the 196 garrisoned in the Illinois.

15. Alvord & Carter, The Critical Years, 271,

16. AN Col. 13 A 43:249-282-C; Col. 3-383, dossier Vedrine, note written by Foucault.

See photocopy in Vidrine, Vidrine-Védrines, 142,

17. Manuel at New Orleans to Pierre Langlois of Kaskaskia. See text above for complete
translation and citation.

18. Genesis VII, 30; Voorhies, Some Late, 171,

19, LHML, Black Books, 23 July 1746,

20, Gianelloni, Calendar St. Charles, No. 168,

21. Robichaux, La. Census, 9, 15, 17, Also, Voorhies, Some Late, 387, 395. See note
27 for a 1776 reference to the St. Peter's Street home,

22, Notarial Archives, Notary Almonester y Roxas , Vol, 74, 11, Testament of Juana
Laperriere, 14 January 1774. The will was translated completely for JOV by Father Peter Van
Tiel, a former pastor of St, Joseph's Church in Ville Platte, now deceased.

23. Possibly “"Mésse", for Metz, Metz is the prefecture of the department of Moselle,
part of the Lorraine (Lorema in Spanish).

24, Her father's given name may have been Lorentz (German) or Laurent (French), His
surname in other Louisiana and Illinois records is written Laperier, Leperrier, Lapierre,
and Laparier, as well as Laperriere. At first glance her mother's name looks like Glovina,

It could be Claudine, or even Marina, Mariane, or Marie, Her surname appears as "estunier"
but may be Runier or Menier. (However, if Germanic, it could have been Estawaier, §taymeyer,.
Steiner, or some such.) See illustration. If the”}lace is Metz, the surname most likely
begins with "M", :

25, The meaning is not clear. Was she married in 1746? Or was she widowed afier more
than 27 years of marriage? Perhaps the wedding took place in Gonges, a small industrial town
on the east bank of the river Herault, 46 km. north of Montpellier (2 bishopric since 1536,
and the prefecture of the department of Herault)., "“Ganges" in the diocese of Montpellier
was given as the place of birth (1749) of their daughter Madeleine, on her funeral record
(1820), sent to JOV by Alice D, Forsyth. (St.LNO, fb (4 May 1820) No. 238).

26, Pierre-Mathieu Savant, baptized 2 May 1754 (St. Charles, p. 82), was the son of
Mathieu Savant of "Proven" (son of Mathieu and Frangoise Bardot) and of Marie-Agnes Droezeler
(daughter of Jean-George and Marie-Agnes Lay) who had married 15 February 1752, (St. Charles,
p. 67%). Known Savant-Manuel children are: Charlotte, born ca. 1774 (St. James Church, bb I,
p. 62a; Bourgeois, Cabonocey, p. 192); Pierre, born about 1775; Marie Frangoise, a godmother
in 1780; and Marie Eleanore, baptized 25 May 1780. (Jean) Pierre Savant. is the-only one
found in the early Opelousas area records, He married in 1805 Marie-Louise Guillory.

27. Two years later, Pierre bequeathed his share of the St, Peter's Street house to his
sister Magdeleine. (Notarial Archives, Almonaster y Roxas, photocopy sent to JOV by Velma
Bertrand and Melba Bertrand, of Elton, members of EGHS.) A summary by Albert Tate, Jr.
appeared in La Voix VI, 56. Listed in Maduell, Marriage Contracts, Wills, 19, as Almonaster
y ‘Roxas, 75:79,

28. This could have been "Guilhame Dubuisson", a retired warehouseman living on the
street of the church in June 1778 (Robichaux, La, Census, 46).

29, Quifiones, who did not sign, later became a notary; for examples of his work see
Gianelloni, Love, Honor, Betrayal.
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130, Pierre, born 25 June 1752, married at St. Jean-Baptiste Church (wb I, p. 1l1)

22 November 1778. For a more complete abstract, see Tate, “The Early Manuels™.

31. Robichaux, la. Census, 71l. Antoine was very probably the child baptized 23 August

1738 in Beaumont, Canada, son of Pierre Albert and Elizabeth Alarie who had married in 1727
(Taﬂguay, DGCF). An article being prepared on the Albert family will be offered for publi-
cation in La Voix, to follow this Manuel study.

|32, Conrad, St. Charles, 13, 95, 120; Conrad, St. Jean-Baptiste, Index, LeRoux entries;

LHML, card files, Black Books. The controversy over her name is still not resolved (see
LGHS | Register, XXV, 204-207; XXVI, 59-61). A study of LeRoux and his wives (were there two ?

thre

e ? or four ?) cannot be completed until the original archives in New Orleans, St, Charles

Parflsh, and St. Jean-Baptiscte Parish, are consulted. Hopefully it will be ready for La Voix
duriing 1986.

33, St. JB, fb I, 8b.

136, sr. JB, mb I, 13a, There is a slight chance that the dowry arrangement of this

couﬁle has further information. Dated 24 April 1780, it is listed in Maduell, Marriage
Contiracts, Wills, as Notary Leonard Mazange's Vol, X, 322, (Notarial Archives.)

35. St.LNO, bb One, 92 (Not Volume I),
36. Tate, "The Early Manuels", 24-25,

‘137. The Manuel, "adult, age about 50 years", buried 10 January 1783 was not Pierre

Mandel (Op. OA, 15), The date is not 1803, That adult named Manuel may have been a
reldtive stranger in the community, and “Manuel™ may have been his first name instead of

sur; ame,

|38. Edward's baptism was on 7 May 1797 in Opelousas (Op. bb I, 178). Raphaél was
P P

lisigd~last, after Edward, on their father's Succession record (Op. CH, Probate #443, year
1812). When Rapha&l died in 1862 his age was given as 65 years (Op. fb II, 148).

39. Op.. wmb I, 157,

|40, Joseph, pére, whose name was Gregoire or perhaps Joseph-Gregoire, was a son of one

of Mobile's earliest settlers, Frangois Guillory of Canada. Mobile Church Marriage Book I:

25bH

}

26a. See Vidrine, Love's Legacy, 191, 301, 361.
41, Op. fb I, 129,

142, Op. bb I, mb I & II. Original records were used years ago. Now, with Father

Hebert's volumes of SWLR, the exact citation is so easily found that they are not given here.

Allf

of these nine children married in Opelousas between 1810 and 1827. One other child of

Guillory's first wmarriage, Alexandro baptized in 1789, must have died when still young.

|43. When Claire died in March 1804, the age given appears to be 40 years (Op. £fb I, 71).

Their marriage seems to have been before the 1777 census at Opelousas. On that census, the

hus
be

and's name was given as Louis, his age as 22, Claire was 17, (A document that should
tudied again is: LSAR, Opelousas, 17 Sept, 1781; Donation: Joseph Guillory and wife,

Claire Fontenot,)

|

g

1

beﬂ

44, O0p.CH, #166, year 1815,

45, Op., OA, 79; bb I, 42; Hebert, SWLR, I, 388.

46. Forsyth, Louisiana Marriages I, 82.

47. St.LNO, bb I, 92. Her godparents were Joseph Sanchez and Marie Jourdain.

48. Nicolas had been born 25 February 1766, son of Jacques Tonnelier or Fomelia and

rie Ledger. LHML card file: St. Louis Cemetary No, 1.

49. Op.CH: Probate #443.

een 1806 and 1825,
51, My old notes have, for Jean-Baptiste's marriage, 8 Dec, 1806 (Op. mb I, 164),

iSO. Aside from Adelaide's previously discussed, all the weddings were in Opelousas

Hebert, SWLR, I, 388, has November. The original has not been re-checked.

52. Pierre's marriage names his wife Billieau but baptisms of their children give

trand. On his funeral record at St. Gabriel (BRDA, LI, 515) the widow is given as

"Manuel Viollet", using "V" for "B'", common in Spanish.

The
News
munj
pro)
and
ser?
con
gen

1 * * %* * * * * * * * * * * %

5 THE NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
‘ 4527 17th Street, North
Arlington, VA 22207

Ph# (703) 525-0050

National Genealogical Society publishes a bimonthly “"National Gen. Society

Sletter" that provides communication with members and the genealogical com-

'ty and publishes quarterly the "National Genealogical Society Quarterly" that
vides an assortment of scholarly articles, significant source records, genealogies
critical reviews of new books. The National Gen. Society provides library loan
yices to members, educations services like courses in basic American genealogy,
ducts national conferences and programs and meetings that are a great help to
palogists, and even has a Computer Interest Group for computing your genealogy.

Membership in the Society is $30 for individuals and $25 for organizations, annually.
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THE DORE FAMILY OF THE SPANISH AND EARLY AMERICAN
ATTAKAPAS-OPELOUSAS AREA

by Albert Tate, dJr., Ville Platte, La.

A DORE family appeared in the Spanish Attakapas area in the 1780's, which has many
descendants in Southwest Louisiana. In the records abstracted through 1840 in D. d.
Hebert, Southwest Louisiana Records, 31 vols. (Eunice, La., 1974), all DOREs reflected
are of children (and their descendants) of Gaspard DORE, noted on two of the records as
originating in Savoy (France) or in France, and of Marguerite CHRISTIAN of St. Charles
Parish. The couple's children without exception are noted as born in St. Charles Parish.
These DOREs apparently migrated to St. Martin Parish, probably in the Cypress Island
area, at some time after 1779. A DORRE appears in the Spanish 1785 census of the
Attakapas district, with 4 males in the second age group, 1 male in the third, 3 females
in the first age group, 2 in the second, and 1 in the first. AGI-PPC legajo 2360.

As abstracted in Hebert, volume 1, Gaspard DORE's children married at the St.
Martinville church were: SONS: Philip, m. 1787 Marguerite GRELOT/GROLOT;
Jacques, m. 1791 Ursula PERRON; Louis, m. 1796 Marguerite LAVIOLETTE; Francois, m.
1799 Marie Josephe HULIN; DAUGHTERS: Catherine, m. 1787 Mathurin HEBERT; Clema
Helene, m. 1787 Jean CHAMPAGNE; Marie, m. 1798 Louis POMMIER;
Carlota(Charlotte), m.(1) 1799 Thomas CONARD (d. 1802), (2) 1803 Jean ROMERO;
Marie Louise, m. 1807 Jacques LAVIOLETTE (however, Marie Louise had children in the
St. Martin area in 1799 and 1802 from an earlier union with Jean Louis DORE of St.
Charles). In addition, in the 1779 Attakapas civil estate proceedings of George
SCHEXNAYDER, Marie DORE, daughter of Gaspard, is shown as SCHEXAYDER's wife.

The presence of Gaspard DORE and his wife Marguerite GRABERT CHRISTIANE in St.

Charles Parish is attested by numerous documents abstracted in G. Conrad, St. Charles

...1770-1803 (Lafayette, 1974). The GRABERT family was frequently referred to by its
dit CHRISTIANE name. The records of the St. Charles Borremeo Catholic Church at
Destrahan, La. following 1755 have disappeared for the period in question. However, its

records from 1739-1755 have survived and have been abstracted in the New Orleans

Genesis, wherein at Vol. 1, No. 2 (March 1962) is abstracted the marriage in that church
on January 10, 1755 of Gaspard DORE to Anne Marguerite GREBER, daughter of
Christian GREBER and Anna Marie HERTER. DORE is there shown to be a native of
Mornay, diocese of Chambery, duchy of Savoy, the son of Martin DORE and Marie
VOLANT. ‘ '

Although born in France, it is probable that Gaspard DORE came at an early age to
French Mobile, where his father was a soldier. The records of the Mobile church show
that Martin DOREE dit LEVEILLE, a soldier in Marchand's and then in De Merveilleaux's
company, and his wife Jeanne VALOIS(VALON) (VALLON), she a native of LaRochelle,
France, parish of Notre Dame, had seven children baptized in that church between 1726
and 1737. Martin DORE was buried there on December 14, 1737, and his wife Jeanne on
September 27, 1740. See W. DeVille, Gulf Coast Colonials (Baltimore, 1968), p.34.

Gaspard DORE's wife was the granddaughter, born in French Louisiana, of a German
migrant, Christian GRABERT, who came to Louisiana in 1721 or so; he died at the age of
50 in Biloxi, survived by his widow, Catherine HENCKE(HENCHE) (who was aged 50 in
the census of 1724), a minor daughter (14 in 1724), and a major son (father of DORE's
wife), Christian GRABERT, age 23 in 1724, already married by the 1724 census to Anna-
Marie HERTER (sometimes BAUMANN/BAUMEN). J. H. Deiler, Settlement of the

German Coast of Louisiana (Baltimore, 1969), pp. 85-86; C. R. Maduell, Census Tables of

TS
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« = Louisiana 1699-1732 (Baltimore, 1972), pp. 40-41; G. Conrad, St. Charles (Lafayette,

A\

1974), pp. 448-449. The family were natives of Horenbourg, Brandeburg, in Germany. Id.
* %k k

THE MARRIAGE OF PHILIPPE FONTENOT AND MARIE BRIGNAC IN 1747
\

In La Voix, aiVol. 5, No. 17 (April 1984), were published several articles on the FONTENOT
family. A son of Louis FONTENOT dit Colin was Philippe FONTENOT, progenitor of the
"LaRose" or "L." Fontenots, who came with his children to the Spanish Opelousas Post
area before 1766. His marriage to Marie BRIGNAC in Mobile in 1747 is recorded at
Marriage RFcords Book 1, page 37b, of the Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception at

Mobile, Alabama. As translated from the French, it provides:
|
The year seventeen hundred forty seven the twenty-four may after the publication of one
ban of marriage and dispensation of two others for valid reasons between philippe
fontenau dit st. philippe solider of the company d' Erneville native of the Alabamons
(Post) legiti'mate son of louis fontenot dit colin sereant, and of Marie henry his father and
mother of !the one part, and of Marie Brignac native of the Alabamons legitimate
daughter of Simon Brignae soldier of the company D'erneville and of Marie turpin, her
father and mother of the other part, I priest Capuchin Apostolic Missionary Cure of
Mobile undersigned have receved their mutual consent and have given them the nuptial
benediction in the presence of Simon Brignac father of the bride (and) of pierre D'omail
resident who have declared they do not know how to sign, also the bride (so declares). As
required the other witnesses with may have signed below at Mobile the day and year
above said.|
s/f.jean francois, Cap.Cure
s/philippe fonteneaux
mark of the bride
mark of Simon Brignae
s/Marcelin
s/Sassez
' s/hourier
s/? N. Henry
} * k%
The signature of "philippe fonteneaux" is signed by a precise and literate hand, far more
readable ha the signatures-of the four witnesses. | Philip's marriage record is of
particular interést because it is the only surviving record that shows the maiden name
(TURPIN) of the wife of SIMON BRIGNAC, almost all of whose children (many married
to FONTENOTS) came to Louisiana in 1764, many to the Opelousas Post area. From the
later statements in church records of the place of birth of the FONTENOT and BRIGNAC
children as being at the Alibamons— the French Fort Toulouse in east mid-Alabama—, we
know that their fathers were stationed there from the 1720's on. The Alibamons birth
and marriage records were maintained at a Jesuit mission, but, unfortunately, until now
efforts to locate these records have been unsuccessful.
|
\
The Mobile church records do contain the baptismal records of three of the FONTENOT
children: Philippe, Sept. 2, 1727 (two days after birth); Jean, Jan. 2, 1729 (born a day
earlier); and Jean Louis, March 1, 1730 (born Feb. 27, 1730). The baptism in each case is
by the Capuchin priest having the function of chaplain to Fort Conde at Mobile. The
records do not reflect whether the baptisms were at Mobile or whether, instead, the
priest had journeyed to the troops at the Alibamons, who were technically part of the

= Fort Conde garrison. —AT, Jr.

* X% ¥



L

20

Ia Voix des Prairies No. 24

DUPLECHIN CEMETERY

Recorded October, 1982, by Joan & Gary Reed, submitted by Barbara Swire

(Located in Allen Parish off Soileau Hwy. from Mamou, turning right on
Allen Parish Road #150, approximately 5 miles down thTS road right behind
the home of Abel Duplechin)

FONTENOT, Dorelle (Mrs.)
b. 1861 d. 1957 age 96

SAUCIER, Marie

b. 07-25-1888 d. 10-18-1925
FONTENOT, Paul

d.? 1935

DUPLECHIN, David W.
b. 11-19-1955 d. 01-28-1976

- FONTENOT, Canay

d. 1930

DUPLECHAIN, Leta Louise
b. 08-24-1923 d. 03-19-1925
d/o Eual DUPLECHAIN

DUPLECHAIN, Floyd
b. and d. 02-08-1935
c/o Foster DUPLECHAIN

DUPLECHAIN, c.

b. 08-25-1845 d. _ -19-1930

FONTENQOT, Osma
b. 1876 d. 1943

FONTENOT, Frank?
b. 18957 d. 19367

FONTENOT, Agnes Commie
b. 1917 d. 1930

DUPLECHAIN, _ancelc_
b. 1872  d. 1943

COURVILLE, Jercy Lee (child)
b. Nov. d. Nov. 1934

COURVILLE, Jos :
b. 05-129-1936 d. 06-24-1938

DUPLECHAIN, Calahan
b, 04-11-1876
d. 10- *

FOMTENOT, Franmk
b. 08-29-1862 d. 11-27-1940

FONTENOT, Ephram
b. 1889 d. 1944

SAUCIER, Homer

b. 10-10-1871 d. 11-26-1960

DUPLECHIN, Dacy?
b. 08-01-1942 age 33

DUPLECHAIM, Amos
b. 01-13-1902 d. 03-30-1972

LEJEUNE, Mable D.

b. 12-25-1920 d. 10-17-1967
JOHNSON, . May
b. 1873 d. 1949

MANUEL, _orlla
b. 02-25-184_ d. age 50
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RECORD OF APPQINTMENT OF POSTMASTERS 3

Evangeline Parish, Louisiana, 1891-1930

[This 1ist of Evangeline Parish Postmasters was copied in the National Archives,
Washington, D.C., from Microfilm 841, Roll 50, by Mrs. Elaine Miller Richardson,
402 Chase Dr., Corpus Christi, TX 78412.]

Basile (Late in St. Landry)
Louis F. SCHAMBER, 10 June 1893
Mary E. ROBERTS, 24 July 1914
Noah H. GUILLORY, (act.) 11 Oct 1922, (Poss.) 10 Nov 1922
Frank REED, 10 Feb 1923

Bayou Chicot (Late in St. Landry)
Henry L. ERLICH, 16 Dec 1905
Edward H. THOMAS, 12 Nov 1920

Beaver (Late in St. Landry)
Mary E. CLEGG, 1 Apr 1913
Delia LEGGETT, 13 Apr 1916
Oneal L. FONTENOT, 18 Sep 1919

Chataignier (Late in St. Landry)
Alphonse GUILLET. 22 Aug 1904

Durald (Late in St. Landry)
Rich d T. MARSHALL, 18 Apr 1911
Discontinued 15 Apr 1916, M. to Eunice

Easton
Annie C. PALMER, 27 May 1912
Wm. Thos. PALMER, 7 Apr 1913
Edmond ARDOIN, 24 Jan 1925
Dis. after 30 Apr 1928, Mail to Pine Prairie

Lonepine
Ernest LEFLEUR (sic), 17 Feb 1909
B. 0. 0'QUIN, 8 Jan 1921
Mrs. Savanna HOLMAN, (Act.) 27 Jul 1923, 13 Aug 1923
B. Ogden O'QUINN, (Act.) 9 Mar 1927, 16 Mar 1927

Mamou (Late in St. Landry)
J. White FUSILIER, 27 Jul 1909
Euclide LANDRENEAU, 19 May 1914
Simon E. TATE, 27 Jul 1916

Pine Prairie (Late in St. Landry)

Emily R. FONTENOT, 2 Jul 1905 ALEHONSE GHILIAT
Philip H. O'NEAL, 15 Aug 1910 (Chataignier postmaster)
Jesse CAMPBELL, 16 Dec 1914 - loaned by

Point Bleu (Late in St. Landry) Cindy Leger

Edwin PERRON, 14 Jun 1912
Valsin GUILLORY, 19 Jun 1914
Dis. 31 Mar 1920, M. to Ville Platte

Redde1l (late in St. Landry)
Cleophas M. MILLER, 7 May 1919

Saint Landry (Late in St. Landry)
P. H. TUBRE, 14 Dec 1908
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Turkey Creek (Late in St. Landry)
Geo. B. SEAMAN, 26 Dec 1911
Wm. R. WALKER, 3 Oct 1914
Maggie L. WALKER, 30 Dec 1919
Effie W. WILLIAMS, 6 Sep 1923
Belle H. CHAPELLE, (Act.) 23 Nov 1925, 7 Jan 1926

Vidrine (Late in St. Landry)
Julius C. VIDRINE, 18 Oct 1912
Herodias G. VIDRINE, 12 Mar 1915
Hartwell H. GUILLORY, 17 Dec 1915
Dis. 27 Jul 1925, effective 15 Aug 1925, mail to Ville Platte

Ville Platte (Late in St. Landry)
Rene Louis DERQOUEN, 4 Dec 1903
Christine DEROUEN, 23 Jan 1917
Chester A. THOMPSON, 13 Dec 1918
Theodore G. ASHLOCK, 12 Mar 1924
Isaac GUILLORY, (Act.) 8 Aug 1927
LaPerte T. ASHLOCK, (Act.) 3 Oct 1927
Avenant MANUEL, 2 May 1928

Wilburton (Late of St. Landry)
Montrose C. PUTNAM, 20 Oct 1909
Dis. 15 Jun 1915, M. to Elton

Clearwater
Marshall M. SHAMBURGER, 30 Aug 1913
Dis. 15 Nov 1915, M. to Sartori
Joseph B. EWER, 11 Dec 1918

Meridian
Edward C. TANNER, 16 Sep 1913
Robt. D. CROWELL, 7 May 1915, (Pres.) 1 Jul 1926
Wilson ARDOIN, 11 Sep 1922
Robt. D. CROWELL, 4 Dec 1922
Mrs. Wm. F. HUNT, 2 Apr 1924
Eunice 0. RANDOLPH, (Act.) 28 Oct 1928, 19 Dec 1928
Dis. 5 Sep 1929, effective 10 Sep 1929, M. to Turkey Creek

Fenris
Evarest YOUNG, 7 Oct 1924
Dis. 27 Jan 1927, Effective 28 Feb 1927, M. to Eunice

The 1986 reunion of the ODUM/ODOM (all spelling variations) family
will be held July 18 through 20 in Columbia, SC. This notice may reach
interested parties too late for this year's reunion but the 1987 gathering
will be held July 23 through 26, in Tulsa, OK. A quarterly newletter is
published and membership in the National Odom Assembly is $10. Contact
Henrietta Odom Luttmer, H. C. 61, Box 505, Sallisaw, OK 74955

The Central Louisiana Genealogical Society meets each third Sunday
at 2 p.m. at the Alexandria Historical and Genealogical Library. Address
inquiries to P.0. Box 12206, Alexandria IA 71315-2206
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THE COREIL FAMILY: A PRELIMINARY STUDY

by B » L

Elba Anthony Dardeau, Jr.
12 Crestwood
Vicksburg, MS 39180

Introduction

COREIL is by no means a common surname in Evangeline Parish.
It appears much less often in print and in the records than such
wel]—known family names as FONTENOT, VIDRINE, SOILEAU, or GUILLORY.
The |COREILs, however, have intermarried with these and many other
families.

Two recent genealogical references to this family include a
discussion of Coralie Florestillle (or Florestite) COREIL by Bobbe
WEST in an article on the DAIRE family that appeared in her "Family
Connections” column in The Gazette (1) and a brief writeup by
Pat#ick MOREIN on (Barthelemi) Theodore COREIL in the October 1983
issue of La Voix des Prairies. (2) These two COREILs were siblings
and children of the immigrant ancestor, Marius Barthelemy COREIL.

Other references to the Evangeline Parish COREILs can be found in
various volumes of Rev. Donald J. HEBERT's Southwest Louisiana Records
¢ H" (3>

- For the record, I will mention two accidental discoveries that I
have made relating to COREIL and some close orthographic variatiomns.
Unf$rtunately. however, I am unable to establish any Evangeline Parish
connection. A Jean Jacques COREIL was a principal signatory to a 1762
New}Orleans partnership agreement with Antoine OLIVIER to engage in
the|shipping business. (4> There is also a Coryell County, Texas, a
part of which comprises the northern portion of the Fort Hood military
reservation That county was named in honor of James CORYELL of Adans
County, Ohio, the grandson of Joseph COREILL. The COREILLs, who were
”originally French Huguenots, settled in the eastern part of the
United States, mostly in New Jersey and Virginia and gradually worked
wes‘ward ¢ =)

| This article focuses on the COREIL line in Evangeline Parish. It
incorporates entries from "H” with limited imformation taken from
church records, cemetery inscriptions, and family data, reconstructing
three generations of this family beginning with Marius Barthelemy
COREIL I hope that this modest 1nitial effort can serve as a vehicle

for‘furtber detailed studies.
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The Immigrant Ancestor

Marius Barthelemy (Barthelemi) COREIL, a native of the
departement of Bouches—-du-Rhone, France, (6) was born ca. 1805 or ca.
1812. (8> His first marriage was on 26 July 1836 at St. Landry
Catholic Church, Opelousas, LA (Opel. Ch.), to Hyacinthe Godfroy
SOILEAU, the daughter of Godfroy SOILEAU and Marie de Las Nievas
(Denise) FONTENOT. (9> Hyacinthe'’'s baptisimal record at Opel. Ch.
glves her date of birth as 28 December 1818, (10> while her French
tombstone inscription in Le Vieux Cimetiere, Ville Platte, LA
(ts, VC), simply shows her age as 46 years at the time of her death,
29 August 1865.

When the the immigrant ancestor married a second time to Pauline
GUILLORY, the daughter of Jean Baptiste GUILLORY and Sophie LAFLEUR at
Sacred Heart Catholic Church, Ville Platte (VP Ch.>, his name was
recorded as Barthelemy Marius COREIL, and his parents were listed as
Louis Bruno COREIL and Louise Gabrielle ANDRIEUS. (11> There were no
children born of the COREIL-GUILLORY union. Around a week after he
married Miss GUILLORY, Marius Barthelemy's name was recorded in the
donation records of the St. Landry Parish Courthouse, Opelousas
(Opel. Ct. Hse.). (12> VP Ch. burial records show the date of his
death as 9 January 1874, (13> and his succession at Opel. Ct. Hse.
is dated 12 January 1874. (14>

Second and Third Generations——-Known Children and Grandchildren
of Marius Barthelemy COREIL and Hyacinthe Godfroy SOILEAU

A total of eleven children of the marriage of Marius Barthelemy
COREIL and Hyacinthe Godfroy SOILEAU have been identified. Joseph
(No. 4) has been included even though records to positively connect
him with Marius Barthelemy and Hyacinthe have not been located. Vhat
has been found was a VP Ch. baptismal record for Marie Jeanne COREIL,
whose parents were listed as Joseph COREIL and Larie Jeanne FUX, and
based on the 22 December 1862 date, the assumption has been made that
Joseph could logically be a second-generation Evangeline Parish
COREIL. In the following tabulation, each known descendant and spouse
has been identified to the best extent possible. Citations have been
given to record locations and to the listing of the record abstract in
“H”. Abbreviations have been used to save space.

1. Louis Marius, b 20 Aug 1838 <(Opel. Ch., V4, p97; "H"”, V3,
pl57); m 27 Sep 1858, Emelia (Emelie) VIDRINE (Opel. Ct.
Hse., Mar #1775; "H", V6, pl34 and p579).

a. Enelia Cecilia, b 30 Jul 1859 (VP Ch., V1, pl45-A; "H",
V6, pl34>.

b. Horace K., b 22 Dec 1862 (VP Ch., V1, p206; "H", V7,
p101).
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C. Marie Regina, b 24 Aug 1866 (VP Ch., V2, p30; "H", V8,
pll5). 4 8 Feb 1880, age 14 yrs (VP Ch., V1, p60; "H",
V14, pl22D.

d. Louise Isabel, b. 15 Sep 1868 <«VP Ch., V2, p66; "H", V8,
plls).

e. Hypolite Armand, b 20 Sep 1870 (VP Ch., V2, pl05; "H",
Vo, pe3).

f. Anathole Moise, b 6 Oct 1877 (VP Ch., V3, p40; "H", V13,
pli9); d 17 Jul 1897, age 19 yrs (VP Ch., V1, plé62; "H",
V28, pl1o).

g. Hyacinthe Edna, b 13 Jul 1879 (VP Ch., V3, p95; "H", Vi4,
plez); m 22 Apr 1897, Raymond Joseph PETERMAN (John
Joseph PETERMAN and Melanie VENDEGER) (VP Ch., V5, p40;
"H”, V28, pl09 and p386).

h. Joseph Maurice, b 5 Feb 1882 (VP Ch, V3, p210; "H", V15,
p131).

Athenaise, b 12 Jan 1840 (Opel. Ch., V4, pl44; "H", V3,
PlS6)>.

Letitia Louise, b 19 Mar 1841 (St. John's Cathedral,
Lafayette, LA, V4, pl59; "H", V4, pl09).

?Joseph, b ?; m Larie Jeanne FUX (VP Ch. baptismal records,
Vi, p206; "H", V4, plo9).

Marie Jeanne, b 22 Dec 1862 <(same ref as abave).

Arthemon Hypolite, b 12 May 1843 <(Opel. Ch., V4, p212; "H",
V4, plo9oo.

Alfred Armand (Amond), b 26 Mar 1848 <(Opel. Ch., V4, p314;
"H", V5, pl30); ml Hypolite ARTEMAN (Opel. Ct. Hse. Succ. of
Hypolite ARTEMAN # 3454 dtd 25 Jan 1871; "H", V10, pll and
p88>; mz2 18 Jan 1897, Emilie (Marie Emely) LAFLEUR
(Immaculate Conception Church, Washington, LA, V1-A, p65;
"H”, V28, pl09 and p277). There were apparently no children
born to the COREIL-ARTEMAN union. At least one child can be
identified from the COREIL-LAFLEUR marriage:

Marie Jeanette, b 24 April 1898 (VP Ch., V7, p75; "H",
V2o, plilso.

Marie Louise (Louisia) (Louisa), b 4 Jun 1849 (Opel. Ch., V4
p548; "H", V5, pl30); ml S Jun 1865, Joseph Pierre ROY (Opel.
Ct. Hse., Mar #2588; "H", V7, pl0l and p403>. Joseph Pierre
ROY, b 715 Oct 1842 (Pierre ROY and Cleophine DUPRE <(Opel.
Ch., V4, pl9l; "H”, V4, p433); d 1 Jul 1886, age 43 yrs
(Opel. Ch., V2, p428; "H"”, V17, p530) (Evidently, no children
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were born to the ROY-COREIL marriage.>. Marie Louise m2 26

Jul 1888, Oscar DARDEAU, widower of Marie Coralie TATE

(Edouvard Alphonse Ferdinand DARDEAU and Lodoiska RAULIN> (VP

Ch., V3, pli2z; "H", V19, p90 and p99>. There were no children -~
born to the DARDEAU-COREIL union. Oscar DARDEAU and Marie ‘
Louise COREIL moved from Ville Platte to Opelousas in 1892 to

buy a store and go into business. Thelr home still stands at

246 North Court Street, and it is presently occupied by Oline

Dardeau ROBERTS, ‘widow of Hershel ROBERTS and the grand- &
daughter of Oscar DARDEAU and Marie Coralie TATE. (15>
Oscar DARDEAU, b 22 Mar 1846 (Opel. Ch., V4, p291; "H”, V4,
pl21l; Note: his ts, VC, is dtd 23 Mar 1846>; ml 21 Jun 1870,
Marie Coralie TATE (Hilaire TATE, II, and Marie Cedalise
GARAND) (VP Ch., V2, #25; "H"”, V9, pl02 and p385); d
Opelousas (16> 20 Jun 1927 (ts, VC>, bur VC.

<

Coralie Florentille (Florestite), b 7 Sep 1850 (Opel. Ch.,
V4, p364; "H”, V5, pl30>; ml 2 Oct 1867, Octave DAIRE (Marcel
DAIRE and Delphine VIDRINE> (Opel. Ch., vD, #308; '"H", V8,
pll5 and pl25). Octave DAIRE, b 15 Jun 1845 (Opel. Ch., Va4,
p281; "H", V4, pll9); d 18 Aug 1884, age 40 yrs (VP Ch., VI,
p87; "H", V16,pl42)>. DAIRE's Opel. Ct. Hse. Succ. #4542, dtd
3 Sep 1884, was transferred to Evangeline Parish 10 Jul 1914
("H", V16, pl4a3>.

a. Hyacinthe Stella, b ?; m 20 Jul 1887, Joseph SOILEAU
(Onil SOILEAU and Alida DEVILLE> <VP Ch., V3, p61; "H”,
V18, p88 and p320).

b. Ida, b ca. 1868; d 2 Aug 1892, age 24 yrs (VP Ch., Vi, -
pl30; "H", V23 p99).

c. Henri Martel (Henry M.) <(Henri Marcel>, b 3 Mar 1872 (VP
Ch., V2, pl42; "H", V10, p96 and pl81l>; ml 16 Aug 1894,
Marie Josephine PITRE (Francois J. PITRE and Elisha J.
PITRE) (VP Ch., V4, p70; "H”, V25, pl04 and p326); m2
22 Feb 1947, Marguerite GUILLORY (Jean Louis GUILLORY
and Irene CHATMAN (?CHAPMAN) ) (VP Ch. baptismal records
V2, pl42; "H”, V10, p96 and pl8l).

d. Barthelemi Marius, b 27 May 1874 VP Ch., V2, pll7; "H"”,
Vii, pol>.

e. N., b ca. 1875; 4 30 Mar 1885, age 10 yrs (VP Ch., Vi,
po2; "H”, V17, plda9; Note: only initial, ”"N.”, not full
given name, used on this individual’s burial record.>.

f. Hippolite (Hypolite Octave>, b 29 Jun 1879 (VP Ch., V3,
po4; "H", V14, pl33>; m 27 Sep 1898, Odette FUSELIER
(Fremond FUSELIER and Juila CHACHERE) (VP Ch., VS5, p83;
"H", V29, plo8; Note: church record listed only under

bride’s name in "H".).

g. Jean Kossuth, b ?; m 28 Nov 1899, Pauline GUILLORY -
(Philomen GUILLORY and Louide FONTENOT> (VP Ch., V6,
p39; "H", V30, pl26 and p227).

h. Jules Edouard, b 30 Dec 1883 (VP Ch., V3, p295; "H";
Vi, pl4az>.
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Coralie Florentille (Florestite) COREIL m2 7 May 1889,
Cyprien DELAFOSSE, Jr. (Cyprien DELAFOSSE and Angelie BRODER
(BROTHER) (VP Ch., V3, pl07). Cyprien DELAFOSSE, Jr., b
13 Jun 1844 (Opel. Ch., V6, pd40O; "H", V4, pl32). There were
no children born to this second marriage.

Barthelemi Theodore, b 10 Apr 1852 (Opel. Ch., V4, p389; "H",
VS5, pl30>; m 25 Nov 1873, Marie Domelise FONTENOT (Theophile

FONTENOT and Emelie LAFLEUR) (VP Ch., V2, pl27; "H", V11, p84
and pl37).

Leopold Julius <(Jules), b 11 Dec 1855 (Opel. Ch., V6, pl7;
"H', V6, pl34)>; m 23 Nov 1876, Oline VIDRINE <(Olin VIDRINE
and Pauline DEROUEN), Chataignier, LA (records at St. Anthony
Catholic Church, Eunice, LA (Eunice Ch.>, V1, p59; "H"”, V12,
pl00 and p472>; 4 7 Dec 1877 (VP Ch., V3, pS51i; "H", V11,

pll9; Note: ts, VC, dtd 6 Dec 1877). Oline VIDRINE, b 29 Aug
1858 (Opel. Ch., V6, p77; "H”, V6, p588; Note: ts, VC, dtd 28
Aug 1858); d 23 Nov 1895, age 38 yrs (VP Ch., pl51; "H", V26,
p434; Note: ts, VC, dtd 22 Nov 1895).

Marie Rita, b 15 Aug 1877 <(Eunice Ch., V1, p24-X; "H",
Vi3, pl119>; m 25 Feb 1895, Arthur DARDEAU (Oscar DARDEAU
and Marie Coralie TATE) (VP Ch., V4, pe5; "H", V26, p97
and pl08>; d 2 Jan 1945 (ts, VC). Arthur DARDEAU, b

2 Jan 1874 (VP Ch., V2, pl65; "H", V11, plo3)>; 4 8 Jan
1931 <(ts, VOC). 17>

Oline VIDRINE m2 12 Aug 1880, Joseph Dorsinus (J. D.) LAFLEUR
(Dorsinal LAFLEUR and Emilia MILLER)> <(Eunice Ch., V1, pl1lS5;
"H", V14, p309 and pS554). There were at least five children
born to the LAFLEUR-VIDRINE marriage, including:

a. Dea, b 23 May 1881 <(Eunice Ch., V1, pl47-X; "H", V15,
P321); m 14 Jun 1898, Lastie AUCOIN (Pierre AUCOIN and
Celestine FONTENOT)> (VP Ch., VS5, p76; "H", V29, pl8 and
p286) .

b. Joseph Uzzi (Uzee), b 2 Dec 1882 (Eunice Ch., V1, plo5;
"H", V15, p321l); d as a child ca. 1888, bur VC next to
his mother, Oline VIDRINE.

C. Jules, b 1 Apr 1885 (Eunice Ch., V1, p283; "H", V17,
p347).

d. Marie Rina, b 23 Sep 1887 (Eunice Ch., V2, pS4; "H", V18,
p201).

e. Maurice, b 2 Jul 1889 (Eunice Ch., V2, pil21; "H", V20,
p228).

Hermance Hyacinthe, b 6 Mar 1858 (VP Ch., V1, pl19; "H", V6,
pl34>; d 28 Aug 1870, age 12 yrs (VP Ch., V1, pli; "H”, V9,
Pe3>.
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A Final Note

This preliminary study summarizes availlable information on the
COREIL family. Obviously many sources still need to be examined.
These additional sources include French archives, port arrival
records, citizenship documents, mititary service records, land
records, succession papers, newspaper files, as well as data that can
be gleaned from family records and from personal interviews with
descendants. Perhaps others will be inspired to continue this effort.

Notes

1. Barbara Braun West, "Family Connections—-—-Across the
Generations,” The Gazette, Ville Platte, LA, 13 May 1982, Sec 2, plz.
A writeup and photograph of a reunion of the descendants of Octave
Daire and Coralie Florestille (Florestite) Coreil was in the 6 May
1982 issue or this newspaper, Sec 2, pS.

2. Patrick Morein, *Theodore Coreil,!” La Voix des Prairies, V4,
#15 (Oct 1983>, p78.

3. Rev Donald J. Hebert, Southwest Loulsiana Records, Eunice and
Cecilia, LA, from 1974 through 1982, by the author, and since 1882,
published by the author and distributed by Claitor’s Publishing
Division, Baton Rouge, LA ('H”).

4, Mrs. Fred 0. James, "Index to French and Spanish Translations
of Original Documents,"” New Orleans Genesis, VIII, #9 <(Jan 1964), p59.
The title of the document in question is "Partnership Agreement by and
Between Jean Jacques Coreil and Antoine Olivier to Engage in the
Shipping Business.”

5. Zelma Scott, A History Of Coryell County, Texas, VIV, Texas
County and Local History Series, Texas State Historical Association,
Austin, TX, 1965,

6. Coreil's nativity is stated in the record of his 26 July 1836
marriage to Hyacinthe Soileau at St. Landry Catholic Church,
Opelousas, LA (Opel. Ch.)> (V2, p96; "H", V3, p599; Note: "H", V3,
lists the abstract of this Opel. Ch. record only under the bride's
name) . The Rev. H. Flavius Rossi performed the marriage, and the four
witnasses were D, C. Sittig, Joseph G. Soileau, Marcellin Garand, and
Hypolite Gilly.

7. The record of Coreil's first marriage to Hyacinthe Soileau at
the St. Landry Parish Courthouse, Opelousas (Opel. Ct. Hse.), gives
the ages of both parties as 24 years in 1836 (#51, dtd 20 Jul 1836;
"H"”, V3, p56 and p599),making his date of birth be ca. 1812. His
burial record at Sacred Heart Catholic Church, Ville Platte, LA (VP
Ch.>, which shows his age as 69 years in 1874 (V1, p26; "H", V11,
p85>, would mean a ca. 1805 birthdate. In general, however, a
marriage record where a person states his own age should br treated as
more reliable than a burial record where age at the time of death is
often estimated.



La Voix des Prairies No. 26

8. Parents given in the Coreil-Soileau marriage record at Opel.
Ch.  See Note 6.

. 9. See Note 8. Hyacinthe's name is spelled "Jacente" in her

28 Dec 1818 baptismal record at Opel. Ch. Her parents are shown as
Godfroy Soileau and Marie Joseph Fontenot (V2, pl74; "H", V2, p824).
Going further back, the 6 Mar 1800 Opel. Ch. marriage record of
Hyacinthe's parents spells their names as Godfrido (Jean Baptiste
Soileau dit Richaume and Marie Jeanne Vidrine) and Marie Las Nieves
Fontenot <(Luc (Lucas) Fontenot and Severine De Soto) (V1, p90; "H",

V1, Pp223 and p518). The record of Hyacinthe's maternal grandmother’s
birth on 3 Feb 1786, which can be found in the baptismal records of
Opel. Ch., shows her name as Marie De La Nievas Fontenot (Luc Fontenot
and}Genevieve Gertrude De Soto) (Vi, p71; "H", V1, p222). Severina
(Genevieve Gertrude) De Soto, bapt 1766 (no month or date shown but
between entries for 13 Feb and 11 Mar 1766), Natchitoches, as Severine
Antqine Gertrude De Soto (Elizabeth Shown Mills, Natchitoches,
17291803, Polyanthos, New Orleans, LA, 1977, Plo5, #860 ("M") >, was
the daughter of Don Manuel Bermudez y De Soto and Marie des Nieges de
St. Denis (bapt 16 Aug 1734 (b Aug 1734), Natchitoches ("M, PS5, #16);
m 2 Jun 1754, Natchitoches ("M", p90, #731) ) and the granddaughter of
Louis Juchereau, Sieur de St. Denis.

10. See Note 9 for reference to baptismal record.

11, VP Ch. marriage records, V2, p3¢ ('H”, V9, p93 and pl83>.
A2. Op. Ct. Hse., Donations, V3, pl55 ("H”, V10, p88).

13. See Note 7.

14, Op. Ct. Hse. succession records, Succession #3701 M"MH”, V11,

15. Information provided by Oline Dardeau Roberts.

16. Ibid.

17. Descendants of Arthur Dardeau and Rita Coreil are listed in
Elba| Anthony Dardeau, Jr., "Seven Generations of the Dardeau Family,
ca. 1757-1980," Louisiana Genealogical Register, VXXVII, #3 (Sep
1980;. pp235-262. Note that Arthur's father, Oscar, was the second
husbﬁnd of Marie Louise Coreil (No. 7>, the paternal aunt of his wife,
Marie Rita Coreil.

QUERTES

Mabel Broussard, 412 Orange Drive, Abbeville, LA 70510 desc?nds-from
Pierre Courville (Alexis Courville and Isabelle Ferete) who marrled in 1802,
Opel, Marie West (Roger West and Marie Olivier) She would like to correspond

| with others interested in this line.

‘ Fred Duplechin, 513 Westview Drive, Houma, LA 70364 wishes to correspond
| with others working on the Duplechin line. He has been focusing on France
and Belgium in his research.
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Anceatorn Chant
Name of Compiler____TAIURA S DOUCET  Person No. 1 on this chart is the same

person as No.__7 _on chart No.___7

Chart No. _1
ANSELM DOUCET

. 16

Address___5580 Paftton b. 13 Aug 1780 (FaheroiNo.3, 2
Cont, on chart No.
City, State Suzphur’ La. 70663 8 HILIARFE DOUCET m. 27 Nov 1802
Date 10 Jcmuary 1978 (Father of No. 4) d.
' b. L:Z Sep 1819 17 ANGELA LEJEUNE —
p.b. {Mother of No. 8, 3
b. 13 A 178 Cont. on chart No,
4 ARCHTLIE DOUCET m. 15 Jan 1839 . ug 1786
s (Father of No. 2) d. .
b. 1843 ot 18__ JULIAN LESAGE _
% Date of Birth p-b. LA. Wife 2-Armance Lejeune i e Nov ;
b PaceotBirs |m. 16 Sept 1867 9 AZELIA LESAGE m.
n. Date of Marriage
1. Date of Death 1889 {Mother of No. 4) 4, -
P02 o St. Joseph's, Iota La. ‘ 19|__MARGUERITE BROCK
* 1825 (Mother of No, 9,
p.b. b. Cont. on chart No. ]
2 JOSEPH NARRBIIS DONCET
(Fatber of No, 1) d. d.
. 15 Mar 1880 p.d 20 GUILLIAME REED
p°b- Iota, La- ) . b. (cf';ut!.ver oc(hN: :‘0.
m. 23 Feb 1902 10 -. ALFRED REED m. 30 Dec 1808 e
d. 4 Mar 1964 (Father of No, 5) d.
p.d St.Joseph’s Iota, La. b. 20 Jan 1820 21 MARTE pnr]rqp(hr;/ﬂ.qql;:;{m;o
b. LA b. Conts on chart Nor_.
5| AZELIMA REED > 22 Jan 1840 d
) (Mother of No. 2), * .
b. 1849 d. 22 MICHEL LEJEUNE
p.b. 14 p.d b. 1 Sep 1804 i emnive 4
& " pep 1937 11 ARMANCE LEJEUNE m. 2 Aug 1824
p.d. St. Joseph's, Iota, La. {Mosher of Ne- 3) d.
. 23 MARTE JOSEPHE B;.EL{';?R:?
(Mother of No. il, .
p.b. LA., b, 17 Aug 1805 Cont. on chart Now 2 _
1 RERNTS .INSEPH DOUCET d. a. .
. p.d.
b‘b 15 Sept 1912 24 ___ANTOTNE LEDOUX z
»*  «Iota, ILa. ~ P- 12 Apr 1783 Cooniranita
£ d. 23 Sept 1934 12 - JEAN PIE'RR%: gEZONUJg m. 7 Jun 1808
3 . . ather 0. .
§ pd. b, 25 June 1819 25| APPOLINE JEANSONNE
pb. IA N 1786 gdlem 7
: 12 Nov 1853 oY 0 d.
: [P o pud JOSEPH FAYETTE
&4 pb. Loutsiana . [
g8 m. 15 July 1880 13| ODILLE FAYETTE m.
a3 d. 14 Dec 1896 {Mother of No. 6) d.
= ;:»' d b. o7\ FELICITE MARECHAEL
é § Ly b (Mother of No. 13,
T3 p.D. b. Cont, on chart Noe — .
2 3 CLEMAN LEDOUX d. 4
wE . (Mother of No, 1) p.d.' .
8 b. 31 Jan 1688 28 MICHEL LEJEUNE
£g p.b. - 1 Sep 1804 Eprnmie 8 .
35 4 26 Jan 1962 14 FRANCOIS ALCIDE LEJEUNE m20 Aug 1824
§f: p.d. St. Joseph's, Iota La. . graner ot oD 20 d-
ae .
£ p.b. LA b, 17 Aug 1805 Coiaanne 9
5t 7| MARIE OCTAVIE LEJEUNE | "~ 27 Apr 1858 y
{Jlother of Ne. 3) 21 Sep 1896 (age 60) '
b. 28 Jan 1862 d. P g JEAN BATISTE FRUGE
. pb. L4 . p.a St. Joseph's, Iota La 30 (Faiver of No- 15, 70
d. 16 Nov 1935 JOACINE FRUGE m.11 Nov 1834
p.d.Sulphur, La. Buried Iotd {Mother of No. 7) d.
LAURA_BELL STRODERD b. SU__JULTE MARCANTEL 17
(Spouse of No. 1) p.b. b. . Cont. on chart No.
b, 21 Jul 1916 d . .
p.b. Basile, La. p.d. p.d. :

~
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Anceston Charnt

53

Name of Comptiler, LAURA S. DOICET Person No. 1 on this chart is the same Chart No.
/B Address 550 Patton person as No._L_on chart No. 1 16b L STRO(DF?E?; Nfﬁ.
‘ , ¢ Cont. cn chart Now
City, State___Sulphur, La. 70663 g4 ALPHONSE STRODERD, JR. [™-
+  Date 11 Annil 1978 Garer o9 d.
' ¢ b. 7\ JULIENNE DEPOGE
| e, g I
4 WILLIAM (Boy) STRODERD |m. 25 QOct 1842 ’
i (Father of No. 2) d d.
b’b 9 Jul 1852 p.d 18 __ MICHEL LEJEUNE
be D.!eu(Blrlh: P-0. %r (Father of Now 9, 4
pbe ph“;‘ Birth: m, 8 Feb 1878 o m. Cont. on chart Now
o Dmedben| [d. 15 Jun 1940 CELESTINELEIEUNE "
paflcedDu |pa Basile, La.-Reed Cemetery -7 Jun 1827 10| MARIE JOSEPHE BELLARD
° (Mother of No. 9, .
2 | EULICE_PRIVAT STRODERD PP b, Cost. on chart No- 5
bi 21 2 gggiduo. ) d. 27 Oect 1860 d.
ug p.d
—- —ﬁb. Washington, La. 20 5 PIERRE VIGE Famr da g
m. 10 Jun 1910 #1 " Cont, on chart Noo —
dl 30 Mar 1948 10 - PTERRE (;ngggd g{gg :1-30 Jan 1810
pid Basile, La-Reed Cemetery|, 2| I —
! I MARGIL L. SYLVANIE VIGE |°° b. E G
s —{Mother of Nov3) m. 2 Mar 1835 d.
| v Feb 1864 :' ] 22 HENRI VIGE
1 p.b. . b. (Father of No. 11,
. Com.anchanNo.a__._
d'd 31 Sep 1922 u MARTE CIEMITIDR VIGE m.
Pd. Basile, La.-Reed Cemete er of No. 3) d. ‘
’ b, 3 Nov 1819 23| MARIE LOUISE BREAUX
~ pb. e LT
a 1 LAURA BELL STRODERD q. b, Conte on chart N '
: . d.
b 21 Jul 1916 p.d. .
pb. Basile, La 24 JOSEPH LEJEUNE, JR.

m. 23 Sep 1934 P- 29 Aug 1784 Earm@iniell
€5 g4 [ 12 HYPOLITE YOUNG m. § May 1805 )
§ ; d ; . (Father of No, 6) . .

g M b 13 dug 1607 25 _
F 8 i p.b. EZton, La. . {Mother of No. 12,
@ i . Conl.onchu‘tNo.ll_
ot | BERTRAND yogz.vgr — m. 8 Sep 1852 21 Nov 1790
é3 | [, 22 sep 1858 iy 26 JOSEPH LANGLEY
§%3 P-5- Elton, La. ~11 Jul 1608 Gmerdais 12
3G m. 16 Nov 1880-Opelousas 13 EMMELISE LANGLEY m. ont. on -
e § g d. 2 Mar 1929 . (Mother of No. 6) 4,
ég‘ p.d Basile, La. b, 30 Dec 1829 27|
i85 4 LOUISA YOUNG pb.  Elton, La. b, (e ot e 15
E% E ! {Mother of Now 1) : d d. ‘
% b 3 May 1693 o 28 DAVID YOUNG
ZE3 p.b. Basile, La. <27 Sep 1808 weroiNe i,
oo 1 ont. on 0n
33 d. 30 Apr 1975 ) 14 JESSIE YOUNG m.16 Feb 1829
8%3 p.d. Sulphur, La-Bastle (Father of Now 1) 4,
433 Cemetery b. 1830 29| AZELTE BELAIRE FONTENOT
353 | pb.  Elton, La b 1877 o ememarene: 15
£ 7 EMMA_YOUNG m. 17 Fob 1854 o :
b. 29 Feb 1868 d.
p.b. Eplton, La. p.d 30 - THOMA ‘Lprmr'pp(hmerauo. 15,
- d. Mar 1921 1810 Con onchartNo. L6
. 15 EMMELIE BULLER m,
. pd. Bastle, La. 28 To 1 éw,,,,o, o d. 1 Feb Jggé
| RERNTS JOSEPH DOICET b. ov 1836 31|__EMELIT BRIGNAC
T Boouse o . 1 pb, Elton, La. b, 16 May 1809 ColtutuinelZ
b. 15 Sep 1812 4. d. Oct 1911 d. .
pb. Iota, La. p.d. p.d :
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La Voix des Prairies No. 26

Joseph Prangois Pitre
et
Joséphine Soileau
Contrat - mariage
21 Janvier 1829 1

Etats Unis d'Amérique

Etat de 1a Louipiane Paroisse St. Landry Comté des Opeloussas
Aujourd’hui le vingt-unidme Jour du mois de Janvier de 1'an de notre Seigneur mil
huit Cent vingt neuf, Pardevant nous J.M. Debaillon notaire public duement
Commissionné et Spécialement appointé pour exercer + instrumenter dans et pour toute
Cette partie de la Paroisse St. Landry Comté des Opeloussas, Situé A 1'Ouest du
Bayou Grand Louis -
Furent présents, le Sieur Joseph frangois Pitre habitant résidant en Cette
partie de la Paroisse St. Landry et demoiselle Josephine Soileau agée de
quinze ans, fille légitime et mineure de feu Sr. Godefroy Soileau + de dame Marie
Joseph Fontenot son Epouse résidante en Cette Suadite partie de la Paroisse
St. Landry & 1'Effet d'Btablir, régler + Stipuler leurs Convictions + accords matrimoniaux
Le Sieur Joseph Frangois Pitre, d'une part, et la demoiselle Josephine Soileau
assistée de Marie Joseph fontenot Sa mdre, d'autre part ont de leur bon gré
et mutuel Coneentement fait les traités + accords de mariage suivants -
Savoir 1° Promettent les dite futurs Epoux Se prendre par nom, loli + sacrement
de mariage, le faire Célébrer en notre Ste. Eglise Catholique, apostolique +
Romaine le plutdt que faire Se pourra -
2° La Communauté des futurs Epoux Sera regie + gouvernée Selon les lois
Coutumes Statuts + usages de 1'Etat de la Louisiane
3° Ne Seront tenus les dits future époux, de Dettes Contractées par l'un ou par
1'autre avant le mariage mais au Contraire elles Seront acquittées par Celui
ot Sur les _biens de qui les aura Contractés
4° En cart? de mort Sans enfans les biens .retourneront A la Souche d'ou elles
proviennent
5° En Cas de Séparation autorisée par nos lois Chacun reprendra ce qu'il
aura apporté et le partage des bénéfices, S'il y en a, Sera fait par égale
portion -
6° Se prennent les dits futurs epoux avec leurs droits successifs, meubles +
meubles + immeubles echus et A échoir
7° Les biena du futur Epoux Consistent Savoir en une terre de Six arpens
de face Sur quarante de profondeur, Située dans la Prairie mamouth estimée
par les parents et amis des futurs & la Somme de Six Cent Cinguante

piastres $ 650 " "

Environ quarante t8tes de B&tes A Cornes en vacherie estimées A S 6 la téte 240 " "
Environ Vingt t8tes deBdtes A Cornes douces Estimées A § 8 la tdte 160 "
Cing cheveaux domptés estimées A 175 ~ "
Une paire de Boeufa estimés trente Cinq plastres 3% "
deux Jumente - Domptées estimées A quinze piamstres Chaque 30 " "
En argent fait A la Connaissance des parents + amis des futurs Cent piastres 00 " "
$ 1,390 "~

Formant en totalité 1la Somme de treize Cent quatre vingt dix piastres
que le futur Epoux apporte en mariage -
Les biens de la future Epouse Consistent Savoir: en unesomme de Cinq
Cent quinze plastres: que lui doit Sa mdre provenant du ler partage de la
Succession de feu Son pdre le Sr. Godefroy Soileau décédé $ 515 " *
plus, en Sa part indivieé, resultantes du montant de la vacherie, de la
Succeasion du feu Son pdre et qui sera réglée en avril prochain
Sa garderobe estimée par les parents et amis des futurs 4 la Somme de

Cent piastres 100 " "
Plua dix t8tes de B8tes A Cornes estimées A huit piastres Chaque # 8" "
695” »

Formant la Somme de six Cents quatre vingt quinze piastres que la future

epouse apporte en mariage Sans y Comprendre Sa part indivisée dans la

vacherie de la Succession de feu son pére, nous disons Six Cents quatre vingt
quinze piastres que la future epouse apporte en mariage -

romettant les parties Contractantes, d'éxecuter le Contenu en Ces présentes, Car

ainai a été Convenu irrévocablement en renongant a tout Contraire

Dont acte fait + passé en notre Etude le Jour et an Susdit, en présence
de Messrs. Auguste Follain + Rob. Benguerel Temoins, + pardevant nous
notaire public + et ont les parties apris lecture a elles faite Signé ou fait
leur marque ne Sachant écrire -

Témoinn Joreph Pltre fils Signature
A. follain Marie Joaephine Soileau x
Rob, Benguerel Marie Joseph Fontenot x

+ Pardevant nous

J.M. Debaillon, notaire pub.

s
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Joseph Frangois Pitre
and
Joséphine Soileau

Contract of Marriage
21 January 1829 1

The United States of America
State of Louisiana, Parish of St. Landry, County of Opelousas

Today, the twenty-firat day of the month of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand
eight hundred twenty nine, before me, J.M. Debaillon, notary public duelly
comnissionned and especially appointed to exercise and to order for proceeding in and for all
this part of St, Landry parish, county of Opelousas, located Weat of
Bayou Grand Louis, .

Were present Mr. Joseph Frangois Pitre, inhabitant residing in this
part of St. Landry Parish and Miss Josephine Soileau aged
fifteen years, legitimate and minor daughter of the deceased Mr. Godefroy Secileau and Mrs.2
Joseph Fontenot, his wife residing in this aforesaid part of the parish
of St. Landry, for the purpose of establishing, settling, and stipulating their convictions
and matrimonial agreements.

Mr. Joseph Frangois Pitre, on the one hand, and Miss Josephine Soileau,
assisted by her mother, Marie Joseph Fontenot, on the other hand, have of their own free will
and mutual consent made the following marriage treatise and agreement:

To wit: 1° the futur couple promise to take each other by name of law, and sacrement
of marriage and to celebrats their marriage in our holy, apostolic and Roman Catholic church
as soon as that may be possible.
2° The community of the future couple will be managed and governed according to
the customs, statuts and practices of the
the state of Louisiana.

30 Phe future couple will not be held responeible for their respective debts contracted
before their marriage, but on the contrary will be acquitted by

and on the possession of the one who will have contracted them.

40 In the case of death without any children, the possessions will be returned

to the respective owners

59 In case of separation authorized by our laws each one will recuperate

what he or she will have contributed, and the dintribution of the benefits, if there are any,
will be done in equal proportions.

6° The future couple will take each other with their successive rights, furaniture,
furnishings, and real estate due and to be due them.

7° The posseseions of the future husband consists of, to wit: one parcel of land six arpents
in width by forty in depth, situated in Prairie Mammouth, estimated by the family

and friends of the future coupie. at the sum of six hundred fifty 1

dollars 650 " "
About forty heads of tamed horned cattle in a cowherd estimated at six dollars per head 290 " "
Around twenty temed horned cattle eatimated at eight dollars per head 60" "
Five broken-in horses estimated at fifteen dollars each ™"
One pair of oxen estimated at thrity-five dollars 3% ""
Two tamed mares estimated at fifteen dollars each 3o" "
Money in cash made known to the family and friends of the future couple , one hundred dollars100 " "
Porming the total sum of thirteen hundred and ninety dollars . 1,30 " "
that the future husband bdrings into the community.

The possession of the future wife consists of

to wit, the sum of five hundred fif-
teen dollars, that her mother owes her due to the first partition of the
succession of her deceased father Mr. Godefroy Soileau 515" *
Plus her undivided part, resulting from the amount of the cattle herd of the
succession of her deceased father which will be settle next april 515 " *
her trousseau estimated by the family and friends of the future couple at the
sum of one hundred dollars 00" "
Plus ten horned cattle estimated at eight dollars each g " "
forming the sum of six hundred ninety-five dollars that the future wife 695 " "
brings into marriage, not including her undivided part
in the cowherd from the succeasion of her deceased father, that we estimate at six hundred ninty five

dollars that the future wife brings into their marriage,
The contracting parties promise to

fulfill and carry out the contents of thie present contract as
such was the agreement which is irrevocable and which annuls anything contrary
to the stipulations herewithin,

Act drawn up and passed in our office, the above said date and year in the presence
of Mr. Auguste Follain, and Robert Benuerel, witnesses, and before me,
notary public. After having read the present act, the parties either signed or made
their marke if they didn't know how to write.

Témoin

Witnesses: Joseph Pitre fils signature
A, follain Marie Josephine Solileau x
Rob. Benguerel Marie Joseph Fontenot x

and before us,
J.M. Debaillon, notary public

1 = Translation of the French text by Debaillon, notary, Book "A" Follio 247 + 248

2 o Sieur (Mr.) and Dame (Lady, madame, or Mrs.) were formerly used, before the French revolution as

marks of distinction indicating that the person in question was either from a bourgeois family or

upper class, or favorized and privileged.
3 = begins page 248 ..."furnishings, and real estate...”
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REED CEMETERY (Acadia Parish)
Submitted by Barbara Swire

Located in Acadia Parish, turn south off Hwy. 190 east in Basile onto La. 97. Turn right
The cemetery is located about one and a half

at Junction of La. Hwy. 97 and La. Hwy. 1123,

miles down this gravel road.

VIDRINE, Alma
b. 08-18-1872
d. 05-31-1914
w/o Fernest REED

REED, Adam Joseph
b. 1918

d. 1979

PVT-US ARMY-WWII

STRODERD, L. A.
no dates
child's grave

REED, Bridget A.
b. 1813
d. 1891

LANGLEY, Eugenie L.
b. 1914
d. 1941

MARTIN, (Infant)
06-14-1964
s/o Charles MARTIN

MILLER, Mirza S.
b. 08-18-1898
d. 12-19-1961

REED, Adam, Sr.
b. 03-06-1859
d. 10-23-1932

REED, Mrs. John M,
b. 09-18-1898
d. 02-08-1962

HEBERT, Louis Calvin

b. 04-12-1924
d. 05-24-1924

SMITH, Clara Mae
b. 12-17-1921
d. 12-28-1922

HEBERT, Leonce, Sr.
b. 11-03-1870
d. 01-31-1949

LANGLEY, Dorcline H.

b. 09-09-1878
d. 03-25-1949

THIBODEAUX, Eva
b. 10-21-1948

VERONIE, John Shirley

b. 12-20-1925
d. 09-06-1976

REED, Fernest Sr.
b. 01-02-1874
d. 03-29-1940
h/o Alma VIDRINE

YOUNG, John Pershing

b. 07-08-1925
d. 12-04-1926
s/o Martin YOUNG

STRODERD, Wm. Sr.
b. 07-01-1852
d. 06-15-1940

REED, Jessie
b. 1810
d. 1887

LEGER, Paul
b. 1909

~ d. 1961

REED, Corbett J.
b. 07-02-1909
d. 01-06-1962

MILLER, Alfred
b. 11-18-1896
d. 08-08-1979

REED, Mrs. Adam
b. 01-09-1861
d. 12-29-1926

HEBERT, Ignace
b. 1880
d. 1949

RICHEY, Eva S.
b. 04-30-1895
d. 05-28-1970

HEBERT, Rose Lee
b. 01-14-1914
d. 06-11-1979

HEBERT, Simeon
b. 1874
d. 1935

HEBERT, Raymond
b. 08-31-1895
d. 01-08-1957

PVT CO. B 102 INFAN. WWII

MILLER, Armance
b. 1885
d. 1970

VERONIE, Cleve
b. 07-05-1902
d. 09-20-1974

REED, Fernest, Jr.
b. 07-12-1893
d. 11-03-1955

YOUNG, Martin
b. 11-23-1891
d. 10-30-1968

STRODERD, Mrs. Wm.
b. 02-07-1861
d. 09-10-1922

LEGER, Arnelia R.
b. 02-22-1881

d. 12-30-1930 T

MENARD, Venice Cart
08-06-1913
birth or death date 27

REED, Verlin J.
b. 01-06-1934
d. 05-03-1969

MILLER, Erise R.

b. 01-27-1876

d. 01-08-1967

double headstone with
Emile MILLER

REED, Adam, Jr.
b. 02-22-1892
d. 11-20-1912

HEBERT, Marie
b. 11-22-1857
d. 03-14-1926
w/o Alexis LANGLEY

HEBERT, Jennie M.
b. 07-13-1896
d. 10-05-1975

HEBERT, Alphonse
Co. G
1 La. HY ARTY CSA

STRODER, Louise D.
b. 08-04-1895
d. 12-13-1975

HEBERT, Augustin
b. 1901
d. 1958

ANDREPONT, Fernest J.
b. 09-03-1906
d. 11-29-1962

ARBOIN, Darius

b. 05-03-1885

d. 08-12-1962

double headstone with
Celeste 0. ARDOIN

REED, Josia Y.
b. 09-10-1903
d. 05-06-1978

YOUNG, Bernadette R.
b. 03-20-1892

double headstone with
Martin YOUNG

REED, Marie Judith
b. 1871
d. 07-03-1889

LEGER, Mark
b. 1877
d. 1964

MENARD, Lucien
b. 01-13-1924
d. 04-02-1972

MATTE, Leo, Sr.
b. 05-07-1914
d. 01-24-1978

MILLER, Emile

b. 07-01-1873

d. 09-09-1958

double headstone with
Erise R. MILLER

REED, John
b. 03-31-1889
d. 05-10-1966

LANGLEY, Alexis
b. 08-12-1850

d. 03-31-1939
h/o Marie HEBERT

HEBERT, Don Louis
b. 12-04-1884
d. 02-07-1946

HEBERT, Leon, Sr.
b. 11-10-1834
d. 01-17-1916

STRODER, Darious
b. 08-12-1888
d. 12-17-1973

THIBODEAUX, Louis

b. 02-20-1946

d. 04-02-1975

next to Eva THIBODEAUX

NICHOLS, Ronald Brent
b. 10-10-1948

d. 11-11-1976

stepson of John VERONIE

ARDQIN, Celeste O.

b. 09-03-1887

d. 08-21-1955

double headstone with
Darjus ARDOIN

(®



TOn

s

BERGEAUX, Adam
b. 04-25-1917
d. 08-21-1974

MILLER, Edmund
b. 01-19-1928
d. 11-06-1929

ORTEGQ, Edmund
b. 05-16-1869
d. 12-16-1943

GUILLORY, Adelas
b. 02-13-1883
d. 07-27-1952

KLUMPP, Adelane
d. 04-18-1929

KLUMPP, Philip
12-29-1901

birth or death date???

double headstone with
Vernice B. KLUMPP

HEBERT, Mrs. Moese
b. 09-03-1892

' d. 10-20-1959

VERONIE, Lezia
b.
d. 19417

LAFLEUR, Bertha
b. 06-12-1921
d. 02-06-1937

CRADER, Louisa

b. 1866

d. 1956

double headstone with
Ceaser CRADER

VASSEUR, Emadine A.

02-13-1900
birth or death date???

MEYERS, Katrina Rochelle
(no dates)

BERTRAND, Lyaness

{'b. 07-30-1905

d. 02-02-1973
double headstone with

| Addie Y. FRUGE

THIBODEAUX, Ora F.
b. 03-21-1898
d. 01-27-1973

"FRUGE, Melton

1922/birth or death???
double headstone with
Cisa FRUGE

la Voix des Prairies No. 26

(Reed Cemetery-Acadia Parish Con't)

MILLER, Egbert L.
b. 08-22-1917
d. 12-08-1977

MILLER, Odellia 0.
b. 10-10-1889
d. 03-21-1965

ORTEGO, Elizabeth C.
b. 09-10-1872
d. 08-17-1958

HEBERT, Mrs. F.
no dates

KLUMPP, (Infant Boy)

KLUMPP, Vernice B.
10-08-1908

birth or death date???
double headstone with
Philip KLUMPP

VERONIE,
b. 11-11-192

child's grave
VERONIE, Ar

‘(no dates)

KLUMPP, Helen
b. 07-09-1923
d. 02-23-1948

CRADEUR, Cesaire
b. 02-15-1888
d. 11-19-1957

VASSEUR, Joseph N.
b. 11-01-1907
d. 10-23-1975

LEJEUNE, Enola
b. 04-20-1913
d. 01-19-1958
w/0 Isaac FRUGE

STRODERD, Alicia Kaye
b. 11-22-1978
d. 03-09-1979

FRUGE, Homer

b. 1874

d. 1916

double headstone with
Jossette FRUGE

FRUGE, Louresia B.
b. 1902
d. 1974

GUILLORY, Artistide

b. 09-04-1888

d. 08-01-1958

PVT ARMY TNG CORPS-WWI

MILLER, Theobert
b. 01-25-1884
d. 04-06-1959

GUILLORY, Doris
b. 01-01-1888
(born KLUMPP)

KLUMPP, Vernice
d. 07-20-1921

KLUMPP, (Infant Girl)

FONTENOT, Azia V.
b. 04-13-1913
d. 04-22-1973

VERONIE, Philip
b. 02-04-1912
d. 08-28-1940

FRUGE, Annona
b. 07-12-1935
d. 07-12-1935

KLUMPP, Frank
b. 11-11-1904
d. 10-23-1961

REED, Agdell
b. 05-06-1913
d. 10-12-1969

REED, Felix

b. 1917

d. 1976

PVT US ARMY WWII

REED, Grace

b. 09-22-1907
d. 01-31-1971
w/o Isaac FRUGE

FRUGE, Wilson
b. 11-25-1898
d. 05-25-1971

FRUGE, Jossette

b. 1880

d. 1965

double headstone with
Homer FRUGE

%RUhE, Leroy James
b. 1920
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GUILLORY, Joseph
b. 1858
d. 1937

MILLER, Mrs. Valerie
b. 04-14-1852
d. 02-26-1947

MIRE, Beulah G.
b. 11-22-1906
d. 12-30-197

KLUMPP,
d. 06-12-1922

GUIDRY, Mary Janele
06-24-1968
birth or death date???

HEBERT, Moese
b. 10-13-1883
d. 07-30-1957

VERONIE, Mrs. Lezie
(age 80) reared a
family of 10 children

FRUGE, Tanna S.
{no dates)

CRADER, Ceaser

b. 1858

d. 1937

double headstone with
Louisa CRADER

MOORE, Wilson
b. 01-15-1931
d. 12-10-1968
SP3 37 ARMD INFANTRY

LACOMBE, Mariette V.
b. 01-21-1904
d. 05-05-1972

FRUGE, Addie Y.

b. 10-09-1910

double headstone with
Lyaness BERTRAND

THIBODEAUX, Philip
b. 11-18-1897
d. 02-19-1956

FRUGE, Cisa

b. 1900

d. 1949

double headstone with
Melton FRUGE

SONNIER, Leonce

b. 05-05-1920

d. 06-06-1944
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FRUGE, Norman Lee
b. 12-07-1931
d. 08-02-1978

DOUCET, Harry
01-21-1905
birth or death date???

REED, Eva Gotte
b. 1952

STRODERD, Joseph Stanley
b. 03-02-1931
d. 12-31-1931

HEBERT, Leon Eli
b. 09-26-1928

d. 04-07-1965

PFC US ARMY KOREA

KERN, Eddie J.
b. 09-09-1896
d. 04-14-1978

VIGE, Valerie, Sr.
b. 01-22-1882
d. 06-21-1949

DESHOTEL,, Ronnie Martin
b. 11-03-1933
d. 04-11-1968

PETE, Rebecca Ann
10-02-1975 -
birth or death date???

DE RISE, Mitchell Paul
b. 09-24-1978
d. 06-13-1980

ARDOIN, Evan
b. 03-10-1883
d. 02-13-1962

BELLARD, Lydea
b. 11-21-1887
d. 01-14-1964
w/o Lewis G, RIMMER

LOPEZ, Currie Mae KLUMPP
b. 09-29-1922
d. 01-09-1951

KLUMPP, Joseph
b. 12-16-1877
d. 08-05-1964

KLUMPP, Helena
b. 1866
d. 1929

KLUMPP, Jacob
b. 02-02-1892
d. 04-15-1972
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KLUMPP, Audrey L.
02-06-1937
birth or death date???

DOUCET, Denise L.
02-14-1906
birth or death date???

REED, Ema Hebert
(no dates)

GARTMAN, James William
b. 04-06-1979
d. 04-16-1979

HEBERT, Ella M.
b. 05-15-1897
d. 02-15-1979

HEBERT, Leon
b. 10-12-1865
d. 06-20-1950

VIGE, Frances Lillian
b. 10-03-1895

~d. 01-20-1969

MILLER, Joe
(no dates)

LEBLUE, August
b. 07-16-1900
d. 03-27-1975

PETE, Edmond
b. 07-26-1944
d. 02-12-1945

LEJEUNE, Tobert

LEJEUNE, Martin
b. 03-16-1874
d. 06-08-1940

LAUGHLIN, Joseph
b. 10-19-1882
d. 07-10-1970

KLUMPP, Oralial L.
b. 01-04-1854 -
d. 03-07-1927

DUPRE, Issac
b. 02-09-1923
d. 11-30-1934
s/o0 Felix DUPRE

KLUMPP, Jacob, Jr.
b. 06-05-1914
d. 01-14-1923

ORTEGO, Kenneth Owen
09-14-1946

birth or death date???
same grave with Frances
A. ORTEGO

REED, Raymond
b. 01-23-1866
d. 05-04-1961

REED, Clama S.
b. 1840
d. 01-20-1924

STRODERD, Clarence J.
b. 10-21-1907
d. 09-13-1970

HEBERT, Louis D.

b. 01-19-1894

d. 06-02-1952

PVT PROVOST GUARD CO-WWI

HEBERT, Louise 0, N
b. 10-28-1873 .. .°
d. 12-16-1965.- ..

MARTIN, Elda M.
b. 05-15-1917
d. 03-04-1954

PETE, Mayo
b. 05-14-1900
d. 04-19-1966

MILLER, Celine
b. 04-07-1869
d. 10-09-1958

ARDOIN, Fernest
b. 06-10-1894
d. 06-27-1951
PVT QMC WWI

ORTEGO, A. E.
b. 06-02-1865
d. 07-17-1946

KLUMPP, Aggie(b. MILLER)
b. 09-07-1904
D. 05-06-1974

LAUGHLIN, Alice K.
b. 01-18-1887
d. 09-14-1966

KLUMP, Joseph
(no dates)

BROUSSARD, Warren H.
b. 10-23-1910
d. 07-10-1918

DUFOUR, Adolucia
b. 07-20-1894
d. 09-26-1956

ORTEGO, Frances A.
10-04-1948

birth or death date???
same grave with Kenneth
Owen ORTEGO

DUFOUR, Devine Reed
b. 1893
d. 07-1953

STRODERD, Mary Lela May
b. 07-06-1927
d. 01-14-1928

HEBERT, Kevin Aaron
b. 10-16-1956

d. 01-29-1957

s/o Melvin HEBERT

KERN, lzora L.
b. 09-09-1894
d. 04-17-

TAYLOR, Mary Martin
b. 1903
d. 1944

MARTIN, Howard B.
b. 03-26-1901
d. 05-17-1970

PETE, Augustine (b. REED)
b. 07-14-1898
d. 05-05-1975

MILLER, Proper
b. 1861
d. 1947

ARDOIN, Elodie L.
b. 05-13-1890
d. 12-24-1953

RIMMER, Lewis G.
b. 1868
d. 1926

KLUMPP, Dominique E.
b. 02-15-1904
d. 04-03-1980

HEBERT, Angeline
b. 06-01-1880

d. 06-29-1945
w/o Joseph KLUMPP

KLUMP, John
b. 1864
d. 1909

RIMMER, (Infant son)
07-12-1923

birth or death date???
s/o Lewis G. RIMMER

KLUMPP, Edualie C.

b. 1890

d. 1948

double headstone with
John KLUMPP, Sr.

(e
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KLUMPP, John, Sr.

b. 1880

D. 1942

double headstone with
Edualie C. KLUMPP

KLumPP, J. Cleveland
b. 12-14-1906
d. 06-12-1960

VASSEUR, Dorothy
b. 01-19-1938
d. 10-23-1948

BERTRAND, W. J.
b. 02-24-1905
d. 08-27-1967

REED, Thomas N.

b. 01-06-1887

d. 07-03-1930

double headstone with

. Louise Ortego REED

REED, Frank

b. 07-18-1891

d. 05-29-1952 .

BN SGT MAS CO C 319 ENG

YOUNG, Onezia
b. 03-18-1876
d. 03-20-1973

REED, Damon
b. 09-06-1887
d. 12-21-1925

CART, Mrs. Isidore
b. 02-04-1886
d. 04-22-1909

MILLER, Preston A.
b. 05-22-1947

d. 02-13-1982

SP4 US ARMY VIETNAM '

DOUCET, Mrs. Domini C.
b. 11-20-1895
d. 05-24-1924

DUPLACHEN, Mary S.
B. 12-12-1905

d. 07-20-1972

w/o Morris DUPLACHEN

ORTEGO, Willie
b. 09-02-1906
d. 08-29-1978

LEJEUNE, Louis Joseph
b. 08-25-1898
d. 08-06-1975

ORTEGO, Theodore
b. 03-01-1856
d. 04-16-1924

HEBERT, Doloris
d. 1891
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GUILLORY, Murphy
b. 10-28-1909
d. 10-08-195]

KLUMPP, Eliza M.
b. 05-05-1912
d. 02-15-1964

SMITH, Shawn Elizabeth
b. 08-09-1962
d. 05-22-1964

REED, Hattie H.
b. 01-07-1885
d. 02-02-1965

CART, Emma R.
b. 1883
d. 1969

REED, Celina Andrepont
b. 08-18-1850
d. 03-19-1949

REED, Eraste
b. 08-02-1877
d. 11-14-1959

REED, Alfred
(no dates)

MILLER, Armance
b. 1885
d. 1970

MILLER, Brenda V.

b, 11-15-1948

double headstone with
Preston A. MILLER

STRODERD, Phillip
b. 08-23-1903
d. 01-05-1980

DOUCET, Drazimond
b. 01-14-1904
d. 09-20-1965

ORTEGO, Lerisa Reed
b. 1880
d. 1957

LEJEUNE, Laura Ortego
b. 08-25-1903
d.

ORTEGO, Elm
b.
d. 1899

REED, Andrew, Jr.
b. 09-10-1901
d. 02-12-1964

KLUMPP, Henry
b. 12-04-1884
d. 01-25-1951

FOREMAN, Richard Lee
b. 10-14-1943
d. 04-13-1972

DESHOTEL,, Josephine V.
b. 10-06-1918
d. 05-24-1975

REED, Martin
b. 02-17-1878
d. 07-23-1960

CART, Armas
b. 02-09-1878
d. 02-04-1955

REED, Neville
b. 12-26-1845
d. 08-21-1925
€O K 9 LA INF CSA

REED, Clementine S.
b. 02-24-1886
d. 09-05-1979

HEBERT, Dennis E.?
b. 18527
d. 07-T0-1899?

THIBODEAUX,

b. 08-13-1919

just has "Mom"

double headstones with
next entry

DOUCET, John
b. 07-17-1909
d. 01-20-1978

STRODER, Louis
b. 03-14-1860
d. 08-19-1954

SMITH, Marie H.
b. 09-08-1900
d. 10-13-1980

ORTEGO, Joseph Egies
b. 01-11-1909
d. 09-19-1926

ORTEGO, Louis
b. 10-28-1872
d. 07-20-1955

ORTEGO, Zoa

b. 09-13-18407
d. 10-__-1905
REED, Prospere
b. 04-20-1924

d. 07-26-1959
PVT US ARMY WWII

KLUMPP, Armentine A.
b. 05-03-1883
d. 06-06-1974

VASSEUR, James
b. 05-04-1912
d. 04-08-1974

REED, Morris
b. 02-21-1909

d. 11-30-1914

REED, Louise Ortego
b. 03-29-1892

d. 12-30-1966

double headstone with
Thomas N. REED

REED, Myrta Walter
b. 03-17-1894
d. 08-13-1965

REED, Jesse

b. 11-18-1875

d. 01-02-1961
h/o Onezia YOUNG

REED, Celeste L.
b. 01-05-1885
d. 11-27-197N1

REED, Ivan

b. 11-27-1921

d. 05-24-1969

PFC 31 GEN HOSP WWII

THIBODEAUX,

b. 04-05-1915
d. 05-18-1979
just has "Dad"

DOUCET, Melba M.
b. 11-26-1932
d. 05-19-1973

STRODER, Mrs. Louis
b. 02-12-1872
d. 06-22-1936

SMITH, John Grover
b. 06-09-1888
d. 10-29-1975

ORTEGO, (Infant)
(no dates)

ORTEGO, Mrs. Louis
b. 03-15-1880 ?
d. 01-08-1946

HEBERT, Clera

b.

d. 1890

LIVINGSTON, Persy M.

b. 10-01-1880
d. 11-08-1957

59
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MARTIN, (Infant)
(no dates)

STRODERD, W. M.
b. 07-04-1880
d. 06-11-1958

LE JEUNE, Wedley J.
b. 01-23-1924
d. 06-18-1966

SOILEAU, Celia Guillory
b. 01-29-1898
d. 03-30-1956

GUILLORY, Mrs.
b. 1884
d. 1942

Laura

REED, Rusty
05-27-1965
birth or death date??

BELLARD, Emily Fruge
b. 185 -
d. 1937

THIBODEAUX, Lela
b. 1907
d. 1923

GUILLORY, Mary Lee K.
b. 03-05-1925
d. 01-28-1951

KLUMPP, William "Bi11"
b. 05-17-1917
d. 04-05-1975

DESHOTEL, Thomas
b. 03-02-1886
d. 04-02-1969
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REED, (Infant)
(no dates)

STRODERD, Eve
b. 04-27-1902
d. 08-02-1973

DESHOTEL, Mavis Stroder
b. 10-12-1917

d. 12-_-1942

GUILLORY, Emile
b. 05- -1889
d. 03-07-1965

FRUGE, Mrs. Joe
b. 12-03-189%4
d. 03-27-1939

VERONIE, Clemile
b. 11-17-1888
d. 07-19-1955

BELLARD, Antoine
b. 1856
d. 1931

THIBODEAUX, Ada C.
b. 12-03-1889
d. 03-13-1974

KLUMPP, John J.
b. 03-20-1900
d. 04-_ -1960

LE JEUNE, Iris

b. 09-23-1910

d. 04-24-1974

w/0o Raouil VERONIE

MARTIN, Edward, Sr.
b. 04-15-1890
d. 01-19-1961

BELLARD, Donna Faye
b. 08-04-1960
d. 11-22-1960

RACHAL, Alvin
b. 11-16-1919
d. 02-17-1979
US ARMY WWII

RICHARD, Casimire

b. 01-13-1892

d. 04-10-1974

double headstone with
Mary RICHARD

VERONIE, Villa K.
b. 01-26-1915
d. 06-26-1978

VERONIE, Elizabeth
b. 01-22-1884
d. 08-01-1961

BELLARD, Eli
b. 1885
d. 1902

KLUMPP, Willie
b. 1882
d. 1930

KLUMPP, Mrs.
b. 06-23-1900
d. 09-09-1965

John J.

DUPRE, Helen K.
b. 06-16-1898
d. 02-09-1961

MARTIN, Eva F.
b. 01-21-1887
d. 11-01-1968

ORTEGO, Audia
b. 1889
d. 1953

SOILEAU, Ewell
b. 10-25-1898
d. 12-29-1966

RICHARD, Mary

b. 06-26-1903

d. 12-14-1979

double headstone with
Casimire RICHARD

VERONIE, Herman Lee
b. 05-19-1942
d. 05-20-1950

BROWN, Valentin G.
b. 1883
d. 1903

THIBODEAUX, Albert
b. 1882
d. 1951

KLUMPP, Hazel
b. 12-04-1923
d. 09-23-1925

LE JEUNE, Ralph R.
b. 03-20-1915
d. 02-10-1972

DUPRE, Lina
b. 04-26-1924
d. 10-21-1927
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THE CHAPEL AT BELATRE COVE, EVANGELINE PARTSH, LA

From the files of the Ville Platte Gazette, Ville Platte, LA February 29,
1940 -

BISHOP JEANMARD TO BLESS CHAPEL AT BELATIRE COVE
Father Bourgeois, Local Pastor, announces completion of Chapel

Bishop Jules B. Jeanmard, head of the Lafayette diocese, will be in
Belaire Cove Sunday to dedicate the new $3,500 Catholic chapel just com-
pleted in that community, according to Father J.M. Bourgeois, pastor at
Ville Platte, who was instrumental in erection of the Belaire Cove chuxrch.

Father Bourgeois said the chapel was completed early this week. A
mission, attracting people from miles around, will be concluded in the new
building Saturday. Sunday it will be blessed and dedicated by the Bishop.

This new edifice has a seating capacity of about 300, Father Bourgeois
estimated, and was built by popular subscription and a $2,000 gift from the
Catholic Extension Society of Chicago. The gift was presented in memory of
Daniel and Elizabeth Sharkey, address unknown.

Photographs are of
the new chapel at the
time of dedication and
a group of area boys with
Father Bourgeois. From
left, they are: Van
Ortego, Joseph Burke-
man Reed, Warner Beaugard,
Fussel Hollier and
Sherril Duos. .
(Loaned by Margaret
Reed Fontenot)

BEIATRE COVE traces its
name to 'Joseph dit
Belair' Fontenot, son
of Jean Louis Fontenot
dit Colin and Louise
Angelique Henry, who
have been discussed in
prior issues of Ia Voix
Des Prairies.

Many present-day
residents of the area
are his descendants.

The community lies
South of U.S. Highway
167 in the Southeastern
portion of the civil
parish of Evangeline,
West of Bayou Grand
Louis. BBW
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Extracts and translations fros °Notes genealogiques sur les familles
Fuselier et Dubuisson de differentes villes en Louisiane, de Lyon, de
Vignory, et de Yauvray en france® (c) 1981 Robert Bruce L. Ardoin

Both FUSELIER an DUBUISSON are cosmon, well known naaes in France., Because of the simplicity in fora and seaning, one can
easily ipagine a logical origin of the two faaily nases, “*Fuselier® means carrier of a gun or rifle, and "Du Buisson® means
coning from the bushes. Today, the naaes FUSELIER and DUBUISSON can be found in the six corners of France.

The FUSELIERS with whom we are concerned and who are the ancestors of so many native Louisianians, case froa two cities in
France; first, froa Lyon (Le Rhone Departaent), and going back into tise, from Vignory-en-Bassigny (Haute NMarne) in Chaspasne,
The FUSELIER families fros Vignory left nany descendants in that area, those from Lyon left fewer.

FUSELIER-CHOUFOUREAU FAMILY: For the Louisiana descendants of the FUSELIER faaily, its history begins with the birth of
babriel FUSELIER, He represents the link between French and Louisiana FUSELIER families. He is the coason ancestor of all
Louisiana descendants of that family. babriel FUSELIER was born on the 27th of August 1722 in the parish of St. Nizier in
Lyon. The son of Pierre FUSELIER, a bourgeois merchant of Lyon and of Ludivine CHOUFOUREAU, he was baptized on the 28th and
was the god-son of Gabriel CATTIN, froa whoa he was certainly nased, and of Louise PANNIER, probably a distant maternal
cousin.
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Pierre FUSELIER and Ludivine CHOUFGUREAU were sarried in April of 1712 in the parish of St. Nizier in Lyon. Pierre was the
son of Antoine FUSELIER and of Genevieve COMPAGNON. He was *juge conservateur des privileges royaux du roy a Lyon, tresorier
de la Maison Generale de Lyon, proprietaire de la maison de Claire dans 1a parcisse de Yaize.® Ludivine was the daughter of
Quentin CHOUFOUREAU, merchant of St. Buentin, and Magdelaine PANNIER.
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According to different sources, they would have had eight children:

-Genevieve FUSELIER, born the Sth of May 1715 St. Nizier, Lyon. She married on the 4th May 1737 and died the 19th of

July 1798. Her husband, Pierre DAREST, was "Sieur de Bouvesse, Marcieus, Charette, etc.®, and was of Italian origin. He was

baptized in Lyon on the 17th Decesber 1738 and died there on the 14th March 1755, At the tiae of his death, he was
'Cnnseilleq en la cour des Monnaies®. He apparently had 11 children, five of which follow:

-Jeanne Marie DARESTE, barn 22 Movesber 1748, died 3 February 181S. She married Jean Blaise DENIS de Cuezien on

2 September 1788. Her husband was the son of Benoit BENIS, ecuyer Sieur de Cuzien and his aother was Catherine

ﬁntninette DAPESTE, baptized the 24th October 1743 and died the 4th April 1837. She married Anne Paul CHEVAL de

'FONTENAY on the 28th Septeaber 1764,

~Lucresse DAREST, baptized the 22nd Deceaber 1745 and died on the 29%th August 1832, She sarried in 1765 to Pierre

Dujast AMBERIEU.

=Marie Genevieve DAREST baptized at Lyon the ist Novesber 1748 and married there on the 27th Novesber 1778 to Claude
Jean Baptiste de GARRON de la BEVIERE, chevalier, ecuyer de Brosse, Officier du regiesent de Chaspagne.

,Ludivine DARESTE, baptized at Lyon on the 16th April 1758 and died there on the 13th April 1817. She was married
ilat Bourg on the {3th April 1774 to Henry de BOURRELLIER-MALAPAS, coate de Meutry.

-ﬁnne‘FUSEL!ER baptized on the 2nd July 1716 at Lyon, St. Nizier. She was born on the Ist.

-Clau‘ine FUSELIER, baptized on the 3rd July 1717

-Clau]g Pierre FUSELIER, baptized on the 8th Decesber 1718, He was °Ecuyer secretaire du Roi, Conseiller pres de 1a court
des nonnodes de Lyon® (1748), and *Secretaire du Roi honnoraire® (1771), He was sarried in 1759 on the 23rd of Novesber to

Claude Bervaise BRUISET. She was the daushter of Etienne and Charlotte PERNON. Two of their children were:
-Harie Rosalie FUSELIER, born at Lyon on the 8th February 1762
-Qudivine FUSELIER, married on the 36th July 1778 to Albert CAPILLIATA Coate de Colleoni

-Clauqine FUSELIER, baptized on the i3 February 1728. She was born the 12th February 1728.

-babrigl FUSELIER, born at Lyon on the 27 August 1722, Iamigrant to Louisiana.

-Claude FUSELIER, baptized on the 22 August 1723 at Lyon,

-Marie FUSELIER, baptized on the {4th August 1724, She is probably the saae Marie who was called Jeanne-Marie and ha
was aarrieq to David FLACHAT, Ecuyer, on the 18th November 1748, David FLACHAT was born on the-2ist May 1788 and died on the
24 July !7%4. They had a least one child: : .

-enne FLACHAT, who sarried Jacques Claude Joseph CHOYNET de BEGMY.

The FUSELIER family was not noble. No aention of their nobility is ever made in any religious acts of the church registres

of Lyon. ﬂnnever, the fasily was certainly bourgeois and it is quite possible that at one tize one mesber received letters of
hoseage. 1ﬂhe known coat of aras described as "two guns, with two bends persaltire® were probably for Claude Pierre (son of

Pierre andrudivine CHOUFDUREAY) and not Pierre himself.

write his||last will and testasent. At that tiae, and long before and even for some tiae atter, our ancestors conteaplated
their testnents long before dying, Preparation for the next world was necessary and involved auch spiritual reflection.
The children aentioned in Pierre’s testament were Pierre-Claude, Gabriel, the second son, Gemevieve, Jeanne-Marie, and Anna.
The girls were single at that tise. Failure to sention the other three children leaves one with the ispression that ther had
predeceased their father, Pierre filed his testaaent with Mr. VERNON, notary on the 2nd Septeaber 1732. The style of the
testaent is typical of the testasents of that period, It begins with the evoking of the nase of God and of all the saints.
Pierre indikates the place where he would like to be buried. He designates his wife Ludivine as his universal heir; she is to
take care af the funeral costs and of the settling of his succession. Different suss of soney are bequeathed to the Honastery
Ste. Clairﬂ'at Lyon, to the Convents of the Capucins, and to the Convent of the *Petit Forez.® Pierre wants each institution
to celebrate 199 low aasses for the dead for the reposal of his soul in the chapels. He donates aoney to Hotel Dieu, Pont du

Poyne, to tre Naison Generale de Lyon, to the Naison des Incurables of St. Mizier, to his sister Jeanne FUSELIER, wife of Mr.

Nhen Eabrijl {the Louisiana imeigrant! was no older than ten years, his father, Pierre, who was only 44 years old, decided to
|

ANDRILLARD,| to another sister, Claudine FUSELIER, wife of Mr. TRUCHET, and to his *belle-sere® Elisabeth CHASSIGNON. (This
'belle-lerer - in French, belle-sere can be either mother-in-law or step-sother -is in all logic the second wife of Buentin
CHOUFQUREAU, the father of Ludivine., Note that according to the FUSELIER-CHOUFOUPEAU aarriage of {712, Antoine FUSELIER was
already deceased and his wife Genevieve COMPGNON was still living.)
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A curious mention made in this testament is the “enseigne® - the sign of the *four hats® used to recognize Pierre’s house
which was located in the *rue des Establiers®. Pierre then bequests: 1) an estate in the parish of Vaize called *Ste.

Claire® to his son Gabriel; 2) an estate with is dependancies in the parish of Montajnr to Genevieve, this donation includes
the vignory together with is vats, wine press, barrels, furniture, and furnishings. the clothes and utensils which are located
in the parish of Nillery, He finally bequeaths scney to his daughters Anne and Jeanne-Marie. He notes that he wants his wife

Ludivine to *have their sons educated in a state confors to their rank® and goes on to specify that if Ludivine should centract

marriage again, then she would be obliged to settle the estate with her children.

Pierre died the 19th Noveaber 1738, six years after having written his testasent. He was 36 years old. His funeral was held in

a *grand-procession® and he was buried in the parish of St. Nizier.

In 1741, at her turn, Ludivine CHOUFOUREAU decides to write her testaaent, In the saae style as that of her husband’s, she

too evokes the nase of 6od, the Holy Virgin, all the saints, and designates her burial place. She donates different suas of

aoney to different institutions and in particular to Pierre Francois RAU, a nephew of hers. She specifies that she would

like 88 low aasses for the dead to be celebrated for the reposal of her soul. She finally denates money to her daughters

Benevieve, wife of DAREST "Conseiller du roy", and to Jeanne-Marie, wife of David FLACHAT, ecuyer. She donates money also to

Babriel, her son who is in the "company of the Jesuits® and indicates that this money is to be left to hia if he leaves the

coapany and goes back to secular life before the age of 33 or before taking his last vows. Because of this precision, we know
that Gabriel was at that tize in the order of the Jesuits and thus studying to beccse a brother or a priest. Dne asust not

forget that at that time, it was a cosaon tradition that the youngest son of eany, and especially the rich fasilies, was sent

to study in the religious orders to becose either monks, brothers, or priests.

On the 4th of October 1751, Ludivine CHOUFOUREAU, still an unmarried widow living in rue St. Dominique in Lyon, draws up
another testasent, thus annuling the first one of 1741, This time, she aentions only Pierre-Claude, Gabriel, Marie-Jeanne,
and Genevieve, No aention is aade of Anne. We can conclude that she probably died before this date. By now, Pierre-Claude
is sarried to Claude BRUISET (in 1758). Again, as was a tradition, Pierre-Claude, the nldest child, was designated as the
universal heir. Ludivine bequeathes different suas of amoney to different relisious institutions and again asks that several
hundred low masses for the dead be celebrated in favor of the reposal of her soul. Apart fros this, she leaves the suz of
138 pounds to be distributed to the poor sho would appear at church after her funeral. In the second testaaent, Ludivine no
- longer associates her son Gabriel with the Jesuits, MWe can thus suppose that he has already left the religious 1nst1tutxon.
She nakes a specific and partxcular donatxon of a guld natch to hia.

On the 38 of April 1754, Ludivine CHOUFOUREAU writes up a list of her furniture and furnishings. This list is to serve as a rule

for her faaily, and she prohibits any inventory of her possessxuns.

Ludivine died on the 23rd Noveaber 1761, in the parish of St. Rizier. She was 78 years old.
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Signature of Ludivine Choufoureau in her last will and testament of 1741.
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FUSELIER-CbHPﬁEHUN FAMILY: The parents of Pierre FUSELIER, hushand of Ludivine CHOUFCUREAUX, were Antoine FUSELIER and
Benevieve ‘CUHPAENUN. They were earried the 7th Septesber 1481 at St. Nizier, Lyon. Antoine was a native of
Vignory-en-Bassigny (Hautz Marne in Champagne) and the son of Francois FUSELIER, also a serchant of Vignory and of
Sebastienne ROYET, 6enevieve COMPAGNON was the daughter of Pierre COMPAGNON, a serchant alsa of Lyon and of Helene PANNIER.
If the inforaation given in the 1732 testasent of Pierre FUSELIER is correct, then Antoine FUSELIER and Geneveive CONPAGNON
would have had at least two daughters and one son that attained the age of adulthood:

-Pierfe FUSELIER who aarried Ludivina CHOUFOUREAUX

-Jeanne FUSELIER who married Mr. ANDRILLARD, notary at Tarare

-Claudine FUSELIER who sarried Claude TRUCHET

Besides t‘i se children, records in the registers of St. Nizier chow births and deaths of at least three others: the first one
is specxfltallr identified as the child of Antoine FUSELIER and Genevieve COMPAGNON; the other two, only as the sons of Antoine
FUSELIER. 'They were however, probably the sons of the FUSELIER-COMPAGNON couple.

-Jean Baptiste FUSELIER, born 14th August 1685, died 14 February 1689
-Hnrace FUSELIER buried 7th August 1484, son of Antoine, book- -shop keeper

-Robert FUSELIER buried 4th February 1692, son of Antoine
4

fpart froa the death record of a certain Pierre CONPAGNON of 1789, in Lyon, who may be the father of Genevieve, still no other
1nfornat10n was noted on that faaily.
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The Fuzillier - Comcagnon marria e of 1581
Septembre 1881
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Le Septiesme du dit (mois} Jay donné La benedicition nuptiale a Sr. anthoine
fuzillier marchand agé de trente ans fils de Sr. frangois fuzillier aussy
marchand de Vignory an bassigny st Dle. Sébastienne Royet sas peres
et meres Le dit espoux ayant procuration de son pere pour se marier
et 3 demoiselle Geneviétve compagnon fille de Sr. pierre Ccmpagnaon
marchand btibraire et de demoiselle heleyne pany Ses peres et meres
en presence du dit Sr, pierre Compagnon pere de la gitte espcuse, st
de Sr. Jacque pihnaua haoitué dans lesglise de St. Miziar.
s. A. fuselier

3. A. fuselier s. Genevieve Compagnon S. p. Compagnon s. helen pany
s. Jacque Pittcud S. Anne Compagnon s. jean compagnon s. S. VYilliar ?
s, Mr. fapre s. fabre 4 // 6: 8

S(Archives Communales, St. Niziar, Lycn}
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FUSELIER-ROYET FAMILY: Francois FUSELIER and Sebastienne ROYET were aarried on the Sth Septeaber 1644 in Vignory-en-Bassigny,

a saall village situated a few kiloaeters north of Chaueont in the Departaent of Haute-Marne. The origin of Vignory qoes back

to the 18th century when Raoul BARBETA founded the line of lords of Vignory and of 6uy the First who established the first

church there in 1838 - St, Etienne.

ﬁ

The only existing copy of the 1644 aarriage does not aention the nases of the parents of the marrying parties. However,

according to the baptisa of one of their children (Antoine FUSELIER - baptized in 1644), Sebastienne ROYET’s father was

Antoine ROYET., With this data and other, we are able to conclude that her mother was probably Jeanne LESIEUR (LE SEUR 7). In

all of the parochial registres, there was only one Antoine ROYET that had any children between 1583 and 1658. In all those
baptisaal acts, the mother of his children was always identified as "Jeanne®. Her fanmily nase, 3s 1s often the case during

that period for women’s family naaes, is never stated, A few years later, in the hapticeal record of one of their
grandchilren, (Clesent KOYER, son of Jean, baptized in June of 1£53), "Jeanne LESIEUR® is identified as the sother of the
child’s father, and as the wife of Antoine ROYET, It is this "Jeanne LESIEUR, fecse d’Antoine ROYET® wha is surely the mather

of all the children of "Mr, Antoine POYET® born between 161S and 1628, The Sebastienne ROYET baptized the 246th May 1625, daughier
of "Antoine ROYEY and Jeanne, his wife® is prcbably the saze Sebactienne FOYET that nmarried Antcine FUSELIER in §&44...a thecry
not to be dismissed, but that should remain hypothetical until otherwise proven,

The Antoine ROYET and Jeanne (LE SEUR,LESIEUR) couple had at leact the follawing four children:
-Nicole ROYET, baptized Ist February 1414, buried the 23 Sertesber 15628, aged about 14 years
-Gillette ROYER baptized the 9th Noveaber 1628
-Jehan ROYET baptized 14 Avril 1622, married Jeanne FUSELIER 27 Septe:ber 1649, He is probably the sase Jehan ROYER who
was buried the 23 May 1694, aged 73. -
-Sebastienne ROYER baptized the 24 NMay 1623, uarr:ed Francois FUSELIER ??

Concerning the parents of Francois FUSELIER, husband of ROYET, it is difficult to detersine who they were. Between the years
1689 and 1628, at least four Francois FUSELIERS were born. HNo other indication was found in the relisious registers that
could be of help in distinguishing the four froa each other. Ther were:
-Francois FUSELIER, born 8th January 1688, son of Jean and Bernarde NOTIN
-Franceis FUSELIER, baptized 22 May 1484, son of Henry and Nicolle RICHOU
-Francois FUSELIER, baptized 38 Nay 1621, son of Henry and Francoise {the family nase of this specific Francoise, wife of
Henry FUSELIER, is never indicated in the records) 7
-Francois FUSELIER, baptized 16th April 1628, son of Francois and Louise PRIEUR . —

Francois FUSELIER and Sebastienne ROYET had the following known children, all baptized at Vignory-en-Bassigny: -
-Clere FUSELIER baptized 1st July 1644
-Henry FUSELIEFR baptized the &th Septeaber 1547
-Antoine FUSELIER baptized the Jist August 1638
-Marie FUSELIER baptized the 28th Septeaber 1452
-Catherine FUSELIER baptized 27th December 1654

We are led to believe that the whole FUSELIER-ROYET family probably imaigrated either to Lycn or elsewhere because there is no
trace of thea after 1668, At least one son, Antoine, who sarried Genevieve COMPAGNOM, would have settled in Lycn. Aaong the
other FUSELIER families that resained in the area of Vigncry, we find the following names that intersarried with thes:
BOURGOIM, OUDIN, LEMOIME, NORQT, HUSOT, MONGEQT, LAUREMT, BERTRAND, GUICHARD, FRAMPAS, GIRAUD, LEJEUNE, etc. (Refer to
the list of the proposed regrouping of the descendants of the FUSELIER families of Vignory). Many gaps exist in the church
records and in those existing copies, it is obvious there are sany oaissicns and gaps.

babriel FUSELIER, so often called FUSELIER de la Claire in Lcuisiana, our immigrating ancestor. is almost surely settled in
Louisiana by 1744, He is already 42 years old. On the 2nd March 1764 he marries Jeanne ROMAN, native of the Gersan Coast in

Louisiana, daughter of Jacques Joseph ROMAN and Marie Joserhe DAISLE, Jeanne died the 24th February 1778 at the age of 24

years, She leaves behind her at least one child - Agricole FUSELIER. He was aarried at St. Martinville in the District of the
Attarapac on the 28th Juin 1776 to Christine BERARD of Arencbl2, France, Agricole died the 27th Septesver 1837, aged 72 years
at St. Martinville,

Duripq the acnth of February 1778, 6abriel FUSELIER contracts second sarriage with Anne HARAN in New Orleanms, but that
sarriage never seeas to take place. He marries for the second time with Helene Elisabeth SOILEAU on the 38th April 1771. )
Helene was the daughter of Noel SOILEAU, garde-sagasin at Natche:, and of Josephe RICHAUME, and was a native of Natche: (Moel

SOILEAU, was a native of Mezieres in the Ardennes in the northern part of France near the Belgium border. He was born there
in 1788 to Jean "SOYLEAU® and Elisabeth PELLERIN.)
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A letter in the Louisiana-France correspondance dated on the 9th Septesber 1748 which mentions that *Sieur FUSELIER de la
Claire, of the coseercial direction of the French colony of Louisiana and a few other serchants propasing to sead boats
there® throws a little light upon Gabriel’s first contacts with his future adopted hopeland. He probably eade several trips
to Louisiana before meeting his first wife and betore deciding to settle down there. In 1778 Gabriel is naaed coasander of
the Opelousas Post and at the same time maintains authority on the Attakapas Post where he was already coasander. The
FUSELIER-SOILEAU children were:

-Helene FUSELIER born 8th February 1772 and baptized at St. Martinville
-babriel FUSELIER, died the 18th October 1828 at the age of 44 years. He married Basile TERMANT with whoa he had the

following children:
-ﬁerjust FUSELIER born Bth February 1888 St. Martinville
-Francoise Aglaie FUSELIER horn 28 May 1969 St. Martinville
-gugenie FUSELIER born around 1818, died 8th Septeaber 1811
-Ludger Adolphe FUSELIER born 27th Decesber 1811 St. Martinville
-édouard FUSELIER born 23rd Decesber 1814 St. Martinville
-lehcnce Alcide FUSELIER born 4 February 1814 St. Martinville
-gouise Claire FUSELIER born 13 May 1B17 St. Martinville
-3 child who died at the age of 3 ecnths on the 29 August 1818
-Brigitte FUSELIER born 7 August 1819 St. Martinville
-iules FUSELISR bora 15th January 1821
-Alcide FUSELIER

-Josephiine FUSELIER baptized 16th May 1777 at Opelousas, died there 23rd July 1856, asarried Henry STAGBG, native of New York
City,}nn the 11th July 1864 on New Orleans. Their children were;
-‘Psephine STAGE born around 1844 at New Orleans, died the 25th Septeaber 1885 near Washington at the age of 81
gars, B sonths - . - Comt o m
-Philippe STAGE born 14 Septeaber 1396
-éenjanin STABG born the 22nd Juin 1B17
~lpuise STAGE born the 6th January 1828
-Euphesie STAGG born the 1th February 1811
-Henry STAGE born Sth August 1813
-Pierre STAGG died at the age of seven weeks on {4 July 1814
-Euphegie FUSELIER baptized the 3rd Septeaber 1788 at Opelousas, aged two years .
-Eugenie FUSELIER born Black Islands in Illinois, sarried first to Francois Josesh DUBUISSON, native of Lyon, on the Bth
Harchi 1884 in New Orleans, Her second sarriage was with her first cousin Louis SOILEAU on the 16th Novesber 1816 in
Bpelousas
-Etienﬁe FUSELIER aarried lucille DESHOTELS on 13th January 1Bf6 in Opelousas, He died around 1823 near Opelousas.
Their|ichildren were: .
=Josephine FUSELIER baptized 13th July 1884 Opelpusas
ﬁAdelaide FUSELIER born 3rd Deceaber 1819 Opelousas
tEtienne FUSELIER baptized 18th October 1812 at six weeks at Opelousas
inseph FUSELIER born 9th January 1815 Opelousas
ﬁHelene FUSELIEF born Sth Juin 1817 Opelousas
=Azelie FUSELISR born 22 August 1819 Opelousas

-Louis|[Yareil FUSELIER, married Felicite JEANSONME cn {éth January 1814 at Opelousas. He died near Chataignier the
24th Avril 1B43 aged 48 years. Their children were:

ﬁLnuis FUSELIER born 13th October 1818 Opelousas
~Helene FUSELIER barn ist March 1812 Opelousas

<Eaelie FUSELIER born 1st March 1812 Opelousas

HAzelie FUSELIER born 4th August 1814 Opelousas

Firain FUSELIER born {3 Juin 1816 Opelousas

Felicite FUSELIER born 13th Novesber 1822 Opelousas

-Pierre FUSELIER born the 24th May 1817 Opelousas

Francois FUSELLIER born 17th Septesher 1819 Opelousas

Jean Baptiste FUSELIER born 4th April 1824 Opelousas

Eufemie FUSELIER born 9th January 1824

-Urbin FUSELIER born around !B27 and died 1ith September 1827
-Jaseph Adolphe FUSELIER born 19th May 1829

ﬁEtienne FUSELIER born 2nd January 1832

=Jurden FUSELIEP barn 18th May 1833

{nspasie FUSELIER born 8th April 1835

~Robert FUSELIER born 4th October 1842

-Anastasie FUSELIER born around 1821 married in 1838 aged 17

j ottt &

)




70 La Voix des Prairies No. 27

-Charles FUSELIER married 22nd January 1818 to Cedalise FONTENOT
~Helene FUSELIER born 9th April 1815
-Cidalise FUSELIER born 17th September 1819, aarried 2nd time to Marianne ROUGEAU 28th April 1828
-Charles FUSELIER born 17th February 1821
-Faustine FUSELIER born 1ith August 1822
-Eupheaie FUSELIER born 2nd March 1824
-Isabel FUSELIER born 23rd Decesber 1825
-Marianne FUSELIER bern 23 February 1827
-Appollinaire FUSELIER bern 3rd August 1829
-dJean Baptiste FUSELIEPR born 8th February 1832
-Esile FUSELIER born 28th April 1834
-Alzima Marie FUSELIER born 18th Septesber 1834
-Alexandre FUSELIER born 38 August 1839
-Eaelia Aurore FUSELIER married 22nd January 1818 Hilaire GRADENIGO at ﬂpelousas
-Honore FUSELIER sarried 2nd October 1811 Eloise BORDELON at Opelousas. He died the 24th Novesber 1856
near Opelousas
-Arsene Helene FUSELIER born 12 July 1812
-Honore FUSELIER born 2nd Septeaber 1813
-Joseph FUSELIER born 1th January 1817
-Marie FUSELIER born 17th January 1828
-Lucien FUSELIER born 22nd August 1827

Like many of the pioneers, many of the militia in Louisiana moved around the Lovisiana territory froa the Sulf of Mesico to
the northern part of present day United States near the Quebec border. For that reason, some of the FUSELIER-SDILEAU children
were born and married in aany different places - in MNew Orleans, Black Islands of I1linois, and in the Opelousas, Attakapas
and_Axnxelles_Rnsts_r.all_incnz:.Ezench gilitary pusts and settleaents.

babriel FUSELIER wrote his last will and testasent in Natchez where his parents-in-law had resided. However, he did not die
in Louisiana. He died sost probably during a cossercial voyage or even perhaps on a voyage back te France to see his family.
The parochial records of the parish of Puy Paulin of Bordeaux disclose the follewing information:

*Sr. Gabriel FUSELIER, aserchant, native of Lion, &7 years old, spouse in his first
sarriage of Miss de ROMAN and in his second marriage of Miss SOILEAU. He died in
the Hotel of England after having received the sacrements the 11th October 1789
and was buried the next day in the cisetery in the presence of Sr. GABROLYIE and
Baptiste DUREME, sacristan....signed COMET, Parish priest of Puy Paulin....®

His widow Helene Elisabeth SOILEAU. who probably never camse to France, died on the 1bth February in 1815 near Opelousas in the
Grand Prairie area. She was 42 years old.
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. Gabriel Tuselier né 1722 3%, Nizier, Lyon de Pierre 2t
Ludivine Chaufoureau déc.llcct. 1 39 3ordeaux
2. ler an Louisiane
<zanne lczan
A. Agricole Fuselier =z, 1557 CThristine 3erard & St.
12, Lcuisizne
Aspasi2 Tuselier née 1791 m, 3 avril 18C9
JudT
Fiselier dt. 1795 3. 181l Ztienne

ise Tranis Fuselier bt. 1795 a.

. 1797

4, |Ludivine b
tt, 1799 =, Pelicite Arnaud

5.1Agrrccie Fuselie
len 325
la. aspasie Tuselier br. 1822
ie. Carmelize Coralie Fuselier m. 1835
. Louis Frangois 3t. Marc Darby
2. agizsie Fuselier :. 1335 Jonn Chastant
A. Agriccle Tuselier a. 22me Alexandrine Louise
Dumarsrais
1. j3abriel Fuselier bt. 1EC1 =. 1822 HMarie Elisabeth
Louise Ipnigenie Frére
a. Louise Marguerite Clara Fuselier bt. 1824 =.
. Piarre Jules ossas 2n 1344
b. Xarie Chriatine Amelie Fuselier bt. 1836
. dde, 1831
s. Alexandre Jabriel Fuselier bt. 1829
i. Alpnred Agricole Fuselier bt. 1830
e, Louise Zzma Tuselier bt. 1834
2.|lazne Fusellisr bt. 1807
3.||2zilie Puselier bt. 1805
Charls:te ranelie Tuselier bt. 1808 a. 1822
Ludger Lastrappes
.[shristine. Silvanie Fuselier dt. 1810 .
Zupnemie Fuselier a. 1815 Charles Grevenmberg
I. Gabriel TFuselier z. 2%pe Héléne Soileau en 1771
A, Hél2ne Tuselisr bt. 1772
3. Sabriel FTuselier déc. 1820 1. Bazile Ternant
1. Perjust Fuselier 5t. 1908 déc. 1839 m. 1832
Wirginie Zleanore 3riant 1333
‘a. Paul Ferjius Fuselier 183%
9, Gabriel Tuselier 1937
2. Charles Ferjust Fuselier
Frangoise iglaie Fuselier bt. 1809 m. 1824
Alphonse Pierre Robin
‘Bugenie Tuselier dide. 1611 1 an
. ;Ludger idolphe Fuselier bt., 1811 m. 1831 Emelie
David
“a, Harie 3asilie Tuselier bt. 1332
5. Ludger Fuselier déc¢. 1838
'Bdouard Fuselier dbt. 1814
Alphonse Alcide FTuselier bt., 1816
TLouige Clara Fuselier bt. 1E17
Jn enfant Fuselier déc. 1818
. Brigitte Tuselier dt. 1219
Jules Fuselier bt. 1521 dée. 1843 m. Delphine
Gosserand
a. Matilde Fuselier bt. 1843
Alcide Puselier m. 1834Augustine Gradenigho
. Jules Fuselier bt, 1840
. Zulime Fuselier bt. 1839
. Amelie Tuselier dt. 1841
. Zuphemie Fuselier bt. 1842
. Augustize Fuselier bt. 1844
. Gabriel Jscar Fuselier bt. 1846
B Alfred Fuselier bt. 1847
C. Josegphine Fuselier ot. 1777 m. 1800 Henry Stazg
1. |Josephine Stagg néevers 1804 a. 1821 Charles
Joseon LeBas
2. Caristine LeBas bt, 1822
3r. Charles LeBas bt. 1524
'e. Appoline LeBas dt. 1827
|d. Josephine LeBas ot. 1829
2. Philippe 3tagg bt. 1806 a, 1826 Josephine
Buillsry
3. [Benjemin Stagg bt. 1817
4. |Louis Stagg -t. 1520
5. |Suphemie 3tagg bt. 1811 . 1826 Joseph Dubuisson
6. Henry Castine 3Stagg bt. 1813
7. Pierre Stagg dt. (216
Euppemie Fuselier . 1780
Bugenie Tuseiier né2 aux Illinois m. 1504 Joseph
Frangois Jubuisson
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m. 2éme 181E avec
Louis Soileau

. Resunmée des familles Fuselier en Louisiane

¥, Ztienne Fuselier c. 1306 iLucills Deshetels

L. Josephine Tusel:iar dt. 1304 . 1824 Cyrpie

Toret
. adeiaide Fuzelisr 2, 1310
. Itianne elier T, 1312 z. 1832 dNarie Larleur
. coseph Tuzelier z3. 1315 iéc. 1330

azelie Fuselier s, O =, 1236 Antdne Guillory
Juise Vareil Fuselier a. 1810 Felicité Jeanson
. Lcuis Tuselier tt. iS10 2, 13529 Geneviéve
Suillory
a. Zelin FTuseliar bi. 1836
b. Louis Fuselier tt, 1846
2. Héldne Fuselier =t. 1312 =m. 1231 Philippe Fonte -
act
3. Zzelie Puselier ot. 1313 =a. 1830 Pierre Hanuel
4. Azelie Fuselier dt. 1814
3

DY

Héli3ne Fuselier ot, 1317 2. 1835 Valerien Guiliory
53
2

OV

. Tirmin Fugelier St. 1S1€ =. 1838 Pauline Manuel
2, Firpirn Fuselisr dtr. 1839
5. Vasilie Puseiier St. 1843
c. Urbain Louis Tuselier bt. 184%
d. Pauline Fuseliler ot. 1247
4, Tfelecite Fuselier dt. 1322 a. 1841 Cyprien Fone-

rot.
7. Pierre Puselier dt. 1817 =. 1844 Harie Louise
3ordelon
3. Frangois Fuselier 5:. 1219 p. 1344 Arthemise
Guililory

9. Jean Baptiste Fuselier ot. 1824 m. 1845 Marie
Oline MaCauley
-a., “Fean—3aptiste Tuselier ot. 1846 .. .. .
10. Eufemie Puselier b%., i£26
11. Urbin Puselier dt. vers 1327 dée. 1829
12. Joseph Adolphe Fuselier bt. 1329
13. Btienne Fuselisr bdt. 1832
14, Jourden Fuselier dt, 1533 ————m o iinn F
15, ispasie Fuselier 3:. 187%
6. Robert Fuselier inn..lE42
17. inastasie Fuselier a. 1338 Julien Fontenot
4. Charles Fuselier z. 22 jan. 1810 Cédalise Fontenot
1. Héléne Fuselier bt. 1815 z. Frangois Veillon
1834
2. Cidalise Fuselier dt. 1819
#. Charles Fuselier ¥, Z2me 1220 Marianne Rougeau
1., Charles Fuselier 53. 1321
2, Paustine Fuselier bt. 1322
3. Suphemie Fuselier bt. 1824 n. 1843 Jacques Guillory
4. Isabel Fuselier bt., 1825
5. Marianne Fuselier bdt. 1327
6. Apollinaire Fuselier bt. 1829
7 Jean Baptiste Fuselier bt. 1832
8. Emile Fuselier dt. 1534
9. Alzima Marie Fuselier bt. 1836
10. Alexandre Fuselier ot. 1839
I. Emelia Aurore m. 1810 Hilaire Gradenigo
J. Honoré Fuselier m. 1811 Zloise Bordelon
1. Arséne Héldne Fuselier bt. 1812 2. 1828 Lastie
Frugé
2, Honoré Fuselier b:i. 1813déc.1816
3. Joseph Fuselier ot. 1817 z. 1840 HMarguerite La-
fleur.
a. Joseph Fuselier dt. 1843
b. Honoré Fuselier tt. 1844
c. Clothilde Fuselier bt. 1846
é. Onezime Fuselier bt. 1847
4, Marie Fuselier bt. 1820
5. Lucien Puselier bt., 1827
6. Ferjus Fuselier bt. 1829
7. Bugenie Fuselier bt. 1832
3. Marie Louise Fuselier bt. 18127m. 1339 H. Soileau
9. Marie Solidelle Fuselier m. 1841
10. Adolphe Fuselier =, 1845 Domelise Lafleur
a. Adolphe Fuselier bt. 1846
b, Aurelia Fuselier bt. 1847
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arfiliations des families Fuselier 3 Vignory et lours Samilles. 8l liees . . o e e e = e o ———— e
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Tuselier, Jehan idc. avan: 1327 =. 1597 Bernarde
Yotin ? {ells se remerzz =n 1527 avec Xartin.

A. Anne Fuselisr dt. 1560

B, Claudine Fuselier &:. 16C1

2. Trangois Puselier dt. 1603

D. Jean Fuseliar bt. 160%

3. ¥egdelaine Fugelisr d%, 1810

. ¥icolas Fuselier bt. 1613
G. Jean Fuselisr b:. 1616
Fuselier, darie bt. 1604 Tille ie lainte Tuzeller

<

Fuzelier, Geraud a.
A. Tuselier, Henry =. 1604 Nicolle Richcu
1. Trangoise Fuselier dt. 1604 =. Pierre Dovet 1629
a, Micolle Douvet bt. 1839
b. Anne Douvetr ot. 1536
2, Trangois Fuselier ot. 1606
3. Claude Fuselier bt. 1307
4. Jacques Fuselier 2T, 1609
5. Nicolas Puselier 5%. 1610
3. 3ainte Fuzelier iée. 1632 ? =.
1. Joachine Reynaud bt. 16C3
Sainte Tuzelier z. 1521 _2
C. Jean Fuselier m. 1604 Jeachine YNollot ? né 1582 ?
1. ilicolas Fuselier tt. 1605
2. Stienette Fuselier dt. 1606
3, 5écastisn Fuselier b:. 1607 21, ler en 1630
avec Marguerit<e Lesclanchier déc. 1654
_a, Jjaan Fuselier bt. 1531

1604 Seorge Reynaud

b. Guiliette Fuselier BT. 1835 - - T

2. Yicolas Fuselier bt, 1637
d, Micolas Fuselier bt. 1640
e. Thierry Fuselier bt. 1644 2. 1672 avec
avec Natherine Gauthier déc. 1694
1. Hdargueritie Fuselier bt. 1674 - déc. 1694
2. dergueriste Tuseliar bt. 1675
3. Claire Fuselier ot. 1678 - déc. 1694
4. Jeanr Fuseliar bt. 1681 - déc. 1681
3. Anne Fuselier bt. 1632 déc. 1695
5. Nicolas Fuselier tt. 1685 - déc. 1685
7. 4arie Fuselier bt. 1686 a. 1716 avec
Jean Holliot
a, Jicolas Holliot bt, 1720
8. Nicolas Fuselier bt. 1690 - déc. 1691
9. Gabriel déc. 1694
10. Marguerite Fuselier bt. 1694
4, Didier Fuselier bt. 1610
5. Syre Tuselier bt. 1612
6. Jacques Fuselier bt. 1614
7. Catherine Fuselier bt. 1616
3. Yicolle Fuselier bt. 1619
9. Nicolas Fuselierbt. 1626
10. Jeanne Fuselier bt. 1628 =. 1649 Jjean Royer
11, Simon Fuselier ?

Tuselier, Henry n. Frangoise _2
i. Claude Fuselier bt. 1619

8. Frangois Fuselier bt, 1621

C. Catherine Fuselier bt. 1624
D. PFrangois Fuselier bt. 1627

Fuselier, Jehan am. Louyse _?
A. Joachine Fuselier bt. 1622

Fugelier, Frangois m. 1621 Louise Prieur
A. Anne Fuselier bt. 1622
3. Claude Fuselier bt. 1624 ?7?7? m. Guillaurme Guillaumel
en 1650
1. 3ébvastienne Guillaumel bt. 166C
2. Marguerite Guillaumel bt. 1663
3. Antoine Guillaumel bt, 1665 m. 1699 avec Anne
Godechal
a. Antoinette Guillaumel ot. 1703 - déc. 1707
b. Frangoise Guillaumel bt. 1700 - déc. 1707
s. 2dme Guillaumel bt., 1702 - déec. 1702
C. Jehan Puselier dt. 1628
D. Frangois Fuselier bt. 1628
E. Claude Fuselier bt. 1630
7. Henry Fucelier bt. 1632
G. Anne Fuselier %t. 1638
d. Frangoise Fuselier bt. 1640 =, 1664 avec Nicolas
Bourgoin déc. 1692
1. Frangois Bourgoin bt. 1665
2. 3ébastienne 3ourgoin bt. 1666

Delamothe, Iils de Simon

. Farie 2arbe 3ourgoin bdt. 1663
. Antoine 3ourgoin dt. 1669
. Piesrre Sourgcin dT. 1670 2. 1694 Herie Girard
a, Frangois 2ourgoin bt. 1695 - déc. 1697
%. 3arbe Bourgoin bt. 1697
c. ¥arguerite 3ourgoin bt, 1701 - ééc. 1701
d, Pierre Bourgoia t. 1700 - déc. 1700
a2, Nagdelaine Bourgein 1715
5, Jeanne 3ourgoin tt. 1672
7. Antoine 3Bourgoin bz, 1675 m. 1703 Gillette Royer
a. Pierre Bourgoin dt. 1704 - déc. 1704
b, Antoinette 3ourgoin bt. 1705 - ééc. 1705
3, Louise 3ourgoin dt. 1677
9. Anne Bourgoin bt. 1679 - déc. 1679
10. Yicolas 3ourgoin bt. 1680 - déc. 1357
11. Jean Baptiste 3ourgoin bt. 1631
12. Charles 3ourgoin dt. 1533 a. 1714 Margueritte
Zuguemin

U fe \A

3

Pfuselier, Nicolas déc. 1666 ? m. 1626 Jeanne _2_
A. Marguerite Tuselier dt. 1627

3. Jean Fuselier tt. 1628

C. Claude Fuselier bt, 1632

3 Fuselier, Francois m. Gillatte Delamothe néde 1599 ?
i. Bernard Fuselier bt., 1637 m. 1659 Margueritte 3ourgoin
1. Gillette Fuselier dt. 1659
2. sa jumelle Claudine Fuselier bt. 1659
3. Frangois Fuselier bt. 1664
4. Anthohe Tuselier bt. 1664 a. Nicolle Beucher déc.1719
© -~ ay Jean -Puselier bt —1684——— _— -
b. Angélique Fuselier bt. 1685
2. Bernard Fuselier bt. 1687 - déc. 1687
d. Nicole Fuseiier bt. 1688 - déc. 1588
2, Magdelaine Fuselier bt. 1689 - déc. 1708
. Marie Fuselier bt. 1690 - déc. 1690
&. Pierre Tuselier bt. 1692 - ddc. 1692
. Charles Fuselier bt. 1693 a. 1719 Frangoise
Guillaume née vers 1684
1. Angslique Fuselier bt. 1720 - déc. 1720
i. Prangoise Fuselier bt. 1695 - déc. 1695
. Uarie Tuselier ot. 1696 - déc. 1696
k. Syre Tuselier bt. 1697
3
a

. Margueritte Fuselier bdt. 1698 -~ déc. 1699
. Jean Fuselier bt. 1659
n. Anthoine Fuselier dot.
o. Une fille Fuselier bet.
p. Anne Fuselier bt. 1704
g. Edme Fuselier bt. 1705
r. ¥icolas Fuselier bt. 1708 - déc. 1708

. 8. Joseph Fuselier bt. 1706 - déc. 1706
t. Louise Fuselier bt. 1709
5. Guillaume Fuselier bt. 1667
6. Anne Fuselier bt. 1670
7. Hargueritte Fuselier née vers 1675 - déc. 1693
B. Francgois Fuselier bt., 1639

1701 = dée. 1707
1704 — déc. 1704
- dée. 1704

¢ Fuselier, Nicolas a. Anne Geoffroy déc. aprds 1650
A. Sébastienne Fuselier bt. 1639

Fuselier, Jean dit l'orange dit _2_

A. Jean Fuselier bt, 1644 - déc. 1716 ?
B. Nicolas Fuselier bt. 1645

C. Jean Baptiste Tuselier bt. 1647

Puselier, Frangois dit Grand Jean m. 1644 Sévastienne
Royer

A. Claire Fuselier dt. 1644

B. Henry Fuselier bdt. 1647

C. Marie Fuselier bt. 1652

D. Anthoine Fuselier bt. 1650

E. Catherine Tuselier bt. 1654

<
9 Fuselier, Sébastien 1. 16355 Jeanne Couillard”

Oudin, Thierry déc. 1694 m. Nicole Fuselier
A. Syre Oudin dt. 1645 m. Jacques Delamothe déc. 1702
1. Bernard Delamothe
2. Nicolas Delamothe m. 1696 Catherine Huguot
B. Frangois Oudin bt, 1647 m. 1681 Marie Mottot
1. Margueritte Oudin bt. 1682 - déc. 1683
2. Charlotte Oudin bt. 1684
3. Antoinette Marie Magdelaine Oudin bt. 1685
4. Claude Frangoise Oudin bt. 1688
C. Anne Oudin bt. 1651
D. Jean Qudin dt. 1553 a. ler 1676 Barbe Bertrand
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1. Nicole Oudia dt. 1878 - déec. 1679
2. Un enfan+t Judin 3. 1680 - déc. 1680
3. Antoine<te Ouéin bt. 1681 - dée. 1637
4. Claudine Judin ?t. 1638% - déc. 1633
5. Henrietsa Qudin d:. 1885
6., Sciprion Cudin dt. 1636 - déc. 1686
7. Antcine Qudin bt 7
3, Hdenry Cudir T, 1688 - déc. 1688
9. Btienne Judin d3I. 1639 - iée. 1597
10. Jeanne ludin t. 1896 - idc. 1695
" 11. Anthoineste Oudin nfe vers 1631 3. 1704 Frangois
Legrand
15. Frangois Legrand 1705 - dée. 1705
b, Harie Legrand 5% 1706 ~ déc. 1706
¢+ Sébastisane Legrand bt. 1708 - déc. 1708
?P. Barve Legrand bt. 1711 - déc. 1711
@. Jean Piarre Legrand bt. 1715 - dée. 1715
\L. Anne Legrand o:. 1716
%. Piarre Legrand dt. 1717
h. Berbe Legrand dt. 1719
D. Jean Cudin =, 22ce Catherine Daudet
1. Joseth Qudin dt. 1700
2. Jean Gudin dt. 1702
. ﬁarguerifte Oudin bt. 1656 m. ler 1674 Frangois 3our
goin déc. 1684
ﬂ;cole Jourgoin bt. 1678 - déc. 1699 a. 1678
Etienne Legrand
ﬁngel-que 3ourgoin bt. 1683 z. Etienne Mirebel
by
|

(8]

3. Jean Bourgoin bt. 1679 m. 1701 Marie Hannier
4,iJean Bourgoin bt. 1675
. narguerztte Oudin a. 2° Jean Theriat
1. Catherine Thiezat bt. 1691 - dée, 1691
2. Frangoise Thiemmt bt. 1692
3. Alexandre Thieriat bt. 1695 - déc. 1695
4. Edme Thieriat dt. 1637 - dé c. 1697
5.i?rauqoise Thieriat bt, 1699
6./Barbe Thieriat bt. 1701

(S}

A. Anne Volland dt. 1649 a. 1670 Nicolas Bertrand
1. ayre Berzrand 53. 1672 @. 1697 Jdicolas Hollot
a. Yartine Hollot bt. 1698
‘2. Anne iiollet bt. 1706
2..Jeanne Bertrand bz. 1675
3.‘m1colas 3ertrand bt. 1676
4.\01&udine Sertrand bt. 1680 - déc. 1680
5. :Marie Bertrand bt. 1683 - déc. 1683
6. Joseph 3ertrand br. 1684 - déc. 1686
7.\Harie Bertrand bt. 16385 - déec. 1697
8. Jean Sertrand bt., 1687 - dée. 1687
3. Sehastiene VYollent bt. 1646 a, Jean Guillaume
1.!Gabriel Guillaume bt. 1678
2. Jean Guillaume bt. 1681
3. Frangois Guillawce bt. 1684 .
4. Angélique Guillaume bt. 1688

o Fuseliler, Jean m., Claire Privet vers 1650 - 59
A. Guillaume Fuselier m. 1679 Boane Caput

l.:Catherine Louise Fuselier bt. 1680 - déc. 1680
2. lAnthoine Fuselier bt. 1681
3.!Jean Fuselier bt. 16583 m. Anne Godechal en 1711

a. Catherine Fuselier bt. 1712

b, Margueritte Fuselier bt. 1714 - déc. 1714

c. Toussaint Tuselier bt. 1715 - dée. 1715

d. Anthoine Fuselier 1716

e. Marie Anne Fuselier bt. 1717

f. Jean Francois Fuselier bt. 1719

7Charles Fuselier bt. 1686 m. 1709 HMarie Mollot

ya. Anthoine Fuselier bt. 1710

jb. Frangois Fuselier 1712 - 1712

¢, Nicolas Fuselier bt. 1713

d. Gabriel Fuselier bt. 1715

jle. Margueritte ¥ Fuselier bt. 1719

° Lemoyne Nicolas né vers 1622 , déc. avant 1652 m. 1646
Claude Fuselier déc. 1651
A. Nicolas Lemoyne bt. 1648
B. Marie Lemoyne bt. 1649 a. 1680 Maximilian Forfelier
1. Jean Forfelier bt. 1681 - déc. 1681
2. Jean Baptiste Porfelier bt. 1682
3. Jean Forielzer bt. 1654
4, 1686
5. Claude ‘orfe;ier bt. 16387
6. 'Frangois Forfelier dt. 1690 - déc. 1690
7. Claude Porfelier bt. 1691
C. Jeanne Lemoyne bwt. 1650
D. Nicolas Lemoyne bt. 1652

|
-~

°

]

Volland, Symcn déc., 1701 z. avant 1646 Catherine Fuselier

o

Fuselier, Tran¢ois =. 1646 Catherine Ledigne déc. 1677
A. Jean Fuselier bt. 1547 a. Capitan en 1673 ?

B. Anne Tuselier dt. 1648

C. Kargueritte Fuselier dt. 1652

3ertrand, Btienne m. 1647 Sainte Fuselier

A. Jeanne Sertrand 3t, 1649

B. Luc Bertrand bt. 1651

C. Marie 3ertrand bt. 1653 (4 supposer que la nére est
Sainte Fuselier)

Puselier, Didier et fargueritte Husson déc. 163¢
A. Margueritte Fuselier bt. 1647 m. 1668 Symon Renault
w2éne ? Georges Norot ?

Norot, Georges né vers 1656 déc. 1701 a. 1673 Hargueritte
Fuselier
A. Frangoise Yorot bt. 1674
i. Clézente Norot bt. 1697 - déc. 1697
B. Louise Yorot bt. 1676
C. Gabriel Norot bt. 1677
D. Anthoine Norot bt. 1680 - déc. 1630
E. Jeanne Yaurot tt. 1631 m. 1704 Frangois Fuselier
1. Charles Fuselier bt.. 1705 - déc. 1705
2. Nicoles Fuselisr bt. 1706 - dée. 1706
3 Jean Fuselier bt. 1707
4. Frangois Fuselier bt. 1711 - déc. 1712
5. Gaspard Fuselier bt. 1712
6. Prangois Fuselier bt. 1716
7. Charles Fuselier bt. 1719
P. Louis Norot bt. 1688
Etienne Norot bt. 1690
H. Charles Norot m. 1707 Lucresse Mongeot, fille de
Didier et HMargueritte Fuselier - voir famille Mongeot
et Fuselier)
1. Margueritte Yaurot bt. 1709 - déc. 1714
2. Marie Naurot bt. 1714 ~ déc. 1714
3. Jean Naurot bt. 1708 - déc. 1708
4. HMarie Norot bt. 1718
5. Nicolle Naurot bt. 1715

Fuselier, Jean déc. avent 1689 m. 1655 Claire LeBrun déc.
1701
A. Catherine Fuselier bt. 1656
B. Marguerite Fuselier bt. 1657
C. Marie Fuselier bt. 1659
D. Nicclas Fuselier bt. 1661 m. 1689 Lucresse Legoux
1. Marie Fuselier bt. 1690 - déc. 1690
2. Claire Fuselier bt. 1691
3. Claude Fusdier dt. 1694
E. Margueritte Fuselier bt. 1663
P. Marie Fuselier bt. 1664 n. Pierre Delion an 1691
1. Claude Delion né vers 1692
2. Jean Delion déc. 1698
B. Charles Delion bt. 1694
G. Jean Fuselier bt. 1665
H. Joseph Fuselier dt. 1667 m. Gabriel Biquet emn 1695
1. Jean Fuselier bu. 1696 - déc. 1696
2. Jacques Fuselier bt. 1698 - déc. 1698
I. Sébastien Puslier bt. 1670
J. Jacques Fuselier bt. 1673 m. 1701 Jeanne Feuillet
1. Jean Fuselier dt. 1705 - déc. 1706
2. Claire Fuselier bt. 1703 - déc. 1703
3. Un gargon Fuselier 1706 - déc. 1706
4. Une fille Fuselier bt. 1708 déc 1708

Volland, Didier m. 1660 Catherine Fuselier déc. 1672,fille
de Sébastien.

A. Jean Volland bt. 1664 n. ? Lemoine, Catherine

B. Gabriel Volland bt. 1667 m. 1691 Laurence Perrin

C. Feangois Volland bt, 1672

Hugot, Claude déc. 1677 m. avant 1662 avec Claude Puselier
A. Marguerite Hugot bdt. 1662
B. Frangoise Hugot bt. 1665 m. 1691 Etienne Mirbel
1. Jacques Mirebel bt. 1692
2. Anthoine Mirebel bt. 1694
3. Barbe Mirbel bt. 1698
4. Claude Mirbel déc. 1698
5. Catherine Marie #irbel bt. 1699
C. Claude Eugot bt. 1667 - déc. 1714
D. Charles Hugot bt. 1670 a. avant 1706 Nicolle deLaisne ?
1. Pierre Hugot bt. 1706
2. Claudette Hugot bt. 1711 - déc. 1711
3. Edme Hugot bt. 1717 - déc. 1717
E. Catherine Hugot bt. 1673 m. 1696 Nicolas Delamothe
1. Barbe Delamothe bt. 1701 - déc. 1706
2. Edme Delamothe bt. 1704
F. Jacques Hugot bt. 1674

"
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Fuselier., Jacques déc. 1683 m. 1677 Claude Fuselier
A. Henry Fuselier bt. 1678 - déc. 1678
B. Anthoine Fuselier bt. 1680

C. Edme Puselier bt. 1632 a. 1708 anne Mcnjot, fille

de

1, Nicolle Fuselier bt. 1709
. Marie Fuseclier ot. 1712

3. Anne Fuselier bt. 1715

Fuselier, Wicolas dée. 1716 a. 1666 Sébastienne Volland
A. Jean Fuselier bt. 1666 m. 1690 Magdelaine Perardet

1. Jeanne Fuselier bt., 1691 m. 1716 Jean Cornot
a. Sébastenne Cornct bt. 1720
b. Trangois Cornot bt. 1719
2. Thiennette Fuselier bt. 1693
3. Joseph Fuselier bt. 1696 - déc. 1696
4. Jacques Tuselier bt. 1697 - 1697
5. Harie rfuselier bt. 1699
6. Jean Fuselier bt. 1701
7. Anthoinette Fuselier bt. 1703
2. Nicolas Fuselier bt, 1706 - déc. 1707
9. Anthoine Tuselier 1707 - déc. 1707
B. Didier Fuselier bt. 1663
C. Thierry fuselier bt. 1669 m. 1696 Anne Pasquier
1. Bastienne Fuselier bt. 1698
2, Genevikve Fuslier bt, 1700 - dée. 1701
3, ¥arie Fuselier bt. 1702 - déc. 1702
4, Jeanne Fuselier bt. 1704 - déc. 1704
5, Claude Frangois Fuselier bt. 1705
6. Marie Fuselier bt. 1706 - déc. 1708
7. Charles Fuselier bt. 1713 - déc. 1713
D. Anne Tuselier bt. 1672
B.Jugue Fuselierbt. 1673
F. Nicolas Fuselier bt., 1673 - déc. 1719
G. Simon Fuselier Oot. 1674
g, ZTdme Tuselier bt. 1676 m. 1701 Louise Renaudot
1. Zdme Fuselier bt. 1705 - dée. 1706
2. 3arbe Puselier dt. 1706
3. Frangoise Tuselier bt. 1706
I. Margueritte Fuselier bt. 1678 - déc.
J. Trangois Puselier bt. 1680 - déc. 1680
K. Charles Fuselier bt. 1681
L. Guillaume Fuselier bt. 1682 - 1682

Fuselier, Jean déc. 1668

Fuselier, Jean déc. 1715 m. 1673 Frangoise Capitain
déc. 1701
A. Nicolas Fuselier bt. 1676
B. Catherine Fuselier bdt. 1678
C. Un enfant Fuselier bt. 1680
. Trangois Fuselier bt. 1682 m. 1704 Jeanne Naurot
(voir la famille Fuselier/ Norot de 1573.)

Berthin, Nicolas n.

Fuselier, Fran¢cis m. Jeanne Naurot (voir famille
Fuselier/Capitain) .

1678

Royer, Jean m. 1649 Jeanne Fuselier (voir famille Royer

Fuselier)

Mongeot, Didier Hugue m., Margueritte Fuselier en 1676

A. Frangois Hongeot bt. 1676

B. Nicolas Mongeot bt. 1678 ~1678
C. Marie Mongeot bt. 1680 -déc. 1682
D. Frangois Mongeot bt. 1682 - 1682
E. Lucresse Mongeot bt. 1683

F. Prangoise Mongeot bt. 1686

G. Marguerite lMongeot bt. 1687 -
H. Jacgues Nongeot bt. 1692

Laurent, René + Marie Fuselier déc. 1694
A. René Laurent déc. 1694 né vers 1682
B. Claunde Laurent né vers 1683 déc. 1697

Fuselier, Jean 1684

Fuselier, Guillaume m. Barbe Allemand
A. Marie Fuselier 1693

Fuselier, Anthoine m. Nicolle Marchand
A. Marie Fuselier bt. 1696

Fuselier, Guillaume m. 1696 Claude Delion
A. Catherine Fuselier bt. 1697

B. Nicolas Fuselier bt. 1699

C. Joseph Fuselier bt, 1702 - dée. 1706
D. Anne Fuselier bt. 1704 - déc. 1706

E. Jean Fuselier 1707

P. Louis Fuselier 1710 - 1711

déc. 1687

_? Catherine Fuselier déc. 1674

-]

]

©

o

)

Fuselier, Guillaume am. 1696 Blaisette Capitain

A. Cabriel Fuselier bt. 1697 - déc. 1697

B, Jeanne Fuselier bt. 1698 m. 1719 Léonard Cambray
C. Prangoise Fuselier bt. 1701 - déc. 17C1

. Bdme Fuselier bt. 1701 - déc. 1702

. Nicolle Fuselier bt. 1706

. Jeen Joseph fuselier bt. 1709

. Nicole Fuselier bt. 1712 - déc. 1713

Bertrand, Edxe a1, avant 1697 Sébastienne Fuselier
A. Catherine Frangoise 3ertrand bt. 1697

Fuselier Edne 2. avant Catherine Simonnet
A. Sébastienne Fuselier bt. 1704 - déc. 1704

Tuselier, Claude 2. avant 1703 Blaissette Hugune:z
A. Margueritte Fuselier bt. 1703

Fuselier, Jacques m. avant 1707 Jeanne Laperle
A. Anne Fuselier bt. 1707 - déc. 1707

Fuselier, 2dmze a. avant 1708 Mqrie Renaud
A, Marie Fuselier bt. 1708

B. Jeanne Fuselier bt. 1713

C. Jean ruselier bt. 1718

Ffuselier, Antoine 3. avant 1708 Nicolle iHassenet
A. Marie Fuselier bt. 1708 - déc. 17C8

8. Clément Fuselier bt. 1710

C. Gabriel Fuselier bt. 1711 - déc. 1711

D. Frangoise Fuselier bt. 1714 - déc. 1714

B. Gabriel Fuselier bt. 1715
7
"

ICRJ N~

(1]

. Antoinette Fuselier bt. 1717
. Sinon Paul Fuselier bdbt. 1719

¢Fuselier, Jacques m. 1709 Claude Naurot née 1682

°

A. Jeanne Fuselier bt. 1709

B, Gabrielle Fuselier bt. 1712

C. Jeanne Fuselier dt. 1713 .
D. Un enfant Fuselier bt. 1716 - dde. 1716
B. Jean Fuselier bt. 1719

Tuselier, Jean M. Anne Bourgouin

A. Cecile Fuselier dt. 1715 - déc. 1715
B. Jeanne Fuselier bt. 1717

C. Saspard Fuselier bt. 1718 - déc. 1718

Gerard, Andre m. 1719 Magdeleine Fuselier
Fuselier, Frangois veuf m. 1720 Jeanne Cornot

QUERTES

Need information on
Vital PATPIN, s/o Vital
and Marie Anne MARCAN-
TEL, who married on

1 Dec 1818, Elise
FONTENOT.... Helena
Aucoin, R #1, Box
4y7-B, Mamou, LA

70554
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|
A LADY OF COLONIAL TIMES - MARIE LOUISE LAVERGNE
Submitted by Gercie D. Daigle, R #1, Box 848, Church Point, LA 70525

‘ Marie Louise lavergne, a common ancestor to a large number of
people in Southwest Louisiana was living at the time the Declaration of
dependence was signed.

‘ An article in N. O. Genesis (July 1985) cites a document dated 8
march 1802 in which widow Carrier, Marie Louise lavergne, gives power
of attorney to Louis lavergne, to be used in settling the estate of her
sister, Francoise, widow of George Inguimberty and daughter of Louis
Lavergne and Elizabeth Thommelin. From this document we learn that our
Marie Louise lavergne was the same who married Jean Barr II on Nov. 28,
1752 (St. Charles) and Joseph Carrier ca. 1755-56.

Another document of much interest is her succession filed Aug 1822
(Opel Ct Hse #282). An estimate of her holdings was made 24 Aug 1822 and
the auction was held 20 Sept 1822. Buyers were to pay their purchases in
two installments, one half in April 1823 and the balance April 1824, with
~ idinterest due on any unpaid balance.

From this sucession we learn a little about our ancestor. I think we
can safely assume she cooked on an open hearth. She did, however, own a
dutch oven, sold to Alexandre Dugging for $1.50. She owned three tables.
Two were probably work tables since she had only six chairs. She liked to
Fet a nice table, since she owned 11 tablecloths and 13 'much used’
napkins, a lot of crockery, eight metal spoons, eleven forks and eight
knives. It is also interesting that she owned one silver spoon and fork,
estimated at $7.00. Her larder contained half a barrel of flour and one-
fourth barrel of salt.

She had two complete beds, which included feather bed, mattress, pair
of sheets, cotton blanket, old mosquito net, bolsters and bed stead. One
bed sold to Alexandre Dugging for $26.50 and the other to Jean Miramond for
$60.00, She also had three pairs of curtains, which further indicates she
liked a well kept home.

Various farm tools such as hoes, axes, plough were sold. The only

animals wer one pair work oxen, sold to David Akison for $51.00. One mare

and colt to Jean Baptiste Paillette for $14.50 and one horse sold to Joseph
Carriere for $25.00. Two bulls and one heifer sold 'running at large' to
Haslette and Lesassur for $21.00, one mare, yearling and mule sold to Soulange
lacaze for $21.00 also 'running at large' and two mares 'running at large'

to Joseph Carrier for $11.50. One ox cart was sold to Soulange Iacaze for $6.00,

Numerous other household items, sheets, pots, etc. were sold and they
found $15.18 and 3/4 cents in cash, which says something about the monetary
pystem of those days. (3/4 cents?)

; The bulk of her estate, however, were the slaves and land. She owned
thirteen slaves, of which six were sold to family members. A woman and her
three children were sold to Wartelle for $1505.00. All told they brought
in $9,080.00.
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There were two pieces of property: A tract of land situated in
St. Landry parish and lying near the town of Opelousas, adjoining on
the north to land of Antoine Paillette and on the south to land of

o TWilliam Hitchings, having seven-arpents-and one half front-on the. . - .

Bayou Tesson by the depths of about eighteen arpents and containing
about one hundred and thirty-five superficial arpents sold with its
improvements and appurtinances to John Dinsmon for $610.00.

A tract of woodland situated in Callaghan woods adjoining land of
Louaillier's ferry on one side and John Kirkley on the other, containing
about twentyfour superficial arpents sold to John Miramond for $245.00.

Through her two marriages, Marie Louise lavegne became the ancestor
of most of the Carriere and latiolais families of this area. She was
an interesting lady and I hope further researh will continue into this line.

CHILDREN OF JEAN BARR IT AND MARIE LOUISE LAVERGNE
(1) Julienne b. Sep 1753, m. 16 June 1769 to Louis Coqueline de la
Thialois in New Orleans (N.O. Genesis Vol-III)- :
(2) Elizabeth b. Feb 1755 (probably died young, no further information)
CHILDREN OF JOSEPH CARRIER AND MARIE LOUISE LAVERGNE
(1) . Pierre b. ca. 1757 (census age) m. 8 Feb 1804 to Marie Louise
Vivaret (Opel Ch V. 1, p. 131)

(2) Michel b. ca. 1760 (census age) m. 8 Oct 1810 to Julienne
Marcantel (Opel Ct Hs # 13) d. 15 Oct 1815 @ 60 yrs. (Opel Ch.
V. 1, p. 147)

(3) Francoise b. 23 Oct 1764 @ New Orleans, m. 16 Jan 1781 to Ant-
oine langlois (L.S.A.R. Opel 1781-136)

(4) Catherine b. ca 1766, d. young

(5) Genevieve b. ca. 1770 m. 17 Sep 1793 to Phillip lacase (Opel
Ch V. 1, p. 47) 4. 18 April 1830 @ 65 yrs. (Opel Ch V. 2, p. 14)

(6) Euphrosine b. ca 1772, m. 27 Nov 1794 to Jeseph Roy (Opel Ch

V. 1, p. 53)
CHILDREN OF LOUIS IATIOIATS AND JULIENNE BARR (BARTH)
(1) Joseph b. n. 27 July 1795 to Clemence Francoise Nezat
(S.M. Ch. V &4, p 117)
(2) Constance b. m. 7 Sep 1795 to Antoine Fontenot (Opel Ch. V 1,p.57)
(3) Modeste b. m. 15 Sept 1795 to Solange lLacase (Opel Ch. V 1,p.58)

(4) Marie Louise bt. 26 Oct 1779 (Opel Ch V.1, p. 20) m. 3 Dec 1800
to Michel Comeau (Opel Ch V. 1, p. 92)

(5) Leon bt. 17 Jan 1788 (Opel Ch V.1, p. 93) m. 26 June 1810 to
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Victoire Robichaud (S. M. Ch V. 5, P. 180)

(6) Leufroy bt. 6 Nov 1788 (Opel Ch V.1, p. 93) m. 13 Feb 1811
to Josephine Daigle (Opel Ch V. 1, p. 210)

(7) Marie Josephe bt. 27 July 1795 @ 5% years (S. M. Ch V 4, p.
730) m. 29 April 1814 to Pierre Nezat (S. M. Ch V. 5, p. 348)
d. 14 Oct 1815 @ 25 yxs (S. M. Ch V. &4, p. 997)

The partition of Marie Louise Lavergne's estate took place on 28

July 1826 and was divided into five parts. As far as I could see, the
children of Michel Carrier were left out. He had died in 1815 but he

left several heirs.

She left one fifth of her estate to the children of her daughter
y her first marriage, Julienne Barr, wife of Louis Latiolais.

If anyone can shed any light on this-matter, I will be glad to
1ear from you. The final partition reads as follows:

RARTITION of the estate of Louise lavergne, widow Carrier, dec.; made
this twenty-eighth day of July in the year one thousand eight hundred

nd twenty-six, as follows, towit :

irst, the gross amount of the estate, as far as the sum has been rea-
ﬂlzed and money collected, is ten thousand five hundred and forty five
QOllars and sixty seven centS..eveeeverersvsorsesnceeesses $10,545.67
From which the following claims are to be deducted towit; the sum of
two hundred and four dollars and fifty one cent aout by consent of the
ynterest for interest, for Madam ve. lacaze and by heridity latiolais
helrs of said estate.
Amt. debts paid by Jos. Roy while agent of the estate including his

‘bmmlss;ons on money collected..eeeesrresrssroarnnsacnsaeessa$302. 20
Deduct the sum being a diminution of the price of a slave or slaves
sold HATEELLe. s v vvesserenssnenenneeenenserensneisnasaesassns $40. 00

Deduct the sum, for diminution of the price of land sold to John Dinsmon

J$45. 00 0

4600040000000 0000 a0 LR I R B RN B I B A U S U R B O

Apt of debts of estate paid by J. Miramond while agent, including total
expenses, partition, etc..................................$142 93 and 3/U4
Deduct the sum for J. Miramond, being his commission on $9041, 67 at 2%

P V $226.00 Total $1083.77 and 3/4 cents
Et amt. of estate to be equally divided amongst five heirs or the rep-
resentative of five, of said dec'd Louise lLavergne and said sum being
diVIded into five equal parts gives to them as follows towit:

T| Genevieve Carriere,widow of Phillip laCaze, the sum of eighteen hund-
red and ninety-two dollars and thirty seven and a half cents $1892,37%
T Pierre Carriere (son) the same aMt..eeveeveereunnnenesse.. $1892, 37%
T the Repp. of Ve Antoine langlois, the same................ $1892.37%
To the Repp. of Louise Carriere, Iatoilais, the same......... $1892.375
To the Ve JoS. ROY, the SAME..esvsusesonsseserencnenesonenses $1892.375
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The aforesaid heirs and representatives having examined the foregoing
partition and being satisfied and confirmed and do hereby satisfy and
confirm the sum of all its parts and having received their respective
shares or portions as appears in the foregoing petition having acquit-
ted and discharged and do hereby acquit anddischarge each other from
all claims whatsoever on amount of said estate and Jean Miramond agent
as above mentioned is also discharged and acquitted from all claims
and every kind of responsibility relative to or in any way touching
his agency in the primary.

In testimony whereof said heirs and representatives have hereunto
signed in presence of the subscribing witnesses and before the under-
signed authority at Opelousas the day and year above written.

Witnesses:
Ben B. Jefferson Leufroy (X) Latiolais

Soulange (X) lacaze

P. Carriere (signs hinself)

Vallerie langlois (signs himself)

Antoine EX% Fontenot

Leufroy (X) lLatoilais for Ve
Michel Comeau

The July 1985 article by Nye Roy Meiner in New Orleans Genesis and

the Jan 1969 (Vol VIII No. 20) article by Sidney L. Villere were
thorough and helpful with much of this information. Other material was
obtained from Southwest Louisiana Records by Fr. Donald J. Hebert and
the sucession of Marie Louise Lavergne.

QUERIES

MENA RD- IS TRE-GUILLORY-ROY
Need information on Eugenia MENARD m. 2/7/1826 at Opelousas, Noel ROY;

Adeleine ISTRE m. 8/30/1854 at Opelousas, David RQY; Pauline GUILLORY —— — —

m. 8/9/1880 at Opelousas, David ROY, Jr. ....May Newhouse, 3814 Houston
River Road, Westlake, LA 70669

LIGHTFOOT-BAKER-BLEDSOE

Need information on Martha Jane BAKER LIGHTFOOT b. Oct 1869 Monroe, IL&.
c/o Joe BAKER and BLEDSOE; the family lived in Farmerville Martha
had two sisters; one married a CAMERON from Raleigh, NC, the other sister
married a BURT; one brother, Beasley BAKER who was a doctor in the Waco/
Austin, TX area. Martha BAKER m. 1890 Robert George LIGHTFOOT and later
moved to FLATONIA (Nueces Co.) TX; listed in 1900 census there. The family
is listed in the 1910 census for Pine Prairie, LA where Martha died on
09/19/1921. Martha and Robert G. had the following children: Robin
Gertrude b. 7/10/1891; Eunice Mattie. b. 5/12/1895; Robert Bartholomew,
b. 8/26/1896; Beasley Baker, b. 9/12/1898; Bessie Baker (twin of Beasley);
Frances Jane. b. 2/13/1901; Bob Englebert, b. 1/16/1903; Sallie Katheryn,
b. 4/22/1905; Lucille Virginia, b. 2/8/1907; Josephine Elizabeth, b.
5/12/1910....... Sybil Marie Robbins, 412 Glenn Drive, Hurst, TX 76053

13



64

-

e panug.}uog

pueiopay v

anoyey “I[

ouo[ Y IS
© ZDAYSI( 8T

. OuUTO[Q S
LSS W

tuealy¥,

purdopv 'y

| ———

s[anjyg w A.&.
ounolg sr[ .

WIRIB] Y.

Lo BBag g ) BT

oouadg 'so[‘v' ' )

canoer L
X[ KA

e le J[ ull\'J')l V.
]9 JIZ) lull’[ ll(iklllo\l I\I

"(mll'“‘) O e oY SRUITTSIN Y
. 390 Suuey SPY s pe | owwQy, Pl 190 .
R JnOlwI S (1) l):: = 1“’"[Q §Y .

’ ‘;muvw VOl 18T
SHTHVL JULLI‘IV'

R (03 V7 8 T N 71 llaqdumf) 'S luM

;j0udjuo |- a T

Il(lSllll\[ _“I

"SANHOIVIA -
' . w 6. Oboundg 'ou[-
39““"’W v 10 BT d8wng sy

- s Fuisang ysyiurr
. soqoyauuay ‘N -

w P+ - Maquey g ¥
_ anoju] H‘ B0 W 13 G ﬁ:}’vzs K
- “d)iigiL auzs D YoudLy -

w DT uuRwauoyy, ‘eq’)

‘[0!(1110:)01\[ suf

SN 'ullu . PUTSa[aY Y . [ IST jouduoyf g 1
: "STYAA HSITONIT '
z;o.xqsa([ 's"[ sroqoqaum[ N wlmq_(.u'e'] g p
""" TTep tepT s T v Toprrepl (19 st .. op cop
' pUR e TR a0y ]][smuA HoNaN 1'] ‘uosiay * M-

uzela(r Y-

RS (LYY

Zjuqse(T °s'T

Jt:\)w"I.'ll-‘[ '

3 .
soudung 18"

ouso|g s

puuSepoy vy

pueSopay) 'y

Wrede Y

morey [f

xog PN,

neawog °n
ssag 'd

IOV I [

nvowoy) *)  SIOQIYIUTLY ‘L N m I8
. Z3agso([ ST 83ug - w P8 UODAQ) Sy ],
puesopoy 'y WIRIT Y D ST neawo)) ¢
: SONITTHIS HINITUA '
Aymg @ BoQYouBL{ N (. » P& meang Y
xng 1A Sl-'"l\ wpy st neqdur) by ‘“A\
' ONITTHIS. HSITIONU
—_ — - ;ououw[ VIS o g
Toquuang Cpy - fog'qa » p3- joumno,[ g
LT A o F003eT L 1) BT U2 S)
J(III.IVJ‘.)I'I'I’O y
*SL1SSIDIY SFZIYL ! - LlSS IDOV .
'3.\"1 \ﬂ‘)"!l&ﬂ".) EAVILOU

'oouadq oLy - PTG
pu\.ua[.le\[ ' ’29 1
) ‘ UMDY YSYFUTL
: ‘sxoqaqoum.[ ‘N-» P&
IR L) (R A FO B Ol
Tru0ILMIV(G YIUIL
[ BRI ST e DS
0O I a PO ounuo gL
XU A 10 ST uosIIN[ m
912 mMYyrL Yy JDILIOD U -
wowr] | » 3 C et g \r
X0 10N 1) ST - ‘fuostuiy] T
. YIUDLL QUL 'qszzuuL[ ’ T
punmlm\[ Vo on 3
;sn,.n.m V1) BT ulug 'sq,)
tysrpAugrogur youa Lyr
SNOLL V'ISAIV?[.L
Lo @i ve
predaiay v 10 181
CONTAVHY lION.[H d
anojurf :

CONTAVHYU ,1-1.91"191\11

awQypuL g 190"
. uuen.

sevsessey

JZ °"ON SOTITBIJ SOP XTOA ¥l

o,

.

©suuTwouAlyy, 8(Q

m'am(;o <[ . -

utugn '
uRy sy

nowog ff

waquing ] |
uostuiy |

R}

. Ipqdun‘

4

muyn ¢ sq'L

unry stlf‘)
uaquuT] g

; aauadg ouf
X S
wury, aqg

G(lllll()![ pl‘l IJ l’l 1

“!“‘.‘D Y|
ouuunq poag

‘uuewLauany, syn . ¢

L?S‘a’_ Y193 9unp 'uozssag 7843 F Jo pusr
NOILYNINYXT TO0HIS WYINIMVYS SYSN0T

- nTawe)” g

lllll")')

u0NIAQ 'sumi‘
., uosiony g

oouadg oup |

Ik

"op o]

uunn) bl] ]
v

uouasQ sy,

R HILYCH |

urugy) sy |-

snapuy L[

RIGAR A

uu2)

)
. |
Ay

\
‘nvawoy ¢
utuay) sy
g syY

NI Y
uospuLy[ ¥

Y

eqdwe) 'iuA'

snapuy I OUJUIOL[[)I’IJ ]’ 9\1’}00

nan AN |
w9 ) sy

ATLEISTRE)

. 1oumno[ [

[laqdwe) g “ »mutuoqpnrJ 'nung)

Jlutaag \r

uu\,’lg‘ sgnoq

TSIZIUL

i
140

L SNIpuY ",\'}F '
neowe) ¢ |




80

Ia Voix des Prairies No. 27

ENGLISIL GRAMATICAL QUESTIONS.

Chs: Génin © M. Kenison - st CLOML Murls - A. Maraist
‘AL Pérault o Ju B Fantenat 24 ¢ H.Latewr, | Ls, Sloane,*
BN P EFRENCH GRAMATICAL QUESTIONS. . -
Chs. Génin S M. Kemson 1st Cl A, Maraist " 11, Latour
J. B. Fontenot . B, Comeau 2l % P Stage, . ~.A. Kerlegand,
GENERAL QUESTIONS. '
{ Chs. Génin - ° 7 M. Kenison - 1st Ct. A. Maraist . ¥et. Fux,
| AL Péraute - - Hy. Andros o2 P, S, . A, Kerlegand
i . © CEOGRAPHICAL QUESTIONS.,
Chs. (/énin ~ M. Kenison . 1se. Cl. Vet Fux . - AL Kerlegand
Win, Campbell - Ls, Stage Wl P Smeg : Ls. Sloane «
: . ”\I['I!'III TICAT, QUE STIONS. . i
Chs. Génin - AL Kenison - Clst CLoOALMaraist 0 . Vet, Fur
J. B. Fontenot A Pérault 20 ¢ AL Kerlegand 1. Latour
: . . COMPOSITIONS. _
Chs. Génin -~ * M. Kenison . P. Stagg o Ls. Sloane
. . ) e DECLAMATION. ©
Wi, S.-Campbell  Chs. Génin- Is. Sloane . A. Kerlegand
. . . o, CoNDUCT. ' o
Chs. Génin - AL Péraule DL Stelly ~ " A. Kerlegand
. S ROMAN HISTORY.
Universal. 1listory—TLATIN AND GERMAN.
. . DRAWING—A. Kerlegand—MYUSTIC, Chs. Génin.
. LI‘bU.,']' Ronnna 1").3——(,.trllm"n ans ;¢ 13:22—1In favor of Carthugenians : 69,
' CHs. 'J l[ll,\l..\[ \;\1\ I’lqu
Opolmlc'\c Tuna' 2(‘ 1817 --[lw] T , ' l
( Ed. note: The above report was published in the July 15th,
1847, issue of The St. Landry Whig, Vol. Ill, no. 46, page -~
3, without pagination.)
QUERIES
GOURDON
Need information on Jean Baptiste GOURDON of France.... Jane C. Rogers,
Box 241, DeQuincy, LA 70633
KELLER-INSALL - ’
Need information on Caroline A. KELLER, b. ca. 1820 Bayou Boeuf, m
1837 Richard INSALL in St. Landry Parish - William W. KELLER was listed
as bondsman. Caroline had two sisters, Martha and Prvidence Ann and a
brother, William KBELLER - marriage bond for a Martha KELLER and Ben-
jamine R. HAM dated 1840 St. Landry Parish, with William W. KELLER as
Wwitness. Feel sure that William KELLER was father of my Caroline who
married 2nd Daniel S. WARD. Who is Caroline's mother and is William her
father? William W. KELLER cam from South Carolina with brothers Jacob,
George and John KELLER., I believe their father was Jacob KELLER of
Orangeburg District, S. Carolina. Found a marriage bond for William W.
KELLER and Sarah H. JOHNSTON, 17 Oct 1842 St. Landry Parish and another
marriage bond for Wm. W. KELLER and Matilda M. ARMSTRONG, widow of Joseph
O'NEAL. The signature looks different - could this be a marriage for
William, Sr. or William, Jr.???.....Artie McDonald, 23582 N. Bryant Road,

Acampo, CA 95220

-
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ALBERT, Antoine, 14, 17, 27; Antonio, 23;
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ALIBAMONS, 19

ALLEMAND, Barbe, 74

ALMONESTER, Andres y Roxas, 13, 16

ALVORD, Clarence Walworth, 15

ANDREPONT, Fernest J., 56

ANDRIEUS, Louise Gabrielle, 46

ANDRILLARD, Mr,, 65, 67
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ARABY, Joseph, 36; Michel, 36
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ARNAUD, Felicite, 71
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BARBEAU, Jean Baptiste, 11

BARBETA, Raoul, 68

BARDOT, Francoise, 16
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76, 77; Leufroy, 77; Marie Joseph, 77

BARTH, 76

BARTON, Francoise Marthe, 31; Jacques, 31

BASILE, LA, 43 :

BASSET, Catherine, 34

BAUMANN, Marie, 18

BAYONNE, Lancs, 3

BAYOU BOEUF, 80

BAYOU CHICOT, &4, 8

BAYOU CHICOT, LA, 43

BAYOU GRAND LOUIS, 9, 63

BAYOU TESSON, 75

BEAUGARD, Warner, 63

BEAVER, LA, 43

BERGERON, Marie Leonide, 33

BELAIRE COVE, LA, 63
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Eli, 60; Emily Fruge, 60; Ester, 35, 36;
Josephine, 37; Lucien, 39; Lydia, 58;

Marie, 39; Marie Joseph, 53; Marie Josephe,

52; Pierre, 37

BELTING, Natalia Marie, 15, 16

BENGUEREL, Robert, 54

BERARD, Christine, 71

BERGEAUX, Adam, 57
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BERGERON, Dorothy Matte, 33, 34, 40; Jess, Jr.,
39; Jess, Sr., 39

BERMUDEZ, Don Manuel, 51

BERTHIN, Nicolas, 74
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Edme, 74; Elodie, 26, 27; Etienne, 73; Jean,
73; Jeanne, 73; Joseph, 73; Luc, 73; Lyaness,
57; Marie, 73; Marie Joseph, 14; Nicolas, 73;
Solomon, 26; Syre, 73; Velma, 16, 26, 27;
W, J., 59

BERWICK, Zelphine, 33, 37, 38

BEAUX, FRANCE, 23

BIENVENUE, Charles, 27

BILLEAUDEAU, 8; Achille, 7; Marie Azelia, 3;
Michel, 3

BILLY, Alexis, 28; Jean, 28

BILOXI, 18

BIQUET, Gabriel, 73

BLEDSOE, 78

BOLTON, Herbert Eugene, 8

BORDELON, Eloise, 70, 71; Marie Louise, 71

BORME, Jean Louis, 3

BOURASSAS, Carmelite, 36; Denize, 37;
Magdeleine, 36

BOURGEOIS, J. M., 63; Lillijan C., 16

BOURGOIN, Angelique, 73; Francois, 73; Jacque,
34, Jean, 73; Marguerite, 72; Nicole, 73;
Pierre, 34
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BOURGOUIN, Anne, 74

BOURQUE, Alzima, 40

BOUTIN, Marguerite Louise, 36

BREAUX, Marie Louise, 53

BREMONTIER, Pierre, 11

BRIERE, Marie Madeleine, 35

BRIGNAC, Emelite, 53; Marie, 19; Marie Joseph,
7; Simon, 19

BROCK, Marguerite, 52

BRODER, Angelle, 49
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BROUSSARD, Jean Bapt, 6; Mabel, 51; Warren H,58

BROWN AND DEAN, 11

BROWN, Margaret Kimball, 15; Valentine, 60

BRUISET, Claude, 66; Claude Gervaise, 65;
Etienne, 65

BULLER, Emmelie, 53; Thomas, 53

BURT, 78
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CALLAGHAN WOODS, 76

CAMBRAY, Leonard, 74

CAMERON, 78

CAMPBEL, Wm., 80

CAMPBELL, Jesse, 43; Wm. S., 79, 80

CAPILLIATA, Albert, 65

CAPITAIN, Blaisette, 74; Francoise, 74

CAPUE, 3

CAPUT, Bonne,73

CARE, Francois, l4

CARNOT, Jeanne, 74

CARPENTER, Jean Baptiste, 34

CARPENTIER, Marie Francois, 34; Marie
Francoise, 35

CARRIER, Catherine, 76; Euphrosine, 76;
Francoise, 76; Genevieve, 77; Joseph, 73,76;
Louise, 77; Marie Louise, 75; Michel, 30,76;
P., 78; Pierre, 76, 77

CARRIERE, Louise, 77

CART, Armas, 59; Emma R,, 59; Isadore, 59

CARTER, Clarence Edwin, 15

CASSENWELL, Emelite, 53

CASTILLE, Florence, 40; John, 40; Mary, &40

CATTEN, Gabreil, 64

CHACHERE, Julia, 48

CHAILLE, Claude, 35; Etienne, 35

CHAMPAGNE, Jean, 18

CHAPELLE, Belle H., 44

CHAPMAN, Irene, 48

CHARTRES, 11

CHASSIGNON, Elizabeth, 65

CHASTANT, John, 71

CHATAIGNIER, LA, 43
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CHEVAL, Paul, 65
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CHIASSON, Caroline, 36; Celeste, 36, 37;
Charles, 36

CHOUFOUREAU, Ludivine, 64, 66, 70; Quentin, 70

CHOUFOUREAUX, Ludivine, 67

CHOURIAE, Lorenzo, 13

CHOYNET, Jacques Claude, 65

CHRISTIAN, Marguerite, 17

CHURCIl POINT, LA, 26, 33

CLEARWATER, LA, 44

CLEGG, Mary E., 43

COCQUIN, Marie Angelique, 34; Pierre, 34

COKER AND INGLIS, 9

COKER, William S,, 8

COLET, Conrad, 13

COMEAU, B., 79, 80; C., 79; Michel, 76, 78

COMEAUX, Ivy Mae, 40; Verna, 39

COMPAGNON, Genevieve, 64, 67, 70; Pierre, 67, 70
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DEBAILLON, Jim, 54

DEBOURRELLIER, Malapas lenry, 65

DECLOUET, Eticnne, 71

DEGAGNE, Jacques, 11

DESHOTEL, Josephine V., 59; Mavis Stroder, 60;
Ronnie Martin, 58; Victorin, 7

DESHOTELS, Lucille, 71

DESOTO, Emanuel y Bermudez, 4; Manuel Antonio,
3; Maria Josefa, &; Marie Damesainte, 7;
Marie Josepha, 3; Severine, 51

DESPORTES, Francoisé, 31

DE ST DENIS, Marie DesNeiges, 4, 51

DE ST DENYS, Marie Jechereau, 3

DESTRAHAN, LA, 18

DEVILLE, Alida, 48; Winston, 3, 8, 9

DEVILLER, Gladys, 9, 29

DIAVILLE, Apoline, 30

DIES, Emma, 39

DINSMON, John, 76, 77

D'OMAIL, Pierre, 19
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Denise, L. 58; Drazimond, 59; Harry, 58;

Hillarie, 52; John, 59; Joseph, 37;
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Martin, 37; Matie, 38; Melba M., 59; Mrs,
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DOUCETT, Anselme, 36; Archille, 36

DOUCETTE, Jean Simon, 38

DOVET, Anne 72; Nicolle, 72; Pierre, 72

DRET, Marie Anne, 14

DUBUE, Romain, 34

DUBUISSON, Francois Joseph, 69; Guihaume, 16;
Guillermo, 13; Joseph, 71;.Joseph Francois,
71

DUFCUR, Adolucia, 58; Devine Reed, 58

CUGCING, Alexandre, 75

DUMARTRAIT, Alexandrine Louise, 71

DUOS, Sherrii, &2

DUPLACHEN, Mary S§., 59

DUPLECHAIN, Ancelc, 20; Amos, 20; C,, 20;
Calahan, 20; Eval, 20; Floyd, 20;
Hildevert, 30; Leta Louis, 20; Philip
Launey, 40; Ronald, 40

DUPLECHIN CEMETERY, 20

DUPLECHIN, Dacy, 20; David W., 20; Fred, 51;
Marguerite, 27

DUPRE, Celestine, 47; Helen K., 60; Issac, 58;
Jacques, 9; Lina, 60; Lise, 33

DURALD, LA, 43

DURAND, Louis 64

DUTERTRE, Pedro, 13



83

INDEX - Volume 7 - 1986 - Cont'd

-E-
EASTON, LA, 43
EDGAR, John, 12
ELTON, LA, 26
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EVANGELINE PARISH, 9, 45, 63
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FENRIS, LA, 44
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FEUILLET, Jeanne, 73
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Aspasie, 69, 71; Augustine, 71; Aurelia, 71;
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Lovalie, 71; Catherine, 68, 72, 73, 74;
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70, 71, 73, 74; Charlotte Fanelie, 71;
Christine Silvanie, 71; Cidalise, 70, 71;
Claire, 72, 73; Claude, 65, 72, 73, 74;

FUSEL1ER, Claude Pierre, 65; Claudine, 65, 67,
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Fremond, 48; Gabriel, 64, 65, 66, 68, 69, 70,
71, 72, 73; Gabriel Oscar, 71; Gacques, 74;
Gaspard, 73, 74; Genevieve, 65, 66, 74;
Geraud, 71;.Gerjust, 69; Gradenigo, 70;
Guillaume, 73, 74; Guillette, 72; Helenc, 69,
70, 71; Henry, 68, 70, 72, 74; Honore, 70, 71;
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70; Jacques, 72, 73; Jean, 68, 72, 73, 74
Jean Baptiste, 67, 69, 70, 71; Jean Francois,
73; Jean Joseph, 74; Jeanne, 65, 67, 72, 74;
Jeanne Marie, 66; Jehan, 72; Jenne, 68;
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Louis Vareil, 69, 71; Louise Claire, 69;
Louise Clara, 71; Louise Emma, 71; Louise
Marguerite, 71; Lucien, 70, 71; Ludevine, 71;
Ludger, 71; Ludger Adolphe, 69, 71;

Ludivine, 65, 66; Madelaine, 72; Magdeleine,
74; Marguerite, 72, 73; Margueritte, 14,
Margueritie Francoise, 71; Marianne, 70, 71;
Marie, 65, 68, 70, 71; Marie Anne, 73; Marie
Aspasie, 71; Marie Basilie, 71; Marie
Christine, 71; Marie Rosalie, 65, Marie
Solidelle, 71; Matilde, 71; Nicolas, 72, 73,
74; Nicole, 74 Odette, 48; Onezime, 71;

Paul Ferjus, 71; Pauline, 71 Pierre, 64, 66,
67, 69, 70, 71; Pierre Claude, 66; Robert, 67,

Martin, 38;

69, 71; Sainte, 72, 73; Sebastien, 72, 73;
Sebastienne, 74; Simom, 72, 74; Simon Paul,
74; Syre, 72; Thienette, 74; Theirry, 72, 74;
Toussaint, 73; Urbain Louis, 71; Urbin, 69,
71; Vasilie, 71 Virginie Eleanore, 71;
Zelin, 71 ; Zulime, 71

FUSH, Marc, 29

FUSILIER COVE, LA, 26

FUSILIER, Fannilee, 26; Firman, 26; J. White,
43; Oddilee, 26

FUX, Jean Louis, 33; Larie Jeanne, 47; Louis
Edgar, 33, 38; Louis Eugenie, 33; Lucille,
38, 39; Vet., 80; Ver., 79
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GANIGUES AND DEBAILLON, 9

GANYO, Julie, 26

GARAND, Marcellin, 50; Marie Cedalise, 48

GARCIA, Francisco, 3

GARRAND, Marcellin, 9

GARRIGUES, St., 79

GARTMAN, James William 58

GASPARD, Daniel II, 27, Daniel Norman, 27;
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GAUDIN, Francoise, 35

GAUTHIER, 72

GENIN, Chs., 79, 80; G., 79

GENTIL, Marie Francoise, 34

GEOFFROY, Anne, 72

GERARD, Andre, 74

GERMAN COAST, 14

GIANELLONI, Elizabeth Becker, 13

GIL, Antonio yBarbo, 3

GILLY, Hypolite, 50

GIRARD, Marie, 72

GODBOUT, Archange, 31

GODECHAL, Anne, 72, 73

GONGES, FRANCE, 15
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GOURDON, Jean Baptiste, 80

CRABERT, Christian, 18; Marguerite, 18

GRADENIGItO, Augustine, 71

GRADENIGO, Hilaire, 71

GRAND COTEAU, LA, 26

GRANDJEAN, Dominique, 24

GRANGER, Cyprien, 27; Jean Bapt., 27; Josephine,
26; Pierre, 27

GREBER, Anne Marguerite, 18; Christian, 18

GREGEN, Marie, 29

GRELOT, Marguerite, 18

GREVEMBERG, Charles, 71

GROSSERAND, Delphine, 71
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GUIGUES, Louis 23
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Gabriel, 73; Jean, 73
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Marguerite, 72; Sebastienne, 72

GUILLET, Alphonse, 43
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HALL, Felonise, 33

HAM, Benjamine R,, 80

HANNIER, Marie, 73

HARAN, Anne, 68

HARBOUR, Marie, 34

HARPIN, Pierre-Rene dela Gautrois, 1l

HASLETTE AND LESASSUR, 75
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Hayter, Magdeleine, &4
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HENCKE, Catherine, 18 .

HENRY, Estienne, 23; Louise Angelique, 63;
Marie, 19

HERTER, Anna Marie, 18

HITCHINGS, William, 76

HOLLIER, Russel, 63

HOLLIOT, Jean, 72; Nicolas, 72

HORACE, Barbe, 34

HORAIST, Lynn, 40

HORENGOURG, GERMANY, 19

HORTEGA, Juaquin, 3

HOUMA, LA, 33

HUGOT, Catherine, 73; Charles, 73; Claude, 73;
Claudette, 73; Edme, 73; Francoise, 73;
Jacques, 73; Marguerite, 73; Pierre, 73

HUGUEMIN, Margueritte, 72

HUGUNES, Blaissette, 74

HUGUOT, Catherine, 72

HULIN, Marie Arthmise, 26; Marie Joseph, 18;
Marie Zeophile, 26; Valsin, 26

HUNT, Wm. F., 44

HUNTINGTION MEMORIAL LIBRARY, 15
HUSSON, Marguerite, 73
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ILLINOIS HISTORICAL COLLECTION, 29
ILLINOIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY, 15
INGLIS, G. Douglas, 8
INGUIMBERTY, George, 75
INSALL, Richard, 80
INSTITUTE GENEALOGIQUE DROUIN, 29
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JAMES, Mrs, Fred, 50
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WINDES, Robert D,, 9

WISCONSIN, 32

WISCONSIN HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS, 29

o

Y DESOTO, Don Manuel, 51

YOUNG, Bernadette R,, 56; Bertrand, 53;
David, 53; Emma, 53; Evarest, 44;
Hypolite, 53; Jessie, 53; John Pershing,
56; Louisa, 53; Martin, 56; Ms. Goldie,
29, Onezia, 59
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